NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of the 14™ meeting of the-Board of Governors, National Institute of
Technology (Deemed University) Kurukshetra held on 20" January, 2009 at
11.00 AM in the Board Room of the Institute.

Members present:

1. Dr. M.N. BandyOpadhyay, . - Member
Director,
‘National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Sh. Madan Mohan, ' : Member
Director (NITs),”
Representative of Shri N.K. Sinha, IAS
Joint Secretary, -
Government of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
- New Delhi. 110 001.

N ‘- " !
d 4] 4

3.  ShriD.K. Gupta, : Member
' Additional Director (Engg.) : '
Department of Technical Education, Haryana,
Representative of Sh. Raj Kumar, IAS
Financial Commissioner and :
Principal Secretary to Government Haryana
Technical Education Department,
New Haryana Civil Secretariate,
Chandigarh.

4, Prof. Mushahid Hussain, Member
Department of Physics,
Jamia Millia Islamia,
Jamia Nagar, New Delhi. 110025

5. - Dr.R.P. Singh, Member
' (Council Member, AICTE) -

Retired Executive Director, BHEL Bhopal,

A-1, Chattarasal Nagar, Phase 1, JK Road,

B.H.E.L. Bhopal.

o 30@

20 M




146 To note nomination of Technologists or Industrialists of repute on

14.7

14.8

14.9

the Board of Governors of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra as per NiTs Act, 2007.

The Board noted the nomination of Sh. M.P. Gupta Director, Technical
Education Department, Haryana, Panchkula and Sh. K.C: Lakhani,
Lakhani Udyog, Faridabad as member of the Board in the constituency of
Technologists or Industrialists as per Clause 11(d) of the composition of
new Board of Governors under the NIT Act, 2007. It was also opined that
the above nomination will be effective from the date as and when the new
Board of the Institute will take place. - |

To consider and. ratify minutes of 13 meetlng of the Fmance

Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra - held on

29 3.2008.

The Board ratified the minutes of 13th meeting of the Finance Committee
of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on 29.3.2008 as
enclosed at Appendlx-lll to the Agenda ltem 14.7.

To consider and ratify mlnutes of 14" meeting of the Finance
Commlttee, National [nstitute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on
2462008

The Board ratified the minutes of 1410 meetmg of the Finance Commlttee

-of Natlonal Instltufe of Technology, Kurukshetra held on 2462008 as

enclosed at. Appendlx—lv to the Agenda ltem 14.8.

1th

To consider and approve the minutes of the 11" meeting of the

~ Senate, National Instltute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on

8.2.2008.

The Board ratified the minutes of 11" meeting of the Senate, National
Institute of.TechnoIogy, Kurukshetra held on 8.2.2008 as enclosed at
Appendix-V to the Agenda Item 14.9.

- S0)
-4 -

LI




No. cC/ | 56/7071

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA -136 119

Dated: 18-11-2014

To
The Executive Engineer (Elect.)
Central Electrical Division,
CPWD, 22-A, Indira Colony,
Karnal
Subject:- Administrative approval & Expenditure sanction works allotted to

CPWD, Karnal at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The administrative approval and expenditure sanction is hereby conveyed

for the execution of the following work with the estimated amount as under:

Sr. Name of Work Estimated
No.: Cost
1 Providing & Installation of Electrical Sub-station HT/LT 2.22 crore
Distribution and feeder pillars in residential area at NIT,
Kurukshetra. :
Dean (Estate}
Copy to:

1. SS to Director for the kind information of the Hon’ble Director.

2. 5SS (v Registrar for kind information of the Registrar.

3. Chief Engineer (NZ-I), Chandigarh CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9, CPWD,

" Chandigarh. '

4. SE (Elect.) Chandigarh Central Electrical Circle, Kendriya Sadan, Sector- 9-A,
CPWD, Chandigarh. _ '

5. SE (Civil) Chandigarh Central Circle, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9-A, CPWD,
Chandigarh.

6. Executive Engineer (Civil}), CPWD, Karnal Central Division, 448 Subhash Colony,
Karnal-132021 '

7. Prof.1/C (E & C)

&. Prof [/C (EM)

9. DR (Acs.)

10. A.E. (Civil)

11. J.E. (Elect.)

12, J.E. (Civil)

e,




uqa m):r;at

TEL & FAX-018:42254952, E-raail: cowdknl@hotmaﬂ com, cpwdkﬂl@ydhoo in

UL 54{4) S BCE0d01H0 /2015 15/ ‘jQ” ' fania \u‘ \”\\ A

ﬁmf ffvcﬂ:ﬁ auﬁﬁﬂm

s ﬁ-x] Eelnd

T Providing and instatation of Electrical Sub- station HT/LT d:stnbutton and feeder pillars in
residential area at NIT, Kurukshetra ' .

l« 2 "I?ﬁm

Wqﬁf ARSI it gl A g ww ﬁﬁmﬁfﬁm
T, ¥ z’fﬂ'nf‘w ¥ oaedd e - o

B SRR M i 6
981014’ ’Rupees nin § elVig
Poerformance (.u'&rmlwﬁ’*ﬁ?} vﬁ<‘?¥ﬁﬂfﬂf fomyr o wraf @
g iR wf ug fyeie 30-11-2016 @ du R ATy

; e A aaf vg wigewets @ N w@d 89w gr swngRa ord

e alfdygg gram on aifyey & & wiole # & o o ampewaersal @)

wdrwTd Bl . ' :
iy s gro wrdverer i Reim :

Registration, ‘\vlnde-n‘I:Pavment?ﬁ Wﬂl ST :
ffra Performance Guarantee U8 ®TY — yfres T 9rE B9 ® ura, orl e
et @ g ol fpar st va sed o and er anrgwt @l Ran smear

.¢>T?Il¥’ﬂ'7“?‘j'ﬁ'ff"“ﬂ:a”’7‘ﬁ_v_ Wﬁﬂ%ﬁuﬁﬂm’{i Q‘dmmwﬁaﬁ
it i tr-snab uvﬁ sﬁa%m-f

i)

O Labour Licence, BOCW

f);sqa— e T ; : ;
R s e o) qnﬁr St W F&m urrﬁzm

nr~ ik mg,vf"f rf‘? Y q?

ufdfafd (ga ulfy g ol '
4 mehern sy ('r“. o t;\“cn WBafy 4 yfraus ol % (;ﬁ GRC T N M _—

23 (130 - qowodouRo /2015~ 16 /56 X0 Rvres 812016 @ o o wammed | v_,f'\\
LBV

3 R @ faad)

2 BT frawn(de) geeta T)*'ff’f?l agd TUHTA, a’ieﬂToﬁmﬁo aﬂne%,fl WO
er};ﬁ)&?ﬂf{ (t?m

%)

o LETTER ROUED P g 63 s C (\ pu




=g &te frator faanar ({W LUV 1. U INDIA

CLRAITO AT DITDT IO WADLC NED 4 DTRGCNT L

o gt A, s, wone R g g % e o
2. adten SR S et dga wfstee, e i Rt fo | dex 9-a s 3 & 2

it
TR 4 & st o 9P e W g e anften i

" B A

s : ’ e wfriarer a1




11b-stath
2

ation; HT/LT distribution and feeder

Remarks
The Arbjtrator Is to
decide whether the
claim is justified, if
s, to whatextent?
“io-

o

-do-

-do-

) -,d_d‘

74:24,021/-

L

:sgiiééé% M

3 ceonnt of wytch

{nsuallation. in the compus | €2,32,126/-

.do.

s g

e, | £2,25,560/-
-do-

1-24,91,454/-

[ .
Bi
:
!



ARG WRBR
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
=< ovd fafor fawmr

Me ST U»9q et~

e

Executive Engineer (E)
Karnal Elect. Division
Central Public Works Department,
Karnal-132001:
Email-eekced.knl.cpwd@nic.in
Ph.0184-2220462

Dated : ‘31\ O“',?\D‘Q\D‘

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Frigrers frgar (do)
AT g HsA
=N e ffor fmm,
208—S1, U9.UH.31MS .3 1.4,
Ade—3, 1

No: S4(ArbyK.ED./2020-21/ 030

To, NLLT. KURH&%HET-R@&
/" The Director, Diafy NQ_N,B.H.?.ﬁwu

NIT, Kurukshetra-136119

Y.08

’ raieﬂ ........... PO VA
Regarding:-Release of funds to the tune of Rs. 1.10 crore.

Subject
In the matter of Arbitration Award between é q g
\I\;I//Ss Kalsi Engineers as Claimant o 33[0‘112020
Union of India i.e Executive Engineer (E), KCED, CPWD Karnal
Respondent.

Name of work:-Providing and installation of Electric Sub Station, HT/LT distribution and
feeder pillars in residential area at NIT, Kurukshetra.

Case No:- ARB/CPWD/NZ-I/AKJ/01 dt 17/06/2020.
Agmt. No. 34/EE(E)/KCED/CPWD/2015-16
Sir,

On above cited subject, it is stated that the work was awarded to M/s Kalsi
Engineers but during the execution of work some dispute arose vetween contractor and
department. The contractor demanded the arbitration which was accepted by the competent
authorities. Now the arbitrator has awarded a sum of Rs. 8884595/~ (Eighty Eight Lakh Eighty
Four Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five only) in favour of countractor plus interest @ 10%
w.e.f. 01.01.2018 to till the date of disbursement of amount to contractor which is approx 21
lacs. This department has to pay the amount to the contractor, therefore, you are, requested to
release an amount of Rs. 1.10 crore (approx) at earliest.

Encl: Copy of Arbitration Award (é%/d/,./ :
Executive Engianeer (E)
Karnal Electrical Division
CPWD, Karnal

Copy to:

1. Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD, Hafed Office Building, 2™ Floor, SCO 19- 20,
Sector-12 (Part-1), Karnal 132001
2. Assistant Engineer (E), Kurukshetra Electrical Sub Division, CPWD, Kurukshetra.

Vi K/
\ v Q»"
% §o PL P'»k"’fm‘S‘m Executlve/En(omeer (E)

-
&‘H’ %\‘69‘ ?‘*5‘}"/‘:45&2{ e

s



GOVT. OF INDIA _ 2
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER(E)
KARNAL ELECT DIVISION

208-D, H.S.1.1.D.C., SECTOR-3
KARNAL - 132001
E-mail : eekeed.knl.epwd@nic.in

de@
18—, TH.U.3TE .33 S). 9.
JFer— 3, HHATT —132001
E-mail : eekced.knl.cpwd@nic.in

TEL :- 0184-2220460 TEL :- 0184-2220460
No.  54(ArbyK.E.D./2020-21/ {4 o9 Dated: o ‘ I \ ~e 2o
To, \/Th/ ESTATE SECTION
e Director, . 6?5
- NIT, Kurukshetra-136119 . Diary N°T’lf o
: . Dated. clo;ealc,cc o?nc"
Sub: Regarding:-Release of funds for Rs. 1,04,62,508/- for making payment to the claimant

In the matter of Arbitration Award between
M/s Kalsi Engineers as Claimant
V/s
Union of India i.e. Executive Engineer (E), KCED, CPWD, Karnal Respondent.
Reference: TR #EINQYI® ((1F) BT U3 ¥. 23(102)/W-99/a14.f.@ ) / Hraafiy. @ ua ) / 22668
- faTip 22.10.2020 U 9 HrEAfE@ BT TF HET 54(Arb)/K.E.D./2020-21/1030 Dated:
31.07.2020, 95 HAEET : 1144 {&H1P: 28.08.2020, 1331 f&HAI: 13.10.2020

N/W : Providing and installation of Electric Sub-Station, HT/LT distribution and feeder pillars is ‘
residential area at NIT, Kurukshetra.

Case No:- ARB/CPWD/NZ-1/AKJ/01 dt 17/06/2020 revised 06.08.2020. . S

Agmt No. 34/EE(E)YKCED/CPWD/2015-16 D

Sir,

With reference to the above, it is stated that the award published by the sole arbitrator

 Sh. Anil Kumar Jain in favour of M/s Kalsi Engineers, has been accepted by the Competent Authority.

Further, this office is also directed to release the Award amount for Rs. 1,04,62,508/- including interest

- to the claimant/Contractor within the time limit. Therefore, you are, requested to release the arbitration

“award amount in the account of Executive Engineer (E), Karnal Elect. Division, CPWD, Karnal at the

.arliest so that this office can make timely payment to the contractor to avoid post award interest

consequences. The summary of calculation of the above arbitration award as accepted by the competent
anthority is mentioned below:- ‘

: Summary of calculation

(i) | Total amount of award against claim Nos. 1 t0 8, 10to 12 & 14 RS. 86,83,762/-(A) " |
(11) | Interest @ 10% on awarded amount of Rs. 68,67,747 against claims No. 1| Rs. ]:_7,78,7/46/-(B)
| |t08&10 | s /T
' - Total(A+B) | Rs.1,04,62,508/-
Grand Total (to be paid to the claimant) | Rs. 1,04,62,508/-

Encl: As above - : /%/r
Executive Engineer (E)

Karnal Electrical Diyjision
4@12 WD;-Karnal
Copy to : M ‘J\ ¥

1. Special Director General (Project Region Chandigarh), CPWD, Sector- 9 (A), Chandigarh-160009
2. Additional Director General (Region Chandigarh), CPWD, Sector- 9 (A), Chandigarh-160009

3. Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD, Hafed office building, Sector-12 Part-II, Karnal.

4. Assistant Engineer (E), Kurukshetra Electriczé Sub Division, CPWD,NIT Kurukshetra .

oot
N P .
Letters 2020, page-9z90 ]\ _

A

N7 g .
)
Ezgecutl// ve Engm&et (E)




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

No./CC/3453/ 26 / Y7 Dated:  ©£.01.2021

Subject: Transfer of funds to CPWD for Arbitration award for the work of Provision
of & Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder
pillars in residential area NIT, Kurukshetra.

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of approval of the Hon'ble Director to
release an amount of Rs. 66,29,173/- (Rupees Sixty six lacs twenty nine thousand one hundred
seventy three only) in favour of Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Karnal Electrical Division,
208-D, HSIIDC, Sector-3, Karnal for the following work at NIT, Kurukshetra.

Sr. No. | Description Amount (In %)
1 Total Arbitration amount of (A) 1,04,62,508
2 Deducted amount (B) 19,54,818
3 Amount to paid by Institute to CPWD for Arbitration (C=A-B) 85,07,690
4 Amount already balance with CPWD from Institute 18,78,517
5 Total amount to be paid by Institute to CPWD 66,29,173

In the light of the above said approval of the competent authority, the amount of
Rs. 66,29,173/- (Rupees Sixty six lacs twenty nine thousand one hundred seventy three only)
may please be released. This amount will be transferred through RTGS under intimation to this
office for the record. The RTGS details have already been sent to your office. Further for your
reference a copy of RTGS details received from the CPWD is attached herewith.

DA: Approval of the C.A. & RTGS details M’ﬁﬁ‘}f-o\-““
' Prof. I/C (Estate & Construction)

O, (i e

Prof. I/C (Accounts)

"

Copy to:

Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Karnal Electrical Division, 208-D, HSIIDC, Sector-3, Karnal.

— 208~







|
based energy. Mo
dated 02/1:1/2020




[iFrom the pre- page

93,-.'

R Amou nt{in Rs..

1,92,25,373.0C

52,24,784.0°

30 00 000 O(

d:in the BWC for }atlflcétlon




Contd:.. '-'fr= 11 ;"‘b'rf_e;p‘_'a_gje_f_' .

.

‘1strar Office €t
Ty No“......’...../..

.........'.‘l\.“l"ll.l’,




L - Womgh o bge & et
xSV b NIT £ D72
Ry L At d ol et /s
T oAbt ot ) e elio fo

e HAotdoelion doiot  f bed /7/(;[3*30 -
DB s R B ol €8] s

A /k,.v cAewrne 7. )3 7oA fov -l Tl
PO N {y7s~—--4 7 T Aot
Py AL o fovinto s p
B evo O it o UL D),
‘Y»};wh P b T adolh,, bt
P»?wh s, A e Oebuekis oy
petatnn 7 A e vy Gt
‘7(”\“,, e Rdlit G dohed T @emd
| o&uﬂﬂo’f//éx_&sm%&vu
b e e et e A ‘(AMA&\}

=213



u ~
‘ /o/] 2 N0 DD
17').\9/}'2«&
Py e f£20
o . | i Roafetpar Dffen
pen e | o EREL
B\ L ele g LR
elB) |
A

Yy




- e 3

Doy Mo 552 varea wreanre ) pperet - 0~ ESTATE SECTION

244 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Diary Mo 315,
Do Z 2N g e Pt for 15“71
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Bated..|., ..fl/-%_l -

?ﬂﬂtmﬁ 311%167 (fq‘o)
A BRI dYd ASA
e @ FEier fawm,

2081, 79, UH.31T8 .38 S,
. HAFex—3, AT
Email-cowdkni@yahoo.in

e 54(12) /BAH. /2021 / 197 R :6%1!3‘?[%’ .

o
w?m%/wmvhﬁz e Ac (ER

. Ift e e, TP,
HREA—136119

Executlve Engineer (E)
Karnal Central Elect. Division
Central Public Works Department,
Karnal-132001
Email-cpwdknhi@hotmail.com
Ph.0184-2220462

fqwa: Expenditure statement cum Utilization certificate for Electrical works at NIT
KURUKESTRA (HR).

&1 &7 M : Provision & Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT distirbution and feeder
pillar in residential ared.

HEY,

SR dgd BRf &g T wUd 2,77,33,063 /— 3 DR @ UK §S 2
Tt final expenditure I WY 2,88,21,641/— WA &AW1 G&HT & | A9 G Ay
10,88,578 /~ Wk W Wiox HRIGES SRR (1), TROE dwd 9gd wew, LMy
WA & 98 ¥ S-S B G e | Utilization Certificate & details of Expenditure
(Annexure-A) 39 T3 & T Hol\ oF 4D Frarerg &1 9i¥a fHar omar 2

He™ : Utilization Certificate &
details of Expenditure (Annexure-A)

L

FRiqT®s =T (@)
FHRATA 9gd Hed
CASIREACACAGI

SRR |

I gw
Letters 2020, page-1483



SLVOIHILESD NOILVZIILITNMD INFWILVYILS 39N LIGNIdX3

[ewrey ‘Amdo
UOISIAI(] [BOL1JO9]H [BUIBY
(D) 12mSuy 24X

— WV

rewey ‘QmdD
UOISIAL(] 182110017 [ewiey
193] O 3UN0IIY JUBISISSY
-9
—_‘\A. A J

Y - 2InXouuyf "BaJE [RIUAPISAS Ul Tefid
Tod se pepuadde s1 spom S 8LSSSOT | 8LS880T- | TOITSST | €90EELLT | 00000TIT [49pa3] pue uonnqiusip [ /IH uonmis| |
UO uMIpusdxs JO S{IERp oF ], : : GNS [eSLIDD]F JO UONB[[BISU] 29 UOISIAOL]
8 L 9 b € _ 4 , |1
pboy PIAI9a S/ | oN
SIBUOY spuny | oomejeg nsodag 2 YV HIOA\ JO dWEN] "I1g

(seadnyy ur soaniy)

14
LV SSOM TVORILDATA AALATIAOD HOA

ALY v.EHmHU NOLLVZI'ILLO TVRIA WND INFIWALYLS TIQLIANAIXA

n



N\

AN

\
N,

\

Teurey ‘amdD

UOISIAL( [BOLNO9]Y Jeurey]

" (F) RouISUY JAIINIIXY

IY91C88C  {1BioL
SoOv0Y $99J [10Un0)
00CH81 101e101qTy 0} pred $39] UOHBNIQIY
9STHPS : preme uofieniqse jsurede JuswiAed pake[sp uo 170z 10° 1< oxdn pred jsa1o3uy
02L78082 | 1o (T 1) |
; { =/S0806 "SY 91 VY TS JO justiAed poAB[Sp UO JSAIJUI PUE -/90FZ6€ 'S IUNOUTE PIOYIM
069L0S8 7/L0S06Y ¥ JO 1sodap “Kumass /001186 'S JO Jumoure HJ SuIpoxXd uSNO 4q juowiked preme UONERIQIE PN| 7
0€0SHS61 -/00S069 Sy 01 SunUNowE $33reyd Adua8Nu00 SUIPN|OUl UONENIGIR 0 1011d SIOM JO PolmMoul sImIpuadxy| |

junowy RRCIBRI R , ‘ON IS

t
"BOJE [EHUSPISAL ul Jefjid J9Pad) PUB HOHRIYSIP 1T/ LH UOBeIS-qnS [BOLIIOO[F JO UOBR[[BISU] 2 UOISIAOA : HI0M JO dWIBN

- xXouuy

ety



ESTATE SECTION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

expenditure of above said work. In this regard, the following points may please be clarified.

No./CC 3453()/ 576 ! »\405“-('

To
The Executive Engineer (Elect.)
Karnal Central Electrical Division, CPWD
208-D, HSNDC, Sector-3, Karnal-132001
Subject:
' pillars in residential area NIT Kurukshetra
Sir,

v

Dated 99,.09.2021

Providing & Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder

In reference to the letter no. 54(12)/CED)/2021/1275 dated 08.09.2021, vide which
CPWD has requested to release balance amount of Rs. 10,88,578/- towards the final

—

Sr. Description Amount Remarks
No. - (inRs.)
1. [Total expenditure shown as per Exp, Statement| (A) 1,95,45,030 .
cum UC submitted on dated 08.09.2021 Please provide the details
2. (Total expenditure shown as per Exp. Statement | (B) 1,92,25,373 | regarding difference amount of
cum UC submitted on dated 22.07.2020 , Rs. 3.19.657/- :
3. [Difference C=(A-B) (C) 3,19,657
4 Interest paid upto 31.01.2021 on delayed | (D) 544,256 | Please provide the details of
payment against arbitration award the Interest.
5. Arbitration fees paid to Arbitrator (E) 1,84,200 | As per MoU clause 7.13, the
6. | Counsel fees (F) 40,465 | NIT is liable to pay only the
’ amount awarded by an
Arbitrator in relation to the
deposit work, which has
already been released to
CPWL vide letter no.
CC/3453/26/147 dated
. 08.01.2021.
7. | Total amount to be paid G = (C+D+E+F) (G) 10,88,578 ]
This is for your information & further necessary action please.
~ Yours faithfully
W"‘ﬁ w1
Prof. 1/C (Estate & Construction)
Copy to:
1. Faculty /C (EM&T)
2. Dean (P&D) _ ’
3. Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal, HAFED Office Building, 2nd Floor,
SCO 18-20, Sector-12 (Part-1), Karnal-132001
4. PS to Registrar for kind information of Registrar
5. AR to Director for kind information of the Hon'ble Director



»
g

e e e favm

FrItery BTtuTe geifaar (de)

BT AT HUSE:

208—-S1, TH.TH.3T3 3173 S
AFe— 3, HIATH —132001

E-mail : eekced.knl. cpwd@mc in

TEL :- 0184-2220460

i vt gt

GOVT. OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER(E
KARNAL ELECT DIVISION
208-D, HS.LLD.C., SECTOR-3
KARNAL - 132001
E-mail : eekced.knl.cpwd@nic.in
TEL' 0184-2220460

sl L 54(NIT) /.94, / 2021/ | 2 feTies -y
o, Foc f1¢ E‘c Fac e ( M eT) 2.0 20%!
13l E SECTION

Professor I/Q/ Estate & Constr tlo ® W ya
Estate Section, National Institute of echnolog)h/ 7/\ Dldry RO, ctﬁ .....
Kurukshetra - 136119 Lte d@({!/[

Subject: Providing &lnstallation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT DlS[l‘lbU[lOﬂ and feeder
pillars in residential area NIT Kurukshetra.

Ref. No. Your office letter ref. No./CC 3453(i)/576/4054 dated: 22.09.2021

Sir,

‘In reference to your above referred letter wherein you have asked for few
clarifications. The point wise reply to your queries are as follow:-

S.No. | Your query Amount Clarification from this office
, (In Rs.)

1. | Total expenditure as per UC | 3,19,657/- | The amount as per UC dated 22.07.2020
dated 08.09.2021 is Rs. vx&s till date payment made to contractor by
1,95,45,030/- & Expenditure as RA bill. However the total amount as per
per UC dated 22.07.2020 is Rs. UC dated 08.09.2021 is payment made to
1,92,25,373/-. contractor as well the contingency funds
(Difference is Rs. 3,19,657/-). utilised by this office.

2. | Interest paid upto 31.01.2021. 5,44,256/- | The details of interest calculation sheet is as

follows. o _

3. | Arbitration  fces paid to | 2,24,665/- | The expenditure on account of arbitration |
arbitrator & Counsel fees. fees paid to Arbitrator & Counsel fecs arc

also part of expenditure incurred due to the

fact that the contractor sccks the cowse of

arbitration & hence should be considered as
| part of arbitration award. o

Encl: As above

s

%&Z //-)
L
Execufivé Engineer (£)

Karnal Elcetrical Division
CPWD, Karnal



Interest calculation sheet

Arbitration Case no. A_RB/CPWD/NZ—]/AKJ/O-!

Sr.noe (9 +10)

Sr.no(9+10)

| Sr. As per Kalsi Engineers As per this Office Remarks
No
Amount (In Amount (In
Rs.) . Rs.)

! | Total award amount 10462508/- Total award amount 10462508/- Award amt, 86,83,762/- +
including interest including interest interest amt, 17,78,746/-

2 | Amt of interest on. Rs..| 337093.40/- | Ami of interest on Rs | 333653.67/- | Interest of 97 days is
10462508/- @12% for 98 ° . 10462508/~ @12% for 97 calculated.

Days (frem 7.8.2020 to Days (from 6.8.2020 to
12.11.2020) 10.11.2020)
3 | Total amount of claim | 10799601.40/- | Total amount of claim | 10796161.67/-
Sr.no (1 +2) Sr. no (1 + 2} as on
: 11.11.2020 _
4 | Less already paid 2711745/- Less already paid on 11- 2749285/- Gross amount of
11-2020 2749285/-is paid. Net paid
amount after 2% TDS
g deduetion is Rs. 2711745/-
. which is refleeted in the
agency’'s record.
5 | Balance amount 8087856.40/- | Balance .amount | 8046876.67/-
Sr.no (3-4)

6 | Amount of interest on | 207403.66/- | Amount of interest on | 208998.33/-
Balance payment Balance payment
8087856.40/- @12% for 8046876.67/- @12% for
78 days (from 13.11.20 to 79 days (from 11.11.20 to
300121 28.01.21)

7 | Totat amount of cluim { 8295260.06/- | Total amount of claim | 8195049.87/- | Gross  amount  Rs.
Sr.no (5§ +6) Sr.no(5+6) 2749285/

8 | Less slready paid 6496590/- Less. already paid on 6629173/- Gross amount of

29.01.2020 6629173/- is paid. Net
paid amount after 2%
TDS deduetion is Rs.
6496590/-which is
reflected in the agency’s
. record.
.. 9. | Balance amount as on | 1798670.06/- | Balance amount as o 1626702/-
300121 ) o IO B 22,1 17 B At S : ‘

10 { Amount of interest on 65047.79/- Amount of intérest on 1604.41/- Agency agreed to accept |
Rs, 1798670.06/-@12% | Rs. 1626702/-@12% for the interest up to
for 110 Days (from 3 Days (from 29.01.2021 31.01.2021 on the balance
01.02.2021 to to 31.01.2021) payment if payment is
20.05.2021) made within 10 days of

. receiving his letter,

It | Total amount of claim | 1863717.06/- | Total amount of claim 1628306.41/-

Execégggng{w (E)

* Karnal Electrical Division
CPWD, Karnal



ESTATE SECTION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

No./CC/3493 & 3453()/ 7| 6 yséL Dated: 23.11.2021

Subject: Release of payment to CPWD for the work of “Providing & Installation of Electrical
"Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder pillars in residential area”,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of approval of the Hon'ble Director to release
an amount of Rs. 10,88,578/- (Rupees ten lacs eighty eight thous\andvﬁve hundred seventy eight
only) in favour of Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Karnal Electrical Division, CPWD, 208-D,

H.1.S.1.D., Sector-3, Karnal.

e

Sr. Name of Work AJA & E/S A/A & E/S Funds Total CPWD Balance
No. . conveyed to amount already Expenditure funds amount to
CPWD vide released by | as per fina! required be released
letter No. NITK expenditure as per final
cum final UC expenditure
cum final UC
, ‘ (In%) (In ) {in%) (n¥ (In¥)
1 Providing & Installation | CC/156/7071 | 2,22,00,000 | 2,77,33,063 2,88,21,641 10,88,578 10,88,578
of Electrical  Sub- dated :
Station HTLLT 18.11.2014
Distribution and feeder
pillars in residential
area

in the light of the Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction, please

arrange to release a sum of Rs. 10,88,578/- (Rupees ten lacs eighty eight thousand five .

hundred seventy eight only), which may be Yransferred through RTGS (copy of RTGS
detailed attached) under intimation to this office for record.
W*‘"’M

Prof. I/C (Estate & Construction)

Prof. I/C (Accounts)

Copy to:
The Executive Engineer (Elect) CPWD, Karnal Electrical Division, CPWD, 208-D,
H.1.S.1.D., Sector-3, Karnal.

.-




Subject: Transfer of balance funds to CPWD for the work of “Providing & Installation
of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder pillars in residential

area at NIT Kurukshetra".

PUC is a letter received from Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Karnal
vide letter no. 54(12)/KED/2021/1275 dated 08.09.2021 regarding releasing of final
payment of Rs. 10,88,578/- as per expenditure statement cum Utilization Certificate for the
work of “Providing & Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder
pillars.in residential area at NIT Kurukshetra".

In this regard, it is pertinent to mention here that a letter received from
Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD vide no. 54(Arb)/KED/2020-21/1409 dated 05.11.2020
regarding the revised amount of arbitration award of Rs. 1,04,62,508/-. Accordingly, the
payment. has been released of Rs. 66,29,173/- after taken legal opinion from Legal
Counsel’of the Institute and approval from the competent authority of the [nstitute (copy
enclosed). The detail of payment is as under:

Sr. Description Amount (In Rs.)

No.

1 Total Arbitration amount (A) 1,04,62,508.00

Deducted amount (B) 19,54,818.00

Amount to paid by institute to CPWD for Arbitration (C=A-B) 85,07,690.00

Amount already balance with. CPWD from institute | 18,78,517.00

(LIS EX I N

Total amount to be paid by institute to CPWD et L 66,29,173.00

Further, it is also intimated that a letter received from Executive Engineer

(Elect.), -CPWD, Karnal vide no. 54(12)/KED/ 2021/1275 dated 08:09. 2021 regarding

releasing of final payment of Rs. 10,88,578/- as per expenditure statement cum Utilization
Certificate for the work of "Providing & Installation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/AT
Distribution and feeder pillars in residential area at NIT Kurukshetra. In response to above
a letter was sent to CPWD vide no. CC/3453(i)/1576/4054 dated 22.09.2021 regarding to

submit the clarification for the following pomts

Sr. escruptnon ) Amount Remarks

No. _{InRs.)

1. [Total expenditure shown as per Exp.| (A) 1,9545,030 | Please provide the details regarding
tatement cum UC submitted on dated difference amount of Rs. 3,19,657/-

8.09.2021 . .
2. [Total expenditure shown as per Exp. | (B) 1,92,25,373 !
Statement cum UC submitted on dated

. R2d 07.2020 R
3. 'Difference C=(A-B) - " {C) " 3,19,657 ]
4. interest paid upto 31.01 2021 on delayed | (D) . 544,266 | Please provide the details of the
) payment against arbitration award Interest. )
5. Arbitration fees paid to Arbitrator (E) 1,84200 | As per MoU clause 7.13, the NIT is
6. Counsel fees (F) 40,465 | liable to pay only the amount awarded

by an. Arbitrator in relation to the
‘deposit work, which has already been
released to CPWD vide letter no.
CC/3453/26/147 dated 08.01.2021.

7. Total amount to be paid G = (C+D+E+F) {G)
10,88,578

In reference to above letter Executive Engineer (Elect) CPWD submltted
the reply vide letter no. 54(NIT)KED/2021/1453 daled 29.09.2021 (copy placed in file). The
details are given as under:

Sr. Particular Amount _Remarks

No. (In Rs.)

1. Total expenditure a3 per UC | 3,19,657 | The amount as per UC daled 22.07.2020 was till date
dated 08.09.2021 is payment made to contractor by 5th RA bill. However the
‘Rs. 1,95,45,030/- & total amount as per UC dated 08.09.2021 is payment
Expenditure as per UC dated made to contractor as well the contingency funds
22.07.2020 is Rs. 1,92,25,373/- utilized by this office.

1 (Difference is Rs. 3,19,657/-).
2. Iinterest paid upto 31.01.2021 5,.44,256 | The details of interest caiculation sheet is as follows.
3. Arbitration fees paid to arbitrator [ 2,24,665 | The expenditure on account of arbitration fees paid to

Arbitrator & Counsel fees are also part of expenditure !
incurred due to the fact that the contractor seeks the

course of arbitration & hence should be considered as l
part of arbitration award. ]

& Counsel fees.

Total | 10,88,578 _ U

Co-a'ol- — '77—




("\.

In view of the overleaf, if agreed, the Hon'ble Director may accord the necessary : N
approval to transfer the funds as per final expenditure cum utilization certificate to the tune
of Rs. 10,88,578/- (Rupees Ten lacs eighty eight thousand five hundred seventy eight
only) for the above mentioned work in favour of Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD,
Karnal Electrical Division, CPWD; 208 D, H.1.8.1.D., Sector-3, Karnal: This amount may
please be transferred through RTGS under intimation to thls office for record purpose

Submitted for kind consideration & approval please.

. ) \ Q4 A\
(w@\/ <P ( ?o\%”
.E. (Elect.) . J.E. ; Sr. Superintendent (Aee

=S\ hadd
Prof. IC(E & C)

a\
M\\ { ),,n}] C-v“?/u%

Prof. lIC (_Accounts)

(! o-\l=
Faculty" ll (EM& )

A5 bbsewes at 'H ‘A‘,‘},J&W

Dean "74” B)'LT:;.{(. n02.4

Reglﬁm‘éllc = ‘“ \ s

Direc /r W [

/4o w,u.aﬁ’. .
> : .

/R;cl % Redistear nesn.

| e - vl 62y,
Déam(f/&g) . _ U, n”"{’

/ 97 1]-202) N O = .
3:5,\\’24 ﬁ,@ \\\\3\

y [estd)
Jﬁl——/-

- QA8




T e g i e

Slbject: - Regarding the Arbitration award for the work of Provision & Installation of
' Electrlcal Sub -Stafion HTILT Distribution and feeder pillars in residential

aréa at NIT, Kurukshetra

It is to bring to your kind notlce that, the above said work of installation of HT/LT.
Distribytion and feeder prllars in rESIdentlal area at NIT, Kurukshetra was approved in its 9th &
11th B&WC meetings held on 17 03. 2008 &'28.07. 2009 résp otrvely and auly ratifled by the
Board (copy enclosed) in 20" mesting held on 15.03.2010. Theiminutes are as below,

e “The Building. & Works Committee approved the* rev1sed cost estimate
amounting to-Rs-801.40 Lags for (i) Prowd/ng & Installation of Electr/cal Sub-Station HT/LT
Distribution i'e. street lighting and feeder piliars in non-residential area at NIT Kurukshetra for
an. amount of 5,78,69,147/- and Providing-'& Ihstallation of Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT
Distribution and feeder pil/ars in .residential area at NIT Kurukshetra -for an amount of

2, 22 69,434/-. Further, the B ‘& WGC.also- decrded_that the: above work will be executed in-two

phases. In first phase, the work. relat/ng to. th -;'netructlonal Bulld/ngs & Hostels will be
completed within a period of 1 year w.e.f 1% Aug. 2009 to 31* July 2010 and in the second

phase the work related to.the residential area will be exécuted.”
Consequently, the. above said work was aJlotted to CPWD for execution vide

letter-No. CC/156/7071 dated 18. 11. 2014 on dep0srtary Wi K_ IS CPWD award the work to

M/s: Kalsi‘Engineers , New Delhl_ _de Ietter ne. 54( )/KCEQ _' _-1}6 182 dated 14. 01.2016.
Summary of payment to the: CP___ D*for the above said work is given as follows:

: 1 AJA & EJS for the work Provision ‘&: lnstallatlon ‘of Electrical 2,22:69,434.00 |

Sub-Station -HT/LT Distribution. . and- feeder pillars . in
res:dentlal area atNlT e8] . .

) 2.11,05,890.00

letter no. 54(12)/KCED/2020 -21/987dated  28.07. 2020" '

(Including the withheld amount of Rs. 3,92,4061) (B) 1,92,25,373.00

4 Balance wrth CPWD - C=AB ' €11, 78 547 oo

':appomtment of Arbltrator is allowed op al
““the award, except claim no. 9,112 and 14

Dunng the work executlon a dispute generated between CPWD & Contractor
M/s. Kalsi Engineers, New Delhi as informed through tetter issued by Ch|ef- Engrneer (NZ-D,
CPWD, Chandigarh vide no. 24/01/2018A&C/6230 dated 01.01.2018: In thé letter it is stated
»that matter was under arkitratiop (cop enclosed) Now, Execytive Engmeer (Elect.), Karnal
Electrlcal Dlwsron CPWD Karnal in 'ma' "d vrde Ietter no _5 Arb)/KED/2020 21/1030 dateo

. amount to-the contractor and requested to release an amount oT Rs 1 10 orore (approx ) at
the earliest. :

The. detarls of the. arbltratlo g amount {pa e no 103 & 104' of arb;tratlon award)
is, placed in frle for- reference It is also perting hiere that T
Arbitrator. has been- awarded slmp ).

S t'|IAI the date of
not pald within

three(3) months of the recelpt of copy-of: awand 'by‘the respondent. the awarded: ‘amount

under the awardfwﬂl qajny interost @ Q 12% p;a fram the date of award u}]etﬂp‘, ,&R’f‘?’f

payment and the respondent will be liable: topay)and make good the same”.

The detailed breakup of award given by the Sole Arbltratur l!: as follow

. {Details 1 Amopnt Remarks

Work done Bill not paid -
Part of the actual work

Extra item amount due ' 13 61 617.00 . done
(8) 54,255,80.71

Balance WIth CPWD from

.Withheld amount by CPWD 3,92,406.00 expenditure s;ta'tement
PBG (Deposited with CPWD ) Refund 9,81,100.00 Deposited @mount wrth
Security Deposited Refund ] 4.9050700 | CPWU by the contractor
R B tea0ts00 | |
T s o i @) 15350012 | B e ol
Arbitration amolint (A+B+(,) ' 88 84 595. 03 h

ERE R Lf
: #"

’
!




to October-2020)  institute towards interest

U
ﬁgtal Arbitration amount

The Interest amount has been calculated '@"tO% per Annum till date, which may
enhance @12% Per Annum up to the date of payment as per the arbitration award claim no.-
13 as mentioned above. , ‘

In the light of this, the: details of amount to be paid by mstltute to CPWD is as-below L
1,08,85,003.03

18,64,013.00 -
90,20,990.03 <.
18,78,517.00 1
71,42,473.03 ¢

1,08,85,003.03

Total Arbitration amount (A)

Deposited. amount wrth CPWD by the contractor ®) .

| Amount to.paid by institute to CPWD for Arbitratlon (C-JA-B)
Amount already balance wrth CPWD from--_rn_st_t__tute

Total amount to‘be pai_d by institute to CPWD

It is also pertinent to mention here that, part of the above said work (GPRS
based energy monltorrng and’ brlllng system) is stil pendmg A letter vide ‘No. /CC/3454/485
dated 02/11/2620 has been sent to CPWD to prowde the estrmatton for the pending work.
However, approx. estimate amounit for the pending work will© be 25-30 Lacs as per the
telephonic discussion with CPWD. The detailed expendlture in this regard will be
communicated by CPWD. The -detailed estimate for the pending work may be called from
CPWD. In light of this the total estimated expendlture of the above work wrll be as below

Total Expenditure as per Expenditure Statement recel‘ ,_d--from CPWD | 1.92.25 37 3.00
vide letter no. 54(12)/KCED/2020-21/987dated 22 07 2020 T
Arbitration award for the actual work done '54,255,80.71
Approx. Estimated amount for the pending work 30,00,000.00 -
Total Expected amount ' 2;76,50,953.71
AIA & EIS for the work 2,22,69,434.00
Total difference from EIS 53,81,619.71

It is ctear from above that the proposed final expenditure including Rs.
54,255,80 /- from actual work done and Rs. 30,00, OOO 00 (approx.) for pendlng work will be on
higher side from the already approved A/A & E/S Further, an addltlonal arount of Rs.
35,95,409.00/- for arbitration may also rnclude in the total expendlture The approval for

addmonal amount for the work m , _ ther
' T view of the above belnq a Iegal matter if agreed the Hon ble Durertnr may

accord necessary approval to pay the amount of Rs. 90 20'990 03/- as per deta1l grven in

HT/LT D|strrbut|on and feeder pltlars |n resr‘ en lai‘area at NIT Kurukshetra
" Submitted for approval pleas

" Prof. I/C (Ackounts)

19
%ﬁ Y Lo

Ubaf (F&D) The ) Q opsu WMW

Reg%r e W z()? 5'_*

AN

Lo}
AL

A’

Registrar Office

Dairy No, /épg

Py

Ay P




L far tho work of PrOVISION & MSTANAULVIL Ot

4 N -3-
From the: pre pag@
|
|
l
! 1
E
: !
i . ;
' ) i
L] -’1
{0
.r.\ri
|
| Amount {in Rs.)
dite o
- 1,82,25,373.00
CPWBﬂwde letterrno 54(12)/KCED/202 2 ated: 2®7 2020 - AT -
1 _A[b;tratl,gn_.g,ward_ for the qqtﬂu_a_l__\{york done: ’ "+ '52,24,784.03
|| Abprox. Estimated amount for the pendingwark S . 30,08,000.00 |
| Total Expected amount R | 24802008 )
|1 AJA & EIS for the work i ' | %22,6943400 1
¥ ')otal dlﬂerence from EIS ' : ‘ ' ' 51,80.687.0% ;
it-is clear from above that ‘the ptoposed final e ture includin'g
Rs. 52,24,784 /- from actual work done and =Rs, 30:06; QQ@ 00 tabfr (.. for. :
work wnH be on: higher Slde from the: already approved AIA & EIS. Further an ;
‘gdditional .amount " with: interest . of Rs! +32,62,942.32/- (Rs. 15,04,196:32 + f
Rs. 17,78,746. 00) for arbitration may also include in the total expenditure. The L
B S S T T S T S F



* Contd:."frof pre-page..

A 't/ H . ’ -

R e = 1 ¢ o~ R (P e ey Y




ii Construction of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Muiti storeyed) RCC framed
structure (Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra

The A/A & E/S of the above said work was conveyed to Executive
Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. CC/18/95 dated 07/08.01.2013 after
approval of the competent authority of the Institute and duly approved by B&WC in
its 15th meeting held on 19.12.2011 vide item no. 15.11 and subsequently approved
in FC & BoG in its 24th meeting held on 12.03.2012 & 27th meeting held on
13.03.2012. Accordingly, Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal awarded the
work to the executing agency M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi
vide no. 54(NIT)/KCD/2014/4 dated 04.06.2014 for its execution. During the
execution of the above said work, Executive Engineer(P-l), office of the Chief
Engineer (NZ-l), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Chandigarh submitted the revised
preiiminary estimate to the institute for an amount of Rs. 6746.53 lacs vide letter no.
23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)I/2212 dated 21.12.2015 for revised approval. The revised
estimate for an amount of Rs. 6746.53 lacs was put before the EAC meeting held on

16.02.2016. The decision of EAC is reproduced below:

"The revised cost estimate received from the Chief Engineer (NZ-1)
CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)I/2212 dated
21.12.2015 for an amount of Rs. 6746.53 lacs including all taxes.
The justification received from the Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2016/317 dated
22.01.2016 was discussed in the EAC meeting. The EAC discussed
the revised cost estimate in detail and also decided that in future
CPWD may be informed not to increase the scopc of work beyond
the DNIT without prior approval of the competent authority of Nil,
Kurukshetra. The EAC resolved and recommended the revised cost
estimate for an amount of Rs. 67,46,52 700/- be approved and
recommended that the revised cost estimate be put up before the
-ensuing B&WC meeting after obtaining approval of the Hon'ble
Director." as enclosed in Appendix- XXVI from page 333 to 353.
Thereafter, the above revised cost estimate was put before B&WC in

its 21st meeting held on 27.05.2016 vide item no. 21.3. The decision of B&WC was

as under:

"It was noted by the committee that the building is more or less
complete and it was observed that the stage of submitted
PRELIMINARY REVISED ESTIMATE was over. Therefore, it
was decided that CPWD should submit a revised estimate
clearly bringing out firm and expected liabilities as well as
detailed reasons for increase in cost so that appropriate action
can be taken. The same should be done by 10th June
positively."

— 228 -




In the light of the decision of B&WC meeting held on 27.05.2016, the CPWD
was informed vide letter no. CC/314/4704 dated 01.06.2016 to submit the
completion/realistic cost with justification for various works executed by CPWD at
NIT Kurukshetra. In response to the above letter, the CPWD submitted the detailed
justification vide letter no. 20(142)PS/KCD/2016/2379 dated 10.06.2016 and also
stated in the same letter that the revised preliminary estimate of Rs. 67,46,52,700/-
has already been submitted by Chief Engineer (CPWD) vide letter no.
23(390)SE(P)/2212 dated 21.12.2015 as enclosed in Appendix- XXVII from
page354 to 357.

Further, the competent authority of the Institute constituted an External
Technical Committee to approve the final completion cost/realistic revised cost of
completed/angoing construction works with justifications as submitted by CPWD.
The reslistic cost estimate with justification submitted by CPWD was put before the
External Technical Committee meeting held on 13.06.2016 at NIT Kurukshetra. After
scrutinizing, the External Technical Committee decided as under:

"As the work has already been completed, ex post facto sanction
may be granted by the competent authority. The Technical Expert
& ' Committee observed that the justification highlighted for increase
SO in cost is in order. Moreover the administrative approval to carry

out this work had already been accorded by the competent

J authority of the NIT Kurukshetra. Therefore, the Technical Expert
et Committee recommends the approval of revised cost estimate
pedi amounting to Rs. 63,29,38,441/-."

The Institute received a lelter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/ED(P)/4121 dated
14.07.2016 from Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Chandigarh specifying physical
completion of the work. It was also stated in the letter that the necessary revision in
the estimate has duly been explained through the .Ietter dated 21.12.2015 and the
Revised Preliminary Estimate (RPE) has been prepared based on the norms

approved by GOl as prescribed in CPWD works Manual Para 40.2.1. It was further

intimated that the total completion cost of the project is Rs. 63.3 crores. And also
speciﬁed that the RPE may be restricted upto the actual cost of completion i.e. Rs.
63.3 crores. The same letter was put in the EAC meeting held on 11.08.2016 &
12.08.2016. The decision of EAC is' reproduced as under:

"The letter received form Chief Engineer (CPWD) Chandigarh
vide no. 23(390)/SE(PYEE(P)/4120-4121 dated 14.07.2016.

" regarding Revised Preliminary Estimate (RPE) as per prescribed
rules/format of government of India and adopted all over India i.e.
appendix-9 of CPWD works manual-2014, Central Public Account
Code Para 330-332 is applicable for all the government of India
departments and its compliance and it was resolved that the
same may be put up before the ensuing B&WC meeting."

— 226 -



Subsequently, the recommendations of EAC and the decision of
External Technical Committee were put before the B&WC in its 22nd meeting heid
on 19.09.2016. After due delibefations the B&WC approved the Revised Cost
Estimate for the work of construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-storeyed
Framed structure, Ground Floor+5) for an amount of Rs. 63.3 crore as recorded in
the minutes of the meeti.ng. The same was put before the Finance Committee in its
34th meeting held on 30.01.2017. The decision of the Finance Committee is

reproduced as under:

"The Finance Committee decided that for all those
recommendations of the Building and Works Committee that
requires approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda
items with full details and justification with regards to cost/cost
overrun, time/time-overrun, etc. for each such
recommendations should be placed before the Finance
Committee for consideration. Further, it was decided that for
urgent items, a special meeting of the Finance Committee be

convened at an early date.”
In the light of the above decision of 34th Finance Committee, the

matter was put up before the 35th Special Finance Committee meeting for
consideration as an urgent item. Accordingly, the 35th Finance Committee held on

05.06.2017, has decided as under:

“In view of the decision taken under agenda item FC 35.A 4(a),

the Finance Committee considered and recommended to the

Board of Governors for approving the administrative approval

& expenditure sanction of the revised cost estimate of Rs.

6329.38 lacs for the work of construction of 600 seater Girls

Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at

NIT Kurukshetra.”

The above minutes of the Finance Committee were approved by the

BoG in its 42nd meeting held on 27.06.2017. Accordingly, the revised A/A & E/S for
an amount of Rs. 6329.38 lacs. was conveyed to Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD,
Karnal vide letter no. CC/3492/500/3655 dated 03.08.2017 after approval of the
competent authority of the Institute as enclosed in Appendix XXVIill from page 358
to 373.

Further, it is also apprised that during the process of revised approval
of the above said work an interim inspection of the work was also conducted by the
Inspection Committee on 04.01.2016. During the interim inspection, some defects/
shortcomings were observed by the committee and the same were conveyed to the
Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive Engineer (Electrical), CPWD vide letter no.

CC/3485/58/381 and letter no.CC/3485/59/382 dated 27.01.2016 respectively. In
—20 —



Ny

G o

e

.
|
-wied
ey

e

kbt A LR

L4

response to the above referred letters, the Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive
Engineer (Electrical) CPWD, Karnal conveyed to the Institute vide letter no.
20(142)/PS/KCD/2016/1920 on dated 18.05.2016 and letter no. 20(38)/KCED/2015-
16/904 dated 25.05.2016 respectively, that the observations pointed out by the
Inspection Committee during inspection on dated 04.01.2016 have been attended
and rectified.

In reference to the above letter, a final inspection of the work was
conducted by the Inspection Committee on dated 01.07.2016. The Inspection
Committee raised some points/defects during the inspection and the same were
communicated to the Executive Engineer (Elect.) & Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD for rectification vide letter no. CC/3485/479/5948 dated 4.8.2016 and letter
no. CC/3485/486/6017 dated 6/8.8.2016 respectively and detailed room wise defect
list was also sent to the Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive Engineer (Elect.)
CPWD, vide letter no. CC/3485/18/184 dated 09.01.2017. The Committee also noted
on the final inspection report that the Building may be taken over by the Institute
subject to rectification of defects/shortcomings pointed out by the‘ Inspection
Committee report enclosed as enclosed in Appendix XXIX from page 374 to 388.

The Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD,
Karnal was intimated vide letters no. 20(142)/PS/KCD/2017/507 dated 01.02.2017

- and no. 23(1)NITKCESD/ 2017/82 dated 28.01.2017 that the defects pointed out by

the Inspection Committee during inspection on dated 01.07.2016 have been rectified
and further assured that any defects noticed during the usage of the Building will be
attended by the CPWD authority as per terms & conditions of the agreement within
defect liability period. Accordingly, the building was handed over to the Chief Warden
(Girls Hostel) after approval from the competent authority of the Institute vide letter
no. EQ/313 dated 23.05.2017. It is also intimated that the final UC received from the
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide no. 64(18)/KCD/2017/3901 dated
03.10.2017 for an amount of Rs. 63,29,38,000/-. The said amount was released on
23.08.2018 vide no. CC/3485/545, after approval of the 24th B&WC meeting held on
06.03.2018 subsequently approved by FC in its 37th meeting & BoG in its 45th
meeting held on 04.06.2018. Further, after a gap of about 2 years Executive

Engineer (Civil), CPWD intimated vide letter no. 54(NIT)CD/2020/1734 dated |

08.09.2020, that the agency of the above work has gone into arbitration for
settlement of certain disputes with total claim of amount of Rs. 4,24,06,248/-. The
same was conveyed to the Prof. I/C (Accounts) and the competent authority of the

Institute for information vide letter No. CC/3485/429 dated 25.09.2020.
— 3N~



Further, a letter received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD,
Karnal vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2021/2285 dated 01.11.2021, regarding the matter of
arbitration between M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. & the CPWD, Union
of India for the work of construction of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed)
RCC framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra. It is specified that the
arbitrator had published final award of Rs. 2,24,29 456/- for the said work on
01.09.2021 and the same has been accepted by the competent authority of CPWD.
It is also mentioned that the arbitrator has given total time of 90 days for payment of
the arbitration amount starting from 01.09.2021 (i.e. date of correction on the award)
and thereafter future interest @ 11% p.a. will be payable separately as per the
award.

Accordingly, the matter was apprised to the competent authority of the
Institute on dated 23.11.2021, after appraisal the case was pursue for release of
payment for an amount of Rs. 2,24,29,456/- and the same has been released to
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. CC/3493 & 3485(iii)/725
dated 26.11.2021 as enclosed in Appendix XXX from page 389 to 414.

The Building & Works Committee may consider and ratify the decision
taken by Chairman Building & Works Committee of the Institute regarding the
payment made to CPWD for additional arbitration amount of Rs. 77,17,751/-
(Rs. 66,29,173 towards arbitration award + 10,88,578/- additional amount towards
interest, arbitration fees & contingences) for the work of Providing and Installation of
Electrical Sub-Station HT/LT Distribution and feeder pillars in residential area at NIT,
Kurukshetra and Rs. 2,24,29 456/- towards arbitration award published by the
arbitrator for the work of construction of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed)
RCC framed structure (Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra in the light of MoU between
CPWD and NIT, Kurukshetra being time bound.

— R332 -




3
,qb ﬁﬂ&@} ¥ I)( a}/!\,r//
y AR

INATHUINAL INDS LU T U TEUHNOLOLY
KURUKSHETRA -136 119

!

No. CC/ 18/‘{ 5

o

The Executive Engineer {Civil) ‘C’(a
Central Public Works Department

Karnal Central Division

448, Subhash Colony

Karnal

.y

Subject;-  Administrative approval® & Expenditure sanction for the
Construction of 600 Seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed
Framed Structure, Ground Floor+b) at NITK :

Reference: Mol dated 2C.12.2012 & approval of the Hon'ble Drector on dated
‘ 04-01-2013. '

The administrative approval and expenditure sanction s hergby
conveyed for thie execution of the following work wilth the estimated amount as

under:

Sr. Name of Work t Amount REC |

No. | [(Re.nlecs) |
\ 1] Construction of 600 Seater Girls Hostel | _ Rs. 4899.00 |
!. | (Multi-Storeyed Framed  Structure, @ (Rs. Four Thousand Eight i
| | Ground Floor+5) at NITK

___ Hundred Ninely Nine Lacs Only) |

A\'
(% ~y gl
N ’]) "
2&‘" /m\\
& Dean (Eslate)
" For Director - =}~

Ny~ N N
N ek
‘:;-21--'- ")‘1\\") .
Copy to: ' Phe ey
1. $S to Director for the kind information of the Hon'ble Director : ‘

2. Chief' Engineer (NZ-1), Chandigarit CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-t,
‘CPWD, Chandigarh '
3. SE (Elect.) Chandigarh Central Electrical Gircle, Kendriya Sadan, Seclor S-4,
CPWD, Chandigarh
4. SE (Civi)) Chandigarh Central Circle, Kendriyer Sadan, Sector-9-A, CPWD,
Chardigarh. "
5 ‘Executive Engineer (Elect), Central Public Works Department, karmal Ql\
\ L
7

Central Electrical Division, 22-A Indira Colony, Kamal 132021
6. Registrar 0
7. Prof. 11C (€ & O
o 8  Prof. l/IC {EM‘@'@”""
’ 9. DR (Acs) (Q © .
10. Executive Epgineer, Construction Cell /.\) s
11. A.E. (CivilQl/
12. J.E. (Elect) (4

13 JE. (cwn)\{‘.\wﬁ _ 23-3




'
0

Preiminary Estimate for consturciton of 600 secater Girls Hostel
' On plinth area rates as per CPWD
(Multi-Storeyed framed structure
(Ground Floar + 5 stareyoedy

1 Total plinth area for 600 seater hostel for girls Including circulation area; sanitary, Electric.:

provisions, Dinning space, Kitchen, common Roam, Gymenasium, Canleen, offices, quest

room & residenceé_for warden etc. 20760 sgm.

i ‘ CPWD plnin area rates as on G 10 2087 .
S () RCC framea struciure upta & storey : P 2100 sani.
R {ii) RCC raft foundation {Ground Floor only) Ry 3660 sqm:
- (iii}) Fire Fighting ig 300 sepm.
: : Tota 12960 +25%
. 16200 sqm.
L2 Total Cost - 20760 % 16200 = C 363 ey O\
b - 2, Services :- ?
5 IR
“ o 10 internat water supply and sanilary installations g 10% Ry 336 lacs ] 4\)
I (i) External Services @ 5% ks 168 lacs U
iii) Internal electric instaliations @ 13.5 Y% Re. 454 lacs
Total . 958 lacs
l,,_.,:a 3. Allied works such as lifts, back up power supply, Sub-Stations, Furnitures elc.
,:D (i) Lifts 4 Nos. (13 passengers 884 kg. wi 1.5m/s speed) @ Rs .27 lacs each /
' - Rs. 84 lacs
w () Stand by power suppiy (DG Sels) s, 25 lacs -
l. -, (i) - Eleclric Sub-Sigtion Rs. 25 facs
- | Y
| | 15 ace G
- (iv) Furniture for (Hostel,offices, Dinnir@-lall, Kilchen elc). . Rs. 75 lacs V.
I - / : Total 209 lacs
I" e Grand Total = 3363 + 95 + 209
o = 4530 lacs
I ) 3% conlingencies - Rs. 136 lacs
- Total 4666 lacs

Ini

B

- -
O 4 QO 4
f
P
gﬂ:}
.

i
L8

RAT, Musnbsheat 2



15.7

15.8

15.9

15.11

utilized for the purpose of back-up supply of lifts and if need be the
capacity of DG set of Guest House be increased to cater to the needs of
Health Centre also.

To consider & approve the Rough Cost Estimate for construction of
2 No. Institute Main Gates at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for
construction of 2 No. Institute Main Gates at a total cost of Rs. 82.99 lacs,

To consider & approve the Rough Cost Estimate for construction of
2 Nos. Parking at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for

construction of 2 Nos. Parking at NIT, Kurukshetra at a cost of Rs. 94.21
lacs including works for electrical installations @ 12.5% of cost of civil
works.

To consider & approve the Rough Cost Estimate for Sewage
Treatment Plant (STP) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approVed the Rough Cost Estimate for
Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) of 1 MLD capacity at the cost of
Rs. 318.08 lacs. '

It was also desired that the coordinator of the newly propesea Schiool of
Renewable Energy of the Institute should approach Ministry of Renewable
Energy, Govt. of India to explore the possibilities of utilization of biogas for
generation of cooking gas.

To congider & apnrove the Rnunh Cost Estimate for Cold Water

Tanks & Supply Pipe line to the Solar Water Heating System Installed
in the Hostel No. 1 to 9 Boys Hostel, Girls Hostel No. 1 & 2 at NIT,

Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for
Coid Water Tanks & Supply Pipe line tc the Solar Water Heating System
Installed in the Boys Hostels No. 1 to 9 and Girls Hosiel No. 1 & 2 of the
Institute at the cost of Rs. 60.64 lacs.

To consider and appro've the Rough Cost Estimate for Construction’

of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed framed structure, Ground
Floor + 5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for
construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Muiti-Storeyed framed structure,
Ground Floor + 5) at a cost of Rs. 48.99 crores including additional 5% for
the provisions of green building i.e. provision of solar water heating
system, solar lighting system etc.




\
\
v
1

Item 24.5: To approve the minutes of the 15% Meeting. of the
Building & Works Committee of National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19.12.2011,

The Finance Committee —~approved the -minutes of the

15% Meeting of the Building & Works Committee of National Institute of

Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19.12.2011 and suggested that in

respect of agenda item No.15:8 electricity installation cost be verified and

to be reported in the next Finance Committee meeting.

———

Z- Lfr LG/L
To report the follow up action in the minutes of the 24 me_e.ting of the
Finance Committee held on 12.03.2012.

The extracts of the minutes of the 24th meeting of the Finance Committee
held on 12.03.2012 with a copy of the relevant agenda notes relatmg to your -
Deptt /Section are sent herewith,

The action of the mmutes may be taken and intimated to thlS section

within a week for reporting the same to the FC/BOG in their next meetmg

This may be treated as Most Urgent.
—

| LCW@ Sl

Deputy Regxstrar Acs,)

AC-I 24.1, 24.2, 24.8
A-II ’ : 24.4
DR(GA) - 24.6
Dean (R&C) 24,7
Dean (P&D) ' 247
Chairman (E, C & EM) 24.5
President, REC Employees 24.3 o
Co-operative Society ({,D
. 87 ‘/7/\(,,’4'
P sl
¢A Y R
gl e
L 12/4]1 2
/



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
KURUKSHETRA-136119

No. NITK/BOG 27" |83 9 Dated: 4&/4]2(3@

27.23 To consider and approve the minutes of the 24" meeting of the
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 12.03.2012.

The Board of Governors of the Institute in their 27" meeting held on
13.03.2012 has decided as under:- '

“The Board approved the minutes of the 24"

meeting of the
Finance Commmittee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

held on 12.03.2012 as appended with the agenda item”.

This is for your reference, record and further necessary action in the

matter.

Encl: Agenda {tem
L7 o>
Registrar(Incharge)

: . .
. Deputy Registrar (Accounts) d? /(/ﬂ

2y T et st A 2o L2 2 v s
DR R e R e o S Ay WS o
R I Lot i

o0 Sy

— . L
. A
S Lot [ /2




. )
448, JATY HIEATEA] Regd. LY

,'/ BHIATH Do HUSE, BIATE

:\// T
we- sa(NIT)/@m.d.a/201 4/ festies: 4.6.2014
Far H

M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd,
302, DLF, Tower-‘B’,
Jasola, New Delhi-110025

TSR : Clo 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi Storeyed) RCC framed structure
(Ground + 5) i/c internal & external Water Supply, Sanitary Installation,
Internal Electrical Installations, Drainage & Development of site at NIT,
Kurukshetra (Haryana)

Ayt - H FrIieaa @& ud Fz s4(NIT)/e.a@.33/2014/1601 REts 16.5.14
Ud 37Ul U JSAT ‘e’ s 2.6.201 4. '

Your item rate composite tender for the work mentioned above has been accepted on
behali of the President of India at your tendered amount of T 34,19,58,645/- (Rupees Thirty Four Crores
Ninteen Lacs Fifty Eight Thousand Six Hundred & Forty Five Only) which works out t6 5.17% (Five
Decimel One Seven Percent only) below against the estimated cost of I 36,06,04, 347/- (Rupees Thirty
Six Crores Six Lacs Four Thousand Three Hundred & Forty Seven Only). ' .

Civil Work
1. Original Tendered amount : ~ Rs. 32,87,89,881/- (A)
2. Percentage against E.C. Rs. 34,78,28,164/- put to tender :  5.47% bclow (Civil)
" Blectrieal Work
1. Original Tendered amount : ' Rs. 1,31,68,764/- (B)

2. Percentage against E.C. Rs. 1,27,76,183/- put to tender : ~ 3.07% above (Elect)

Composite

1. Net 'émmmt of composite tender (A+B): . Rs. 34,19,58,645/-
2. Composite ECPT: - Rs. 36,06,04,347/-
3. Percentage against E. C Rs. 36,06, 04 347/- put to tender : - 5.17% below

——r

You are requested to furnish PERT chart within 15 days of award of work and exeute works as per
Sehedule

You are requested to attend this office to complete the formal agreement W|thm seven days from the
date of issue of this tender.




\d

" You are also requested to attend the office of Executive Engineer, Karnal Central Elect. Division,
e PWD Karnal to complete the formal agreement for electrical portion of the work within 15 days from the
5, of issue of this letter.

You are requested to start the work at once. Please note that the the time allowed for being out the
work i.e. 630 days (Two Forty days) shall be reckoned from 7.6.2014.

It is also made clear that you have to execute separate agreements for civil and electrical works with
Executive Engineer, Karnal Central Division, for civil components and EE(E) for elect. Components.

It may also be noted that sub standard Work in principle shall not be acceptable. Decision of SE
- Chandigarh Central Circle in respect of sub standard work shall be final and shall not be open to arbitration
under clause — 25 of the agreement.

syerdie,

— el =
H.en.forfr, wemer
uﬁ%ﬁr - .

. HT BIL| ' . .
2.3{%&%%’&%?{@%‘41&3 (NR-II), sd.en.forfr, e Jge, JA-9u, i
3. FTa SoifeRR(3.311), D.ART., avdioe o Ias U JJ[T 17/1/2014-F0 T

gw/1211 Rt sszo14a‘>‘mafﬁzgamefﬁfﬁml
4. srefteror sifdiarEy) srafaw oo sifadgar @.a11), darfE, a‘sﬂ:ﬂz!

5. arefteror 3tfireiar, avdors Pt uRevse, oo Rifr, oo
6. gz sifdrder @ fOwftw e, omiaa g safirar @an)-a,
- BALRLE, dae-ou, P Age, avdoie |
gior IMITEAT(RY), wudlers Bl frga aRRevser-1, d.arfrf, adoe)
%%Jra TAIE.E, [HAF :
9. Jaer wH aﬁ?afaaﬂﬁ(s’sr) B.arfrfy, sma g, a8 Reeth
1 0. wfuterss  3ifarerar(@), m%&ﬁaﬁgam .o forfa, e
11. 3OS USRI, JAgeX —12, el URE, BT |
“12. af¥se A siftreerd, (3.3 )B ALRLE., Bt wew A ou uvdoe
13. JaTIw o Ygada (A) sRa MMBR, A Fxend, Wwoe .S-1 over main shopping
centre, NH-IV, Faridabad.
14, JAeTre Sofiferas, @oels a%?eﬁ'a:mmga arae‘ﬁn
15-17. HETAS SoilfereR(N) /sraicia srefigras/Awisen, e Bl FEH, B |
18. oA Wadw IfUei(Sail=r) HE .32, %”raﬁ WAL, DTS |
19. a5 wrSar| .

_ag -




g, . g‘,{)v ;\ . L'\\l—\ U\ \ - F, !g ! ‘c)\i lr~ w

i
) . N P .'T ' . "

¢ W € A y / '_’ _ , Phone 0172 -2749515
\ \/ - LS T B ‘;& 172-2741673
¥ . %J‘L_; e € mal/ *dé‘hch hd@yahoo.co.in
HIRA HNhHR= ’ T cenzicpwd@yahoo.in

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

BRI I FAmfor

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Office of the Chief Engineer (NZ-1)
Central Public Works Department,
Kendriya Sada:n, Sector 9-A,
Chandigarh-160009

Frafay & frgar (3 a1 - 1)
Herg o e fRawm,
Bl ged, dder 9-7,

JuENTE - 160009
T 23(390)/3M031H0(AN0)/HT0 310 (AT0)l/ LD.{L i 2 / lo_ ) s~
#, € sk,
I By pJ1 (HED), P/I(SZQ’m)
- y - B ~
i eﬂ-_ef é“[’ ’ Z‘ CZC) P/l]( *‘“':% \ \ '\ lé/) \; ‘;L, )
) R . (o \V/;,r& 1
Foe, BRamT | ML /v\P lv% PRI /ol o ' 2(E) /fﬂ/
S
fava— C/o 600 Seater Girlé Hostels (Multi Storeyed) RC framed structur;b rle

(Ground + 5) at i/c internal & external Water Supply, Sanitary
Installation, Internal Electrical Installations,' Drainage & Development
of site-at NiIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana). Arfirse is amove herr Lo
The. empe A,uscl.us««( e
(Rewsed Preliminary Estimate). ad Alpk €S- 5 i ny-.a.:) e P
' ’ fo-c I 4is Bk orn e : —/
e, ~ Rl N2 e
WS ONem AREN B g aigEed v wd gl ¢ R w 674652700/—
HIY_ TSNS BIS RIATEN F didd gollk v ) i @ FORRT g AT & gfert §
ﬁmﬁwﬁéﬂ‘g&ﬂ%‘;mﬁm@aﬁrﬂﬁﬁw gravrt B RAE § safar mar &) e

g fob wrd @1 wot Ao wn et W R siaia aryr i i @ gl Rear o

Herd:- URME 3 (31 ufaar A) : a
o - JM};VI— T
Eh‘rzfumzﬁ Tﬁl‘ﬂ?l’l‘(% 1)

3
wfaferfa- {
1 aefleror affrge, ToshTe S gREve, T o Friv e, avdnrs |
2 a0 IR (FUENTR), T dlie Fiafor R Sl Wed, daer 9-u, dudlie |
3 arefleror fffidi(de), TUENIE Fd f[Aga uRHed, = die A R, gvehre |
4 TS AT (fSonge), orida qeg afdar (Soso-1)! @i ww e
R, TTETE |
PRI =T (30), FHRATE Dund fAga Aed, wrd arp FEier @, evere |
6  FRUCE AN, BRATA By Hew, Dl ae [ fawe, e |
7 wEEe Afwar (MIS), wratad g aifdar, (o310~ V@i we e R,

UG I History SheetWPH WBPWUT fFafera BT 2q | ‘o ( "
s C)w’-—-‘ : - *I‘ “ e

rratn o m{?aﬁﬂ 'qr l‘

€]



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA S
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE: HARYANA DIVISION: KARNAL CENTRAL BRANCH: B&R

Name of work:- C/o 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-Storeyed) RCC framed structure
(Ground + 5) i/c internal & external water supply, Sanitary installation,
internal electrical installation, drainage & development of site at NIT,

Kurukshetra (Haryana).

Major Head ' Minor Head _Detailed Head |

This Revised preliminary estimate framed by Er. Varun Kumar, Executive Engineer,
Karnal Central Division, CPWD, Karnal, further processed by Er. R.K.Gandhi. Executive
Engineer (P), Chandigarh Central Circle, CPWD, Chandigarh and further processed by Er.
A.P. Garg, Executive Engineer(P)l, O/o CE(NZ-), CPWD, Chandigarh for the probable cost
of Rs. 67,46,52,700/- including 3% contingencies.

REPORT

HISTORY: This Revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 67,46,52.700/ i/c 3%
contingencies has been framed to cover the probabale cost of the above noted work and for
accord of revised A/A & E/S from the competent authority. The requisition for this estimate
has been received from NIT authorities vide their letter No. CC/3506/93/4743 dated
31.08.2015. The revision is required due to the fact that the total A/A & E/S amounting to Rs.
4899 lacs earlier issued by NIT authorities vide their letter No. CC/18 dated 07.01.2013 was

based on preliminary estimate prepared by their own based on PAR 2007 duly enhanced by

25% for cost index does not include Service Tax. CPWD being the Principal Employer has to
reimburse the same to the the contractor executing the work. Also there is significant
increase in cost of material & labour during the period between receipt of original A/A & E/S
& start of work The tender for this work was finalized in May, 2014. Hence Revised
preliminary estimate has been framed based on PAR-2012 duly enhanced. with approved
“cost index as on 01-07-2014 & including Service Tax, to obtain the revised A/A & E/S from

the competent authority.

Design & Scope: The following provisions have been made in the estimate:
(a) CIVIL WORK:
1. RCC framed structure upto six storeys.
2. RCC raft foundations.
3. Resisting earthquake forces.
4. Internal water supply & sanitary installations and external service wnnechom
5. Furniture work.
6. Boundary wall

(b) ELECTRICAL WORK:
1. Fire fighting.
2. Automatic fire alarm system.
3. External Service connection.
4. Insternal Electrical Installation.
5. Telephone conduits Computer conduting.
6. Allied works such as lifts, backup, power stpply, sub station, furmture etc.
7. Solar Water Heating System.

~ U




4

~

[

i
H

| Specifications:

Rate:

Amount:

T&P:
W.C.Estt.:
Land:
Method:

Time allowed:

s

The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2009 Vol-1 to |
with upto date correction slips. _
Based on PAR 2012 duly enhanced with approved.cost index 109 as on

- 1-7-2014.
Rs. 67,46,52,700/- i/lc 3% contingencies.

Shall be arranged by contractor.
Shall be met out of contingencies.

Available.

By contract after call of tenders.
630 days after stipulated date of start.

) ' T
Assistan Engmg@ (P)1 Executive ineer (P).
CPWD, Chandigarh. - CPWD, Chandigarh.

N U

3



_ i .

sl

._ 00356rESYLS e
00 L75vErCy %6 xIPuLISCD 10 BPY o L
00°ESFOS0ZLY -[[R10L i 7 00°006¥5006% HBIOL T . .
% i T 700°00000S. T T T (s cm.ﬁ;_z I_W; mw.,..__.mmﬁ s3940 'S[BISOH 105) amywng
) GOEE wwﬁm.mﬁ T wsie p0zes 1307 00°00/LL9ZL TTaslE 000ZLESEE . abes, N T mro_ﬁnclcmu..wu_amu lewsy ¢t
T T A 1567 7 %0) _00ZEE 2661507 00'COZLEGEE w01 000ZLEgEE | 9be% o ‘suopejlersul ueues g Addns seen jeuiail) e
Tt T _ e ..ﬂnl - Tt T ||_. _lll. T . B - .I.|..-I. L. 1SIDIANIS" . 4
o I - I___Ml-.! e e .mh.&.mm%.:u.. . ™
S w w T Smesi=use+(0Bseg0ie] | 5T
ST it T owli 08IGE STwbe T T T T T Sedioj senbuypz3 Bunsised’ 87} o
- ho00050€0€ | 0SvS  00LY owbs T (jio 1061} punioip) ‘suonEpUROL eY "00Y; ET L ;
T .|.|nﬁ|~OI@@O|®OM r'..l.ln.Or\.N T OOﬂ m| lmLu_Um. T T T A>_CO E3JB JOO[4 pUnoIgy: w
_ ; _ i . ‘ucinwoz’ L jo yidep _mE‘_omumPoqmlcmlumnc:ﬁ..._‘mo.wmn. nwog'g Aaag ! m Z1
N mow o l@m\dmlal_ 00 OOONFNOOM 00279t 08.0¢ “ i.H_IUm.. T T T T 06" N.
| | | 20 4Blay ooy feiou 310G 100U 0 OIS [eUOMPPE BWIOE'Q A151T €74
I A _ w e T _ Hoj ey 7L
o ooooamvﬂ_lo.owm_ “osi0z Cwbs T T T i9ys0H) w6’z 3ybley Jooid. ¢ r i
SR R — o T T TIsaaidys xIs cydn m._:«umbw paiiely '’ U d
T T o | " m mﬂmvmmcc( 1ad se m:O@W%@.@W&g mn.*Dl_.oDm_.m:@wE,m\mn_ geXol m. Ty
) _ . (Z10Z-HVd. - No..um m«d T _ ...... - ndepiuai3 Aq uanb 's3 2 Vv i3d syl
: : ! i . T
unowy ~ ajey _ “A1D junoWwy _ a1ey _ “A1D 9pol
suoneue|dxg aj2wiis] pasinay ayewns3 |eusbliQo N swa}| Jo uopduosa( waj|
~leuekiey) eaysyminy ‘LN 1g 8IS JO juawdojarap B mmmc_m_v uc

[ED11333]3 [BUIBIUL ‘Uon el EIsSu) \:m:cmm c:aa:m I31EM _mEm_ym B [BUISIUL 9]l Am + uc:o._ov ainani1s nmEm.c 20Y Anm\ﬁto“u (NNY SI9ISOH S|19 427835 009 /0 - jJom .

. hmou 40 LOVM1SHY -
~THNXaUUY e R .

y e T e o -

’ e ced e R : ) ' : " i i N S




*

'Q/3 % /Y PESIASL 10 BICITR Jo) ALoyiny 1usis
2 o1 Buunowe atewlsg AeuLlljslg pe

Sl 01 PRGNS {AUG pe

IPUNH U UBABSS USAES AIXIS s8adny) -/00. 25’9 /O 2

Emm_ULm U

WEBIDUBLD "QMdD
(d)issuidus Burpusiuuskng

Weblpueyd ' GMd0
(EPEED 3 8AIROBKT

—

: .\V%c_ocf m\\,.

o

. 0000/zs9v13 sy hes - 00°00000668Y Sy AeS
- e . e e T o i .
i __00°L39zsepls  [EloL9 | -3
o> 6216299 o\o_f@ ;__m%uw‘\_nbcou\___m:wu-! - T o . T .
__00¢E6zibrey iE0L N TTTTTT oosgscesssh qmoLe T T 7.
e . —— 0'sgeseseey il D - L

(116t ON way

. ... j00tgser @% %08'6@ xe| #dinies Jo} ppy O0'LESZEEEZ MDA 5L J3d s) 1da0u0 ] Buipling U3ID 10f 54 PPy
.. ... i00Bitwstics uelof T - o - 00'87/25999p el P .
.. ..~ ... _00cg96ezcey .mm,_acwﬁ..@ s o T '00'8Z816GEL  SaoLabuiuod %e ppY |
. .. .. _i00'lp3962L9 - tjEI0L o T I oommm@woo,mlv,i_wﬁoh T o
N —_— o e e . WUeolobeay 2+ . RSP 1 T
! g : WwooJ piensy’ - m .
aeaoyj0gesseee © o~ ol ovpeigese  giemAgpunog) C | s oo o
® [-sinxauuy 100 65629609 00'639¥6056 00 vBBYESYLS Opop Buping F e :.xmcc,q 00 omooog SF 00'CT0900S9 00 00BYSO06E HOM Buipying
rI_EOF _ CRINEEIERE _ ALY __ [E10 1 | 1e2130313 HALD
ZL0Z ¥vd N10M ‘ON L < iom
S}Ielay YO paseg sjewilsg Ateuliljeid pasiney tad sy jo uogduosag | s sxlewusy 2007 YV d uo paseg 34 |euibyo lad.sy 40 uonduossag
. _ ) .Amcmmew‘ elaysyrIny “(|N 318 31s 30 Juswdolsasp g w.mmr:ml_n ‘uoieljeisuj jeol.
J81u) coz..w:.ﬁm:_. Areyiueg ‘Alddns i8lEm [BUIBIXE R |eulaiul 9/ (S + PUrOIS) ainionils pewiely 9oy (peAalois-liny) SIBISOH SKID Jsieag D09 O/ ~DIOAA SO

g e 180930 IovuISav TyNINaD GI8ATY




|
!
i
|
|
i
|
i

webipueyd ‘amaC
E me:_mc cmuw_wuu

0G £8975065 fj2ioL (5°020800¢9 -[ejol
SLU0U JOnE wsEazd JeC se DEHAD3L NYG000GZL I500LE 200905 - - -- Aeg isd WssAS BugesH istean 12105
i ) tm.__gm: SE 0} S[aued pUB
- . — - -~ Buijoes ‘1sueg uonNng:sig, 'UonelS-gng jo uonejusEny (A
EYRIORE -
ua.; 050000052 S uoREIS-gNg 2udE3 i
SuE 000000057 ‘5 Awdqm o) Aadns Jamod EULm:w { 3
s 9,”/0
Lo Buimase § - : vw
LiN R m_.mm.mo Sz psiep Bulissw su:
_ 'SON 9 00°00065. 7 008057 . 09°G  .00°00000P8  00°0G00QLZ 7 {peads Ay 6L "sBy pes _mocmmmma gk} soN v
T o - T T _ R T ; - U._m aJnyuing COEm y-
. . ln:m \,_uu:m _m\soa u:xumn 'suij s 4ons sylom paly
L _ . .00'1660£07 %ISO . OOLesLSOY = . o~ = Ty T T ‘Supinpucs ssindwon (1 =5~
- . 001BBOE0Z 4050 | Odgesigoy — T T - T e T T “sufipdos sloudae: (1 g
. C .. j0075YOFEL %ECO _ 00286LSOV T i 7. o % .. buy ._.:mm\m%mm 0} § Jojonpuod Builisbi (|
- i B T : .lll o ':Im b : o . e ‘_Ou, mbxu P
_ o _ o _oo wtvto”_ %0seh . ooNMmeov oo omvmovmv .ooomrm..w.mml . ~ :o;m.__[mulm.c_ B3I _mEmE_
. 00'8/v2205 %SClL ; 00ZBBLSOY romobmm@.mw ;Boﬁmmmm b .. v Uom3uu0] B3NS RUiag
" JBINES UENEr Jou sem uoisinGid Sy 000000052 $7 - - - - Eu«m\Aw LBy 3ul4 onewoiny
(121504 T ) ! o T i - - o e
HiS) 121898 (0%) #om siyr yumbBuoe “
N usyel osig s jsisoH skhog efaw _
% washAs sasy 1am Jo-iom [BLONBPY :00°00008 00§ 0302 - - - - . .mEEmE ang’
o ZL0Z-9vd T £00Z-dVd pdap juayd Aq uanB s/3 Fyiv 15d sy
h nowy T eey [ “AID jnowy [, sed | AD
SHreway 3]s pasinay 3lel}sy ewbiC nun Swajt 4o uoduosag

abeuresp 'uonejeIsUl |BIIIII3[3 _NEES uonefjeisur Aiepueg ‘Aiddns sazem [euieyxa g [eusalul 3y (G + v::o?: 3JMyONIS pawel; 39

.ruoo 10 .ru<m.rmm<

- {euelieH ) esyaysynIny ‘1[N JB.21(S JO j0sWdo
o (pefa:01g-1niN) sI81SQH SiJID 18183S 003 O/ -BUOM JO

@@@@Fn



\_“/

Annexure-lll

ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of work:- C/o 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multl Storeyed) RCC framed
structure (Ground + §) i/c internal & external water supply, Sanitary
~linstallation, internal electrical instaliation, drainage & development of site at
-|NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana). SH: C/o?ogn_c_igr_y‘wal_l_& Guard room

iR e

|

Sr.No. [Decription Amount
1 AnnexureA £ 2828140.00
2 Annexure B . 507593.00

" 3335733.00

A"s'é_is't—én“ ngmeer(P)
CPWD Chandlgarh

Mﬂ B '

R

e
Execuﬁ%a{gmeer(ml

CPWD Chandigarh

< (g\f' 6 ’




arf
ext.

ABSTRACT OF COST

 of work:- Clo 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-Storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground + 5) i/c int
ial water supply, Sanitary installation, internal electrical installation, drainage & development of site at NI
Kurukshetra (Haryana)! SH: C/o Boundary wall & Guard room

nal .

item No. | DSR item|

Decription of Items ' ]

Qty.

[ Unit |

Rate |

Amount

2.1

2.1.1

3.1

4.1

o
-

o0

6.1

6.1.1
6.1.2

7.1

~

\)
IR
I
L

11

2.8

2.8.1

4.1

4110

4.10

612

6.27

6271

" 6.272

8.2.1
8.2.1.1

Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic
excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or

;dratns (not exceeding.1.5 m in width or 10 sgm on plan).
?lncludmg dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift

upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and
disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a
lead of 50 m.

All klnds of sonl

Provndmg and laying in position cement concrete of
specified grade excluding the cost of centering and
shuttering - All work up to plinth

level :
1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone

‘aggregate 40 mm nominal size)

Providing and laying damp-proof course 40mm thick with

cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand . 4

‘graded stone aggregate 12 5mm nominal size).

‘Applying a coat of residual petroleum bitumen of grade of

VG-10 of approved quality using 1.7kg per square metre
on damp proof course after cleaning the surface with
brushes and finally with a’ piece of cloth lightly soaked in
kerosene 01|

Brick wark with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular)
bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:

Cement mortar 16 (1 cement * 6 coarse sand)

Brick work with common burnt clay modular bricks of class
designation 7.5 in exposed brick work including making
horizontal and vertical grooves 10mm wide 12 mm deep
complete in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse

_:sand).
__From ground Ievge_l upto plinth level
__-:Above plinth level upto ﬂoor Vievel

‘Providing and fixing 30mm thick gang saw cut mirror

polished premoulded and prepolished) machine cut for
kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills , facias
and similar locations of required size of approved shade,
colotur and texture laid over 20mm thick base cemenl
mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) with joints treated
with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy
touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and
polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at
all levels.

Red sand stone 30mm thick

Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm.

315

27

95

95

100

135
105

126

cum

15750

cum 4004.00

sgm

sgqm

cum

cum
cum

sgm

257.80

132.00

4677.25

 4569.25

5318.15

2109.¢0

49613.01

108108 0O«

24491

12540 O

467725 0(

'616849.0C
558406.0¢

26584700

=07 -




SORSRI- | N N

;" No.|DSR item| Decription of ltems

118.1.1

N

[ aQty. [ unit [ Rate T‘j&?n‘c‘);g'

10.25 Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work
ancluding cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a
priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel
etc. as required.

10.25.2 In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets,

_ ~ gates and simjlar works. _ 5450 kg 90.10 491045,
B I L Total ~ 2594624,
R Add cost index @ 9% 233516,

G. Total 2828140.

)

Assistant ngineer(F) - _ Execufive Egineer(P)l
CPWD, Chandigarh :CPWD, Chandigarh




- Annexure-B
ABSTRACT OF COST

~ IName of work:- C/o 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-Storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground + 5) ilc
internal & external water supply, Sanitary installation, internal electrical instaliation, drainage &
development of site at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana). SH: C/o Boundary wall & Guard room

- ISr.No. |Description of items ~|Qty. | Unit | Rate [Amount [Remarks
1 LOAD BEARING CONSTRUCTION
Floor height 2.90 mtr. (Res Qtrs. Type-111, 11l . .2
11 &ServantQts) o , |
111 Single storeyed 31 sgm 11600 359600.00  2.2A
2 SERVICES: o , ‘ 3
21 Internal water supply & sanltary installations
(Qitr. Type ) _ 359600.00 % 12 4315200 3.1E
2.2 External service connections. . 359600 00 % 5 17980.00 3.2
Internal electrical installations (Non ' _ :
23 residential buiding) 35060000, % 125 4495000 33,
Y S A SV . 465682.00
’ . Add costindex @ 9% 465682.00, % 9. _41911.00

~ G. Total 507593.00

Assxsta\nt Engml o Execuﬁ%Qg\I%\eer(P)l
CPWD, Chandlga ’ .CPWD, Chandlgarh




Subject:  Minutes of “:?/urgent meeting of Estate Affairs Committee held or i
16.02,2016 il office of the Dean (P&D) & Chairman (E-AC) at NIT,
Kurukshetra.

Arn urgent meeting of Estate™ Affairs Committee was: held on 16.02 2016 at
11 OO am In office of the Dean (P&D) to dlscuss the various issues related to. Estate Sectlon .

Followmg were present.

1. Prof. VK. Sehgal, Dean (P&D) Chairman

2. Prof Arun Goel, Dean-(Estate) =~ Member

3. Prof, KX. Smgh Prof. Civil Enigg. Deptt. ‘Member

4. Prof. VP. Singh, Prof. I/C (E&C)  Mefubér -

5. Dr. Saurabh Chanana, Prof. /C (EM) Meribér

6. Dr. Anil Dahiya, Prof. IC (H&L) , Member

7. Sh./S.N. Kaushik, A. E. (Civil) Member &Convener

‘8. Prof, Saraswati Set:a C"';Warden (Girl) Special Iavitee
-9, Sh Ishwar Smgh Supe tendent . Special Trivitee

10, Sh Ra_]esh Kuma.r. R o _ Special Invitee

11. -Sh.Rakesh Kumr,JE (Elect) . . -  Special Invitde
12 Sh. Shibham Gipta, J.E! @iy ‘Special Tnvitee

13.. Sh Mlawa Ram 1. E (M) . _ Specxal 1nv1tee

Dr. HD: Chalak Prot. I/C (S&C) & Sh. Satmder Pal Smgh AE’ (E) could not attend the
meetmg

Lo Follon ing issues were: dlscussed and resolved as under

1. (l)To dlSCUSS the Revnsed Cost Estlmate for Constructlon of 300 seater multl-
B purpose boys : ‘hostel i/c 100 suites:for foreign students, research scholars and
marned PG studénts . (Multl-storeyed framed structure) (G+5) Mé mternal
water supply, samtary installation, drainage & internal electrical installations
for an amount-of Rs. 50,65,79,100/- - .

The reVlsed cost estimate received from the Chlef Engmeer (NZ-I) CPWD; Chandlgarh vide -
letter rio. 23(390)/SL: “’)/EE(P)I/383 dated 04.02.2016 for an amount “of Rs. 50,65,79,10¢:
. mcludmg all taxes.. l'he JUSUﬂCatlon recelved from the E\ecutlve En éer (le) CPWD
A

revnsed cost estimate along w1th prowswn bf addmonal 2 nos _hﬁs for'above WOrk be putup
before the ensumg B&WC meetmg after obtammg approval of the Hen’ble Dxrcctor

E (u)To dlscuss a !etter recelved from the Execut ¢
. Karnal regardmg ~ ‘Provisi on of 13
construction of 300 Seater Multl—Purpose Be
Foreign Students, Research ocholars and m
Framed Structure'- G ; -

A Jetter was recexvcd from Executlve Engmcer (Flect) Kama] vide letter no.
20(’38)/KCED/201 5:16/138 dated 21.01. 2016 for the provi _On‘of (13 Passénger hﬁs) for the
300 Seater Multi-Piirpose Boys Hostel mcludmg 100 suites for: Foreign Students, Research

. Scholars and married PG Students (Multx-storeyed Framed Structure) (G#3) in whlch it was

" stated-that the prehmmary cost estimate “had:only 2.nes. lifts but thie, -Architectura} drawmgs

. showed provnslon of 4 nos. lifts -of (13. p ngcrs liﬁs) for the abové sald work. It was
discussed in the EAC meeting. The EAC ‘resolved and reeommendcd that the provision of
4 rios. lifis of (I3 passengers) has already been included in tlie revised cost estimate for an
amount of Rs. 50,65,79,100/-, which was recelved from the Ch;ef Engmcer (NZ-1) CPWD,
‘Chandigarh.

2. To. discuss the reVIsed “cost estlmate with Justlf'catlon received from the
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD legardmg the reviscd cost estimate for the
work of construction of 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-storeyed) RCC framed
structure (Ground+5) for an amount of Rs. 67, 46 ,52,700/-

The revised cost estimate recelved from the Chief Engmeer (NZ-1) CPWD, Chandlgr,m vide
letter no. 2?(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)1/2212 dated 21.12.2015 for an amount of Rs. 67,46,52,700/-
including all taxes. The justification received from the Executive Engineer (C ivil), CPWD,
Karnal vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2016/317 dated 22.01:2016 was discussed in the EAC
\ W meeting. The EAC discussed tlﬂc revised cost estimatc in detail auid also decided that in

| v ) mﬂs@f N 9 A P,




future CPWD may be informed not to increase the scope of work beyond the DNIT without

prior approval of the competent authority of NIT, Kurukshetra. The EAC resolved and -

recommeénded the revised cost estimate for an amount of Rs. 67,46,52,700/- be approved and
recommended that the revised cost estimate be put up before the ensuing B&WC mcetmg
after obtammg approval of the Hon’ble Director.

3. ()" To discuss- the Preliminary Esumate for Providing Kitchen Eqmpments for
‘an amount of Rs. 1,18,28,927/- in 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-storeyed)
RCC framied structiire (Ground+5) hkely to be completed
(i) To discuss the letter received from Cliief Architect (NR-I), CPWD
Chandigarh — regarding removal of the defects/shortcommgs in 600 seater
. Girls Hostel at NITK. :

A letter received from Supenntendmg Engineer (Eleot ) CPWD, Chandrgarh vide letter no.’
23(130)CCEC/2016/165 dated 28.01.2016 regarding providing: Kitchen Equlpments and a
letter received form the Chief Architect (NR-1),CPWD, Chandigarh'vide letter no. CA-NR-
1/51/2016/86 dated 12.02.2016 were discusséd in the EAC meetmg If was resolved that
provision of VRF unit in dinning area and folding typ¢ partitioningin the dinning &
recreation aréas be dropped for the time being: It was also decided that provision -of desert
coolers in dinning and re- creation area be made by Chief. Wa_rden (Glrls) with assistance
from the Estate Section during. mstallatxon process, However, the Agency who so ever is
assrgned the work by the Chief- Warden {Girl) will mstall the desen coﬁiers as per available
size of wmdows existirig on the site: : .

In light of above cited two letters, the EAC also- d1scussed provrsron of krtchen equrpments .

) % eer (Elect) Kamal for executlon It
I8 further resolved that cost estu‘nate be put Ap before the ensumg B&WC meetmg aﬁer
obtammg approval from the Hon’ble Director. : .

: . .
4. w0 Tg discuss the revised cost estlmate w1th juStlﬁCﬂthﬂ received. from the
' Executwe Engmeer {Civil), CPWD’ regardmg the revised €pst. estlmate for the
work of cOnstru_ctton of 2 nos. Instltute Mam Gateés. for an amount of
Rs 1, 72 74, 000/~ : :

recewed 'fmm Lhe Executlvc En neer- (le) & AE: (le), CPWD vrde iewer ‘nos.

ZO(Nm/KCD/2016/3 i7 dated 22, 01 2016 & 24(13)/Ai:i§/2015 16/5kte: ddled 23.01.2016 for
an amourtt of Rs l 72'-74 000/— were dlscussed The: EAC rcsolvad and recommcnded on the

. To Dlscuss the Revrsed Cost Estnnate with jusﬁﬁcatron for Constructron of 3
storeyed bearer barracks comprising:of 2 blocks: including electrical mstallatlon
at NIT, Kurukshetra for an 1 amount ofRs 2 95 03 388/- -

~ The revised - cost cstlmate received from’ Supumtcndmg Engmcer (le) (‘PWD

'Chandlgarh vide letter 10, CCC/23(4>15)NIT 3217 dated. 15.01:2016for- an amoust - of
Rs: 2, 95,03 388/- dnd its Jusdﬁcatwn seeived fromi E\:ecutnre Engmeer {Civil); CPWD vide
letter g, 20(NFF )/KCD/IOI(’ 317 dated 22. 01,2016 were. discussed ‘in this EAC meetirig.

The EAC resolved & recommended ori the basis of justifiition submitted by the CPWD that .

the revised cost estimate for an amount of Rs. 2,95,03;388/- bt approved and recommended
that the Yevised cost estimate be put up before the ensumg B&WC meetmg after obtalnmg
approval from thie Hon blé Diréctor.

6. To Discuss the Revised Cost Estimate for Replacement of CI/AC water supply
. lines with - cenfnfuo')llv cast (‘;nun‘l iron pipe class LA in Resrdences, Hostels
and instr uctional building ~ at. NIT Kurukshetra ior an amount of

Rs. 2,72,31,300/- :

The révised cost estimate including all taxes rewwed from Superintending Engineer ((,1v1l)
CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. CCQ!Z?(4515)NIT—3/180 dated 14.01.2016 for an
amourt of Rs. 2,72.31,300/-. The miatter was discussed in the EAC moeting. It was resolved

& recommernded that the revised cost éstimates Rs. 2,72;31,300/- be approved and

recommended that the revised cost estimatc be put up before the ensuing B&WC meeting
after obtaining approval from thc (12'{01] bl¢ Director.

-




N

. '”-'2‘5% : : 7. To discuss the Revised cost estimate with justification for Widening of Institute
iy road from Kirmich road gate to Hostel No.-4 (Approx. lenglh of 400 meter) for
. . an amount of Rs. 46,76,720/-

The. revised cost estimate with justification was received from the Executive Engmeer
(Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. 20(142) PS/KCD/2016/465 dated 04.02.2016 for-an
amount of Rs. 46,76,720/-. The matter was discussed in the EAC meeting. It was resolved &
recommended on the basis of justification received from the CPWD that the revised cost
estimate for an amount of Rs. 46,76,720/- be approved and recommended that the revised
cost estimate be put up before the ensuing B& WC meeting after obtairiing approval from the
Hon’ble Director. '
8. To discuss the Revised cost estimate with justification for Recarpetting of road
from main approach road to Guest House & around Guest h'buse, -‘Apollo
+ canteen to NIT gate via Mega Hostel, Hostel No. 7, 8 & Apollo canteen Chowk
to Y 'shape road via Open Air Theatre and Recarpettmg of road from NIT
Gate (toward: KUK .Gate) to Apollo Canteen Chowk via NIT Chowk for an
amount of Rs. 45,89,489/ and Rs. 28,04, 818/- (Rs. 73 94,307/-)

“The revised cost estimates with justifi catlons were received from the Executive Engineer
(Civil), | CPWD Kamal for an amount of Rs. 45,89,489/- vide letter * no.
20(142)PS/KCD/2016/463 dated 04.02.2016 for the work of Recarpetting. of road from
main approach road to Guest House & around Guest house; Apollo canteeri to-NIT gate via
Mega Hostel, Hostel No. 7, 8 & Apollo canteen Chowk.to Y shape road via Open Air
Theatre & for an amount of Rs! 28 ,04,818/- vide letter no. 20(142)13S/KCD/2016/46£1 dated
04.02.2016 for the work of Recarpemng of road from NIT Gate (foward KUK Gate) to
. Apollo Canteen Chowk via- NIT Chowk. The matter was discussed in the EAC meeting. It
" was resolved & recommended on the basis of justification received from the CPWD that the
revised cost estimate of Rs. 73, 94,307/- be approved & recommended that the. revised cost
estimate be put up before the cnsumg B&WC meeting after obtaining approval from the

Hon’ble Director. = - : S

9. To discuss the Revised cost estimate for the Provis;iu'u of lifts for persons with
disabilities (PwD) at various locations for an amount of Rs. 3,72,60,943/-

& The revised cost estimate including all taxes and provision of civil works was recelved from
o Supermtendlr 3 Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter. no. 23(130). CCE.,+ 2016/
- 211 dated 02.02.2016 for an amount of Rs. 3,72,60,943/-. The matter was discusscd in the

EAC meeting. It was resolved and recommended that the revised cost -estimate of

Rs. 3,72,60,943/- be approved and recommended that the revised cost estimate be put up

hefore the ensying B&WC meeting afier Omammg approval f*om the Hon’ble Director.”

']t was also decided that a reminder be sent to Executive F,ngineer' (Civil & Elect:) to start-the
work. at the earliest, which was allotted ‘to the CPWD vide this office letter no.

.CC/3508/112/5385 dated 17/25.07.2014.

10. - To discuss a letter- received from Executlve Engineer vide Memo No: 651, dated
10.02.2016 regarding — supply of drinking water through Tube We]l mstalled in
the premlses of PWD (B&R) Colony _

A request was recéived from Executive Engineer, P‘rovmc:a] D1v1519n No.- 1, PWD (B&R),
Kurukshetra vide.memo no. 651 dated 10.02.2016 regarding utilization of PWD tubewell by
NIT for integrated water supply of NIT & PWD colony .and ¢ontinuance of water supply
through the commmon network of the grid between PWD colony & NIT campus for another
three months. The EAC discussed the matter & did nul igree to takeovcr the tubewell of (he
- PWD for integrated water supply of NIT & PWD. Ilowever, EAC recommended to continue
the water supply for three months through the common network of the grid of water supply,
within ‘which PWD colony will have their own water supply arrarigement through separate

grid.

Meetmg ended with thanks to the chair

2. el 40
J.E.. (™M) E.(C) J.E. (C)

Prof. ICNEM)

Prof. ICKH&L) A.E.(Civil Supdt. SG-11

~ 052~




Dean \Estate) Prof. Civil Engg. Dept Chief Warden (Girls)

P‘-Sc&_gommm\g :QHAM

%\L

Dean (P &P)& Chalrman (EAC)

It is requested that above recommendatlons of Estate Affalrs Commlttee may be
approved p]ease :

Submxtted for kind constderatlon & approVal please L o

. 1\1\,7, .. Dealt (Eatate)
. fm:z 9 s 812

DIRE{TOR

| @mcu/»m o
efersy MR

Y]

Y52




21.3

21.4

H s
pppenctiv - XAVIL

» Item No. 19.4, the Superintending Engineer (Civil) CPWD informed
that the revised estimate will be submitted by 10.6.2016.

* Item No. 19.6 the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD informed that
the work has been awarded and is in progress and discussed
regarding cutting of trees coming in the path of boundary wall. After
detailed deliberation, it was resolved that the boundary wall should
be taken inside if site condition forces to do so in order to complete
the work in time. In case a tree is coming in alignment of the wall,
the wall may be taken around the tree. -

» ltem 18.10, estimates be reviewed in detail and then submitted to

CPWD for re-estimation, if required.

¢« ltem 18.11 it-was resolved that feasibility of providing of peripheral

road of six feet width along the boundary wall of the Institute be
explored by CPWD as it's a mandatory requirement from safety
point of view.

e Item 205 Superinfending Engineer (Civil), CPWD informed that
work of STP will be completed by 30" of June,2016.

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for construction
of 600 seater Giris Hostel (Multi-Storeved Framed Structure, Ground

Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

It was noted by the committee that the building is more or less complete
and it was observed that the stage'of submitting PRELIMINARY REVISED
ESTIMATE was over. Therefore, it was decided that CPWD should submit
a revised estimate clearly bringing‘ out firm and expected liabilities as well
as detailed reasons for increase in cost so that appropriate action can be

taken. The same should be done by 10" June positively.

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for construction
of 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys hoste! including 100 suits for
foreign students, research scholars and married PG Students. (Multi-
storeyed framed structure) (Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The B&WC deliberated on the matter and resolved that a realistic revised
cost estimate be prepared and submitted by CPWD with full justification for

increase in cost, positively by 10" Jun 2016.

4o 'E% \7 e
LR

A



- &
Yo |

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

« KCURUL '\SH ETRA
| NesCccs oy He 0 /,.) Dated: m/ 162016
Ta
lhk. Executive Enginesr (Civil),
CPWD,NDRYE Campus (Near State Bank of P aliila),
. [arnal-132001
The Exccutive Fagineer (Flect ), :
Central Public Works Department, 208-0, HSHDC. Sector-3,
Karnal-132001
Subject: To submil the completion/reatistic costwith justification for the various worlks

execufed by CPWD ot NUT, Kurruksheten,

As discussed in the 217 B&WC meeting held on 27.05.2016, it was decided that the
CPWD will submit the completion/vealistic cost with justilication for the following
10.06.2016 positively.

B

wOrks uplo

) Run Al l(\
C Omph ion cost

Sy, No. Name of Works

l Construction of 600 seater pirls hostel at NIT. Kuriksheta

Lwith jusiificaiion
Realistic cost with
________________ . o i o justification

3 Canstruction al’ 3 Storey hearer barrack mmpmmp “af 2 Blacks fo
_accommodate 96 bearers.

[

Construction of 300 scater muoltipurpose boys hostel at N, Kurukshetrd

Completion cost
with jusudication #

| chhuunenl of C.I/A.C. _\\'.nu supply hm\ \vnlh Lu\lulumlly Cast

. (Spun) fron Pipes Class L.A. in the Residences, Hostels & Instroctional
Bmldmu al NIT, Kuyukshelra. -

S

Provision of lifts for persans with disabilities (PwD) al “arious facations in | Reabistic cost wilh
_the Tustitute.

Completion cost
with justilication

e e e Justificalion

tees thimee Fove, requesied 1o submit the completion/ieafistic cost with justification (or the
above mentioned work by 10.06.2016 postively.

W

Dean (Ksraie)

b..',m’

Copy fo:

1. Dean (PRDY Tor kind inTormation please

T The Supcrimicnding £ n“mt‘c (Cvih), CPWD Chandiuarl Conteal Cieele-(, Kendriya Sadan, See-UA ¢ hmd\u(uh
3 Superintending Congineer (Elect), CWD Chandigarh Cential Flectrical Circle-1, Kendriya Sadan, Sta;lm O A

Chandigarh
4 $.S o Director or Kind information ol the Hontble Dmum

S SS te Regstrar Jor kid wlormmnan ol the Regisoar

-



Q)
&

By ores ferafor faermer
HITH  DBosld HUSA

TA.SL.3MT.3MS. HFqHA B

IseT- 20(142) /A oM. /BB FH/2016/ 232'5’—}9 , %aw’o/éllﬂ

JFar H,

e -

arefteyor  afargar
Tudlole gl gieavsa,
w.arferfa, JAaee-9,
Terlg HAgel, TUBIE |

C/o 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi Storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground
+ 5) at I/C internal & external water supply, Sanitary installation, internal
electrical installation, drainage & development of site at NIT, Kurukshetra
(Haryana).

21% BWC meeting with NIT authorities on dated 27.05.2016.

During the 21% BWC meeting held on 27.05.2016 with NIT authorities, it was
decided to submit detailed justification and detailed revised cost estimates of the
above said work. The revised preliminary estimate has aiready been submitted.by Chief
Engineer CPWD vide his office letter no.23(390)/3roaifaro (2o} /mrozifaro (Aol 2212

feemes 21.12.2015 for Rs. 67,46,52,700/-.
Justification for this work is &s detailed below:-

The originai preliminary estimate for this work was framed by NIT authorities
based on PAR 2007 with cost index 37%. But actually the calculations are not correct as
per details in PE of NIT’as 12960+37% = 16900.00 as per this 16900 the cost index is
taken 25% only but written as 37%. As per calculation with 37% cost index, it comes out
12960+37% = Rs. 17755.20. And it is also intimated during 2012 the approved cost
index was 157 { copy enclosed). While the A/A & E/S amounting to Rs. 4899.00 lacs was
conveyed.vide fetter no.CC/18 dated 07.01.2013. So, there is & difference of 57% — 259
= 22% while conveying A/A & E/S. And by adding 22% in Re. 4995 [ars, it cojmes Cul o

. [ i S O J T T Loyt e I A
bo Bs €707 lars evnty o el oo e s DS e a D
Vo~ L e . R roe [ SRS ST a WA L R
oy thd el R G R Tw P L .y T BAVR A SO A & -Af"‘J,'- I S N §
EI DR S SRR ) ;-."--"th“lf S T T S T & R S SR FY AT 1K A [
suonidloch Thaincrea, i o coaountis s sial duc o the o, R U R

1. Increase in the plintti area 21541.00-20760.00=781.00 scm o, 4852
781/20760=Rs. 184.30 Lacs + 32 % cost index = R5 2.43 crore.

2. There was no provision of pump house, underground water tacy & maclive room,
This has been got exacuted as per structural drawings and design.

3. Earlier at the time of estimate provision of isolated footing was taken inte
consideration. But as per structural design, raft foundation was to be provided ¢

to which quantities of earthiwork, RCC steel reinforcement and shuttcriag daviotad
] 4

>



C@rRiwmw amiriar (R

SOk g

IR 1 & %CH Wwgal 3 3¢

As per structural deSIgn the steel reinforcement and RCC quantity exceeded causing
an extra cost of Rs. 5.0 crore.

4. As per architectural drawings and the room sample approval, the quantity of
cupboard increased, which resulted in an extra cost of Rs 1.20 crore.

5. Granite work and udaipur green marble quantity increased in wall lining, which

" were provided as per architectural drawing with the approval of the sample also. It
resulted in increase of cost of about Rs 1.40 crore.

6. As per architectural drawings, aluminium and stainless steel quantity deviated from
the agreement quantity resulting in increase of cost about Rs..3.20 crore.

7. In flooring item the quantity of kota stone and granite deviated which resulted in
increase of cost of about Rs 0.80 crore.

8. Also due to increase in cost of labour and material { cement and steei) i.e as per
10CA and 10CC, the expenditure of about Rs. 2.5 crore occurred.,

9. Due to extra provision of SMC tank at terrace and deviated quantity of MS in railing,
an extra cost of about Rs. 0.50 crore occurred.

10. Expansion joint of aluminium (in walls, floors and roofs) provided as per actual
requirement at site. This caused an extra cost of Rs. 0.74 crore.

11. Expenditure occurred due to reimbursement of service tax to the agency of a total
amount of Rs. 1.12 Crore

12. With the increase in escalation of labour and materlai components total cost is = Rs
2.94 Crore

Due to all the reasons stated above the extra expenditure of about Rs 21.83

crore occurred from the tendered amount of Rs.32.88 crore. Hence the net civil

expenditure {21.83+32.88= 54.71 crore) excluding the cost of contingencies and labour

cess. As the AARES was Rs. 48.99 lacs and the civil expenditure comes out to be Rs.

55.61 crore. and electrical provision of Rs. 7 crores. With a final cost of about Rs.

62.61 crores. The increase in cost is about 27 80 %.

As per all the reasons stated above, the revised cost may be obtained from the
client department.

wrelarers

iz ‘Ic] 'C"«‘\'*"r v

G\O Dt

PR e wivEer, @A fcx &, ;
e B fee s ?'.“-JiTF:‘f;’ WL
Tt o o O

U coperesras arelardl Ty
@ Nl WSS

-
[+ IO R I

e vy PR o) e,narzi?rr,, TR el wa-svger, ©onfrld, wwawm @ vew uw o ae

24(37)/A.E.K/201_6/>11e:cc—ﬂzs 08.06.201€ & wesl H gaerd Wiga )

/}'*j-/

!
wriuTers  3ifdRrer
8\ W

- %57 -

16 261




—_—

~Minutes of the Meeting of External Technicai Committee held on
13.06.2016 at 11.00 am in the Board Room of Golden Jubilee
Administrative Building at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The f()llo»vmg were present

1 Prof, Veerendra Kumar Chairman
Prof. Civil Engineering Deptt | ‘
T (BIHU), Varamasi
2 Sh. Ajay Sharma Member
Institute Engineer,
1T, Roorkee
3. Sh. G K Taneja ' Member
Execulive Engineer(Electrical) '
HT. Delhi

The Commiltee decided as under

1. Todiscuss &= the Revised Cost estimaie with detailed reason for
increase in cost for various re-carpeting of roaus

a) from main approach road to Guest House and around Guest
House

b} From Apollo Canteen to NIT Gate via Mega Hostol Hoste! No.
748.

¢} Apollo Canteen Chowk to Y shape road via Open Air Theatre at
NIT, Kurukshetra,

d} From NIT Gate (towards KUK Gate) to ApoNo Cantee, Chowk

via NIT Chowk at NITK v .:,‘_
Since approval from the competent authority has azlré:eai‘iy been taken in
the case after looking into the financiat approval, the. Technical Experl
Committee considered and approved the revised (,O‘:l estimate  for
(a+b+c) Rs. 45 89 489/- and for (d) Rs. 28,04, 818/~
2. To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for Widening of Institute road from Kirmich road

gate to Hostel No. 4 (approx. length of 400 meters} at NIT,
Kurukshetra ‘

It is noted that the administrative approval for execution of work as well as
financial sanction has been granted by the competent authority  The
Technical Expert Commitlee considered and approved the revised cost

estimate of Rs. 46,76,720/- (based on revised scope of werk projected iy
t
CPWD).

3. To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for

increase in cost for the work of construction of 3 Storey bearer
barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to accomimodate 98 bearers at NIT.

Kurukshetra - ’358_.

As the work has already bean completed the ex past facto sanction may
(
be granted by the competent authority. The Technical Experl Committea

observed that the ju-tification highlichted for increases in cost is in order.




Maoreover the adimirustrative appsoval 10 carrry ouf this work had already

boen accorded by the compalent authonity of the NIT, Kurukshetra
. :

Therefore the mqwrl techrical commitiee recommends the  approval ot

revised cost astimate amountmg to Rs. 2 % A8.649-.

To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for provision of two nos. institute Main Gate at -NIT

Kurukshetra.

As the work has already been completed ex post iac\q'"'sanction may be
given l').y the competorﬂ authority The Technical - Expert Commi_tt‘eé
nbserved that the justification tughlighted tor increase in cost is in order.

| Moreover the administrative appraval to cary out this work had already
been accorded by the campetent authority .of ihe f\ilT, Kurukshetra.
Therefore the expert committee recommends the approv-al of re'vie;,«ssd cos!
estimate amounting to Rs. 1,58.39,000/-.
To discuss the Revised Cost estimate witf\ detailed 'reasnns far -
increase in cost for construction of 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys
hostel inciuding 100 suits for foreign students, research sucholars

and married PG Students. {Multi-storeyed fvamed striucture) {Ground
+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Technical Expert Cbmmit(ee observ-@.d_th.at this work 18 in progres:s.

The revised estimate prepared on the basis of actual scope of work a:

well as revised cost estimate amounting to Rs. 50.65,79,100/- projected

by CPWUD is reczommended for the approval of the competent authorify

To discuss the Revised Coét_ estimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-
Storeyed Frameéd Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

As the work hds already been completed, ex post facto sanction may be
aranted by the competent authority.  The Technical Expert Commities
obiserved that the justification hignlics ied for increase in cost is N arder.
Moreover the administrative anproval to carry out this w'O(k had already

been accorded by tne coinpetent authority of the NIT Kuruhshstra |

Therefore the Technical Expert Commilleo récommends thae appioval o

revised cost eslimate amounting to Rs. 63,29,38,441/-.

ISt RN ST P

s e % e N ';"" N

il

ol B s B D

Ik 3

AW A B

Y *“‘(1 B




%-,:4.?‘.

—_—

i 7 To discuss the Revised Cost e stimate with detailed reasons fou

increasc in cost for Replacemeryt of CI/AC water supply lines with
centrifugally cast (Spun) iron pipe class LA in Residences, Hostels
and Instructional building at NIT, Kurukshetra,
As the work has already been com pleted, ex bost facto sanction may be
granted by the competent authoritys.  The Technical Expert Committee
observed that the justification hightighted for increase in cost is in order.
Moreoverr the administrative appross al to carry out this work had already
been accorded by the competent authority of the NIT, Kurukshetra.
Therefore the Technical Expert Cornmittee recommends the approval of
revised cost eslimate amounting to F3s. 2,72,31,300/-.

8. To discuss the Revised Cost e stimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for Provision o€ lifts for persons with disabilities

(PWD) at various locations in the §nstitute

ltem No. 8 dnes not come in tthe preview of the Technical Expert

Nhe .

)
i

et

Committexe and NIT authority may taake appropriate action.
The T echnical Expert Committe e noted that most of the sanctinns

have resulled in cost escalation beycand 10% of the sanction primarily

T

3}
[
O
-

v

-~

=
&)
)
Q
=<
o)
O

ntract action based on estimates given by NIT,
Kurukshetra.  The Technical Expert Co rmmittee advises that CPWD should
prepare their own estimates as per their- works procedure, ta!f..ing ail-aspects
of scope of work and statutory provisioris so that the estimates are correctly

made.

\bé'u

(Va%umar) (Ajay Sharma)

Direttor

U,

~ e\ =30

Yé'(‘;lwmp %;“av_\ al.

Yy f e I

L, Covmni™ME—vo 1D Do o0l 00D Sl o




CRETE S

0

=i V/é C*[/"\“L

:(,4.-‘ d
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Pea e fomfor A
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Office of the Chief Engineer (NZ-1)
Central Public Works Department,
Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9-A,
Chandigarh-160009

sraten g R (3 9 - 1)
Herg e At v,

I e, Y 9-T,
FuENTE - 160009

HRET: 23(390) / 3@ /EF)TGT @)/ Y12\ ﬁ?ﬁ[k/?//g

/' Dean %@ Ple Qd/P I&C&) %

e \

O/o 1recto1 %17 J¢ (g |
?;-/ %{HW

National Instltute of Technical,
Kurukshetra (Haryana). J el e

fawa: C/o 600 seater G1rls hostel (multi storeyed) RCC framed struc%ée ( G+5) mcludlng internal &
external water supply, sanitary installation, internal electrical installdtions drainage and .

development of site at NIT, Kurukshetra(Haryana).
it s wrataa &1 ym g 23(390)/SE£P)/EE(P)-I/221.2 dated 21.12.2015. l
|
|

Kindly refer to this office letter dated 21.12.2015 on the aforesaid subject vide which revised
Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 67.46.52,700/- was forwarded to your office for issuance of
necessary revised sanction. The work has physically been completed and handed over to you. The
necessisity for revision in the estimate has duly been explained through our letter under reference and

the RPF, has been’ prepared based on the norms approved by Govt. of India prescribed in CPWD Works

Manual para 40.2.1. It is further to intimate that the total completion cost of the project is Rs. 63.3 j
crores. Therefore’i the RPE may be restricted upto the actual cost of completion i.e. Rs. 63.3 crores. L

You aré therefore once again requested to issue the necessary accord of sanctlon of RPE so | ‘

" that bill can be ﬁnallzed and accounts may be settled immediately.
@W/(ﬂ\ 4 Ii

o ﬁT&'
} q& aﬁ%w(t-f.eﬁ. 1)
gfafafa:
1. IR AEICw® (3.8 1) PoeofH0flo, B WA AFeT-o%, F9NIG Bi AT | A
2. aeflerv et Todle By URHESE, DA, FAVEIE @l TAB UF W asuR,
/ 23(4515) / T4.3 /1915 o 17.6.2016 & e § o1 T4 mavys HRAAE! oq UNd 2
3. eferor far, Iuse Py fdgra uRFea, dalAfd, avdiTe ® Wad T4 AOWE FRIaR)
7g T 1 /

@2 6‘ / . q& ATA(S 3 ~1)



Yoy
A
——

e

Subject: Minutes of meeting of Estate Affairs Committee held on 11.08.2016

& 12.08.2016 in office of the Dean (P&D) & Chairman (EAC) at NIT
Kurukshetra.

A meeting of Estate Affairs Committee was held on 11.08.2016 at

04:00 PM and 12.08.2016 at 04:30 PM in office of the Dean (P&D) & Chairman

 (EAC) to discuss the various issues related to Estate Section.

Following were present.

1. | Prof. V.K. Sehgal, Dean (P&D) Chairman

2. | Prof. Arun Goel, Dean (Estate) Member

3. | Prof. K.K. Singh, Prof. Civil Engg. Deptt. Member

4. | Prof. V.P. Singh, Prof. I/C (E&C) Member

5. | Dr. Saurabh Chanana, Prof. I/C (EM) Member

B.-—} Prof:-Anil-Dahiya; Prof/C-(H&L) =~ | Mémbér -

7. | Dr. H.D. Chalak Prof. l/C (S&C) Member

8. | Sh. S.N. Kaushik, A.E. {Civil) | Member & Convener

However, Dr. Chalak Hénuman Devidas, Prof. I/C (S&C) could not attend the
meeting on 11.08.2016. :
Following issues were discussed and resolved as under:

1. To discuss a cost estiméte for water supply line route indicators in the
/ main work of CI/AC water supply lines with centrifugally cast (spun)
iron pipe class LA in Residences, Hostels and instructional building at

NITK (Rs. 1,19,300/-)

A cost estimate received from Executive Engineer (Civil) CPWD Karnal vide letter
no. 20(142)PS/KCD/201672582 dated 23.06.2016 was discussed and it was
resolved that the work should be completed within sanctioned revised estimate
being approved by the B&WC and subsequently FC & BOG.

2, To discuss the drawings of Toilet & Kitchen in the married hostel and
common toilet in single room hpstel (Multi-purpose hoste! — 300
seaters) for physically disabled person.

The drawings received form the Chief Architect (NR-l), CPWD, Chandigarh vide
letter no. CA-NR-I/501/2016/386 dated 23.06.2016 were discussed and it was
resolved that the CPWD may be intimated to adjust the riew requirement of toilets
for physically disabled persons vide MUD circular within the sanctioned plinth area
of building &s per already approved architectural drawings.

.~ To discuss the Pf_oposals under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of
\/ construction of Hostels.for OBC (Boys and Girls) during financial

2016-17.

A letter no. 11015/04/2016-BC-l dated 16.05.2016 as received from the Deputy
Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Department
of Social Justice and Empowerment was discussed and it was resolved that the
Chief Wardens (Boys & Girls) may be requested to give their requirements of Hostel
for OBC (Boys & Girls) during financiail year 2016-2017.

14. , To discuss the Revised Preliminary Estimate for the works:

Y (i) Providing Audio System in Jibilee Hall at NITK for Rs. 77,54,565/-
(ii) Providing Audio System in Senate Hall at NITK for Rs. 77,76,645/-
(iii)Providing Audio System in Board Room of New Admn. Building at

NITK for Rs. 12,63,360/-

CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. 23(130)/CCEC/2016-17/923 dated 20.05.2016
lvere discussed and it was resolved that the CPWD be informed io re-examine
hese revised estimates as per the expert opinion of 8h. K.N. Rai, Former Chief
Fxecutive & Advisor, Ministry of Defense, DRDO, New Delhi (copy atiached.)

The Revised Preliminary Estimates received from the Superintending Engineer (E), "

o w2



5. To discuss a letter received from Security Officer regarding provision
\/ of wash room and drinking water facility at KUK Gate and Kirmach
Gate no.-2 at NITK.

A letter No.SO/06/2016/99 dated 02. 06.2016 received from Security Officer
regarding provision of wash room and drinking water facility at KUK Gate and
Kirmach gate No.-2 was discussed. EAC was informed that a letter no.
CC/3506/100 dated 10.02.2016 had been sent to Prof. S.K. Patidar, Prof. Civil
Engineering Department for expert opinion to use septic tank or any other option. It
was resolved that Prof. S.K. Patidar, Prof. Civil Engineering Department may be
reminded to give his expert opinion in this regard.

6. To discuss a request received from Asstt. Prof. Manish Kumar Jha,
Department of Business Administration at NITK — regarding to replace
western toilet by Indian toilet.

A request was recelved from Asstt. Prof. Manish Kumar Jha, Department of
Business Administration to reptace western toilet by Indian toilet. The matter was
discussed and it was resolved that the conversion of existing OWC seat is only
allowed into EWC seat on the recommendation of Senior Medical Officer, Health
Centre. NIT, Kurukshetra. Further it was also resolved that as per present scenario,
EWC seat-may not be converted into OWC seat.

7.,«_,;’ To Discuss a requést received from Head of Department of Computer
/ Engineering Department — regarding restore the dismantled partition
wall between room no. 101 & 102

A request was received from the Head of Computer Engineering Department —
regarding restoration  of the dismantled partition wall between room no. 101 & 102.
The matter was discussed and it was resolved that D.R. (GA & Legal) may be
" requested again to intimate about the legal opln‘lon already sought in reference to
letter no. CC/3506/101 dated 10.02.2016 in this regard. The matter is deferred till
the receipt of legal opinion.

8. , To Discuss a letter recenVed from Prof. I/IC (T&P) Cell regarding — One
V' Separate door is required.

A letter was recelved from Prof. I/C (T&P) Cell - regarding provision of one separate
door in Trammg & Placement. The matter was discussed and it was resolved that
the request regarding provision of extra door in the corridor of T & P Cell was not
acceded to. However, it was also resalved that the company. officers may use VIP
toilet. it was further resolved that feaSIblhty of installation 6f one or more urinal pot in
the VIP toilet may be explored:

8.  To discuss a letter received from Chief Electrical Inspector to Govt.,
Haryana, Chandlgarh

L

A letter received vide Endst. No. 1192-1207 dated 18.03.2016 from Chief Electrical
Inspector to Govt. Haryana, Chandigarh regarding “Seif certification of electrical
installation of owner up to 33 KV" was discussed and it was resolved that CPWD be
asked ta provide safety certification of all clectrical installations at NIT, Kurukshelia
in compliance with Central Electricity Authority (CEA) (measures relating safety of
electric supply) Regulations, 2010. Further, it was resolved that a coov of
commumication with the COWD be aisu sent to Chiet Electrical Inspector, Haryana.

10.  Todiscuss a letter received from Prof. lIC (EM) regarding — installation
and maintenance of RO Systems/Water Coolers.

A letter no. EM/NITKKR/2016/187 dated 03.05.2016 received fram Prof. I/C (EM)
regarding installation and maintenance of RO Systems/Water Coolers irs the institute
was discussed and resolved that all HoD's, Head of Sections and Coordinators be
authorized to purchase and install the water cooler along with water purifier and
maintain themselves as per the requirements. However, routine maintenance
relalec, to eleciric supply and water supply provisions WIH be provided by Estate

Sl B AR g



ST e
o

11. To discuss an E-mail received from Management Division, [Technical
v. ~ Section-V] Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi -
N regarding use of Energy Efficient Electrical Appliances.

An E-mail dated 25.04.2016 received from Management Division, [Technical
Section-V] Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi — regarding use of
Energy Efficient Electrical Appliances was discussed. Prof. 1/C (EM) apprised the
Commitiee that in most of the old academic blocks of NIT, Kurukshetra electrical
fixtures have been replaced with energy efficient LED fixtures and energy efficient
fans (having capacity of 30 to 35 W). Further, it was resolved that electrical
maintenance section be authorized to replace the defective electrical fixtures in the
Institute with energy efficient LED fixtures as per future requirements, in accordance
with the guidelines provided by the Management Division, [Technical Section-V]
Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi — regarding use of Energy

Efficient Electrical Appliances.
12, T6 discuss a létter received from SAS Officer — regarding 3 feet fencing
,\/ over the boundary wall of Swimming Pool at NITK

A letter no.-SD/380 dated 22.04.2016 from SAS Officer was discussed and it was
resolved that the concertina coil may be provided over the existing boundary wall of
the swimming pooi from safety point of view. Further, it was also resolved that the
expenditure of this work may be charged from the savings of the work of providing
concertina coil over the Institute boundary wall within the approved A/A & E/S
already communicated to the CPWD.

13. To discuss the minutes of meeting held on 06.04.2016, received from
Vi Executive Engineer (Elect), CPWD, Karnal regarding on-going
electrical works. :

Minutes of meeting held on 06.04.2016 at NIT, Kurukshetra received from Executive
Engineer (Elect.) CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. 20{38)/KCED/2016/687 dated
21.04.2016 regarding on-going electrical works were discussed and resolved that

Prof. I/C (CCN) and Prof. I/C (Telephone) be requested to coordinate with Executive .

Engineer {Elect.), CPWD in' the light of the earlier resolution of EAC communicated
vide letter No. CC/3506/56 dated 27.1.2016 to ensure successful completion of the
project. Further it was resolved that Prof. I/C (CCN) and Prof. 1/C. (Telephone) may
be included as Special invitees in EAC meetings in future for improving the

coordination in various infra-structural works. It was also resolved that CPWO may

S

complete distempering/ painting under the work of replacement of electrical wiring in
the instructional building already conveyed vide letter. no. CC/3514/4760 dated

06.06.2016.

14. To discuss the finally proposed ramp layout plan at various locations
/ surrounding the premises of parking area of BT & CT type residents at

NITK.
(i) Various requests received — Regarding provision of ramps in the

parking of multistory building (CT/BT Types)

Various requests for provision of ramps in the parking area received from the
residents of BT & CT lype houses were discussed and it was resolved that ramps at
different locations surrounding parking areas of BT & CT type residences as
proposed in the report aubmitted by the Commillee congisling of Prof, I/C (E&C),
Prof. I/C (EM), Prof. I/C (H&L) and AE (Civil) be allowed to be executed by the

Estate Section (drawing sketch enclosed).

15. To discuss a letter received form Principal Technical Officer, Central
Workshop - regarding for convertmg Electrical room (adjacent to wash
\/
room) into Girl’s washroom.

A letter received form Principal Technical Officer, Central Workshog vide no.

WS/2016/212 dated 11.07.2016 — regarding converting Electrical room (adjacent to
wash room) inta girl's washroorn, was discussed and it was resolved that the said

room may be converted into girl's washroom by the estate section.



16.  To discuss a request received from Dr. D. P. Singh, Professor & Head |
of Chemistry Department — regarding widening of Main Gate of House
No. BB-12

A request received from Dr. D.P. Singh, Professor & Head of Chemistry Department
vide letter no. CH/16/469 dated 12.07.2016 — regarding widening of Main Gate of
House No. BB-12, was discussed and the request was not acceded.

17/\ To discuss a letter received from Wardens Abhimanyu Bhawan, Hostel
No. 1 NIT, Kurukshetra regarding theft in solar panel instalied on the
roof of Hostel No. 1

A letter received from Wardens Abhimanyu Bhawan, Hostel No. 1 NIT, Kurukshetra
vide no. H-1/442/2016 dated 13.07.2016 regarding theft of solar panel installed on
the roof of Hostel No. 1 was discussed and it was resolved that the inventory of the
fixtures of solar water heating 'system (in the present condition) on the roof top of the
hostel be handed over to the concerned hostel authority through Chief Warden
(Boys & Girls). :

It was further resolved that the inventory fixtures of cold water tank supply pipe line
to the solar water heating system installed in the hostels (H-1 to.-H-9 boys & H-1 to
H-2 girls) already conveyed vide letter no. CC/3502/08 dated 10.02.2015, be
handed over to respective hoste!l authority through Chief Warden (Boys & Girls).

In future hostel authorities should communicate theft related matters to Professor In-
charge Security and Registrar. '

18. - To discuss a letter received form Under Secretary to the Government of
o~ India, MHRD, Department of Higher Education Technical Section —
Regarding Financial assistance for undertaking various activities for
PwDs under Scheme for Implementation of Persons with Disabilities

Act, [SIPDA].

A letter vide no. 54-2/2016-ST.1 dated 27.06.2016 received from Under Secretary to
the Governmert of India, MHRD, Department of Higher Education Technical
Section-t - regarding Financial assistance for undertaking various activities for
PwDs under Scheme for implementation of Persons with Disabilities Act; [SIPDA]
was discussed. EAC was apprised that the work of provision of lifts for persons with
disabilities (PwD) at various locations in the Institute has already been allotted to the
CPWD for execution and funds are being received from Plan Grant of MHRD, GOI
and resolved that there is no need of separate financial assistance from the Scheme
for Implementation for Persons with Disabilities Act, [SIPDA] as referred above.

19./ Various requests received regarding the problem of hot water supply
~/ during summer in the multistory residence (CT/BT type)

Various requests received regarding the problem of hot water in the water supply
pipe line instead of normal water during summer period in the multistory residence
(CT/BT type) was discussed and it was résolved_that G:l. water supply pipeline laid
on terrace of the building may be wrapped with insulating material to keep the water
at normal temperature through Estate Section.

20. . To discuss letter received from AE.E. ‘Op’ Sub-division No.-2
/ Kurukshetra vide memo No. 1944 dated 29.01.2016 — Regarding
~J Enactment of sales circular no. 15/2015 dated 08.06:2015.

A lettor reccived foiny AELE. 'Op’ Sub-division No.-2 Kurukshetra vide memo No.
1944 dated 28.01.2016.— Regarding Enactment of sales circular no. 15/2015 dated
08.06.2015 was discussed. Prof. I/C (EM) informed that institute has taken
connection of 4560 KW which is served through three nos, 11 KV Electrical Sub
Stations and capacity of connection was decided on the basis of rating of the
transformers installed in these sub stations. The capacity of these transformers was
kept high in view of future expansion of electric load at NIT, Kurukshetra. Till, date
these transformers are operating at 10%-30% of their rated capacity. Therefore,
ihere is a scope of future expansion of load within NIT premises without exceeding
the limit of load sanctioned by UHBVN. There is no requirement of upgrading the
" connection capacity and voltage level at present as suggested by AEE ‘Op’ UHBVN.
Hence, it was resolved that a letter be written to the AEE ‘Op’ UHBVN stating that

there is no need to upgrade the electrical connection at present.




Id

BT

\"‘:

Y

21. To discuss a letter — Regarding Separate metering of Director
Residence’ (A-1) and letter received from Prof. I/C (EM) vide no.
- EM/2016/NITK/42 dated 05.02.2016

A letter no. EM/2016/NITK/42 dated 05.02.2016 received from Prof. IC (EM) —
regarding Separate metering of Director Residence (A-1) was discussed and it was
resolved that a separate electricity metering be done in Director Residence
excluding old camp office, extension part of camp office at 1% floor, servant room,
security room & surrounding portion. It was further resolved that payment of
electricity bill of Director Residence excluding the portions mentioned above wm be

borne by the Director of the Institute.

22. To discuss the utilization of old DG Sets and small transformers,
The matter regarding utilization of old DG Sets and transfdrmers was discussed.

transformers -are—lying~-redundant in ~the” sectlon due fo ‘installation of new
infrastructure. CPWD has set up three 11 KV sub-stations of 7700 KVA capacity in
2012 and has installed DG backup of 3750 KVA capacity in the sub-stations in year
2015. The redundant DG Sets and transformers (list attached) were in use prior to
commissioning of these works. Now, there is no use of these equipment in near
future. Since, the equipment are m good condition, it is recommended to auction

them.

23. To discuss regarding Provision d’_f stair casé in BB (new) single storey
type houses to carry out the maintenance work at roof top.

This item was dropped in the light of the earlier decision taken in the 18" B&WC
meeting vide item no. 18.4 dated 09.12.2013 which states that the provision of
staircase be made only in double storey BA, BB, BC, CA, CB & CC types residential

houses.

24.  To discuss regarding Provision of AC in lecture rooms of LHC Block,
" Civil Engineering Department, Mechanical Engineering Department
&Ground floor of Electrical Engineering Department of the Institute.

The matter regarding provision- of AC in lecture rooms of LHC Block, Civil
Mechanicai Engineéring Depariment & Ground floor of

[,
an'mn"mg Department, |

Electrical Engineering Department .of the Institute was discussed and it was
resolved that a letter.be sent to CPWD for checking the feasibility of proposal and
also to provide the cost estimate for air conditioning of all lecture halls (having

capacity of more than 50 students) of the Institute. .

25. To discuss a request received from the Chief Warden {Boys) regarding
""" AMC of lifts and fire extinguishers of Hostel no.- 10

A request received (tom the Chief Warden (Boys) vide letter no. CW/C/2016/724
dated 18.07.2016, regarding — The AMC of lifts and fire extinguishers of Hostel no.-
10 involving annual maintenance of about Rs.10 lacs was discussed and it was
resolved that the AMC of lifts and fire extinguishiers be-done by the hostels at their
own level. The expenditure on account of AMC of lifts and fire extinguishers of

hostel no.-10 may be borne by the Institute.

To- discuss 4 request received from HoD, Civil Engg. Department
regarding — Construction of Washroom in the Conference Room & in
the office of Head of Department.

26

¥

A request received vide no. CED/2016/655 dated 25/26.57.2016 from HoD, Civil
ngineering Department regarding — Construction of Washroom in the Conference
Room & in the office of Head of Dcpariment was discussed and it was resolved that
the said work is not feasible as per prevailing site conditions and hence this item

was dropped. ) - ~é 6 6 -

Prof. IC (EM) informéd the committee that a number of small DG Sets and |



27 To discuss a letter regarding Furniture for Hostel (Rooms, P.G. Rooms,

i Offices, Dinning Hall, Kitchen etc.) for the construction of 300 seater

~J Multi-Purpose Boys Hoste! ilc 100 suites for foreign students, research
scholars and married PG students at NITK.

‘A letter received vide no. 24(43)/KCD/2016-17/193 dated 01.08.2016 regarding
furniture for the construction of 300 seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel (Rooms, P.G.
Rooms, Offices, Dinning Hall, Kitchen etc.) i/c 100 suites for foreign students,
research scholars and married PG students was discussed. It was resolved that the
Chief Warden (Boys) be communicated for sending the requirement of furniture for
the above said hostel at the earliest.

28. To discuss the letters received from Chief Engineer, CPWD,
\/ Chandigarh regarding Revised Preliminary Estimate (RPE) as per
prescribed rules/format of government of India and adopted all over

India-i.e. appendix -9 -of CPWD works manual -2014, Central Public -

account code para 330-332 is applicable for all the government of India
departments and its compliance is mandatory.

The letters received from Chief Engineer, CPWD, Chandigarh vide no.
23(390)/SE(P)EE(P)/4120-4121 dated 14.07.2016 regarding Revised Preliminary
Estimate (RPE).as per prescribed rules/format of government of India and adopted
all over india i.e. appendix -9 of CPWD works manual -2014, Central Public Account
Code para 330 -332 is applicable for all the government of India departments and its
comphance is mandatory. The matter was discussed and it was resolved that the
same may be put-up before the enwmg B&WC meeting.

29. , To discuss the colour scheme for 300 seater multipurpose hostel
/ (Married Hostel side & Single room hostel side) recelved form
Executive Engineer, CPWD, Chandrgarh

The colour scheme for 300 seater multipurpose hostel (Married Hostel side & Single
room hostel side) received form Exgcutive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide
letter no. 54(NIT)/PS/KCD/2016/3199 dated 06.08.2016 was discussed and it was
resolved that the samples of both the colours scheme be applied at‘the site on the
walls for finalization of colour scheme and the same be communicated to the CPWD

30. ,.To discuss a letter received from A.E. (Civil)j CPWD regarding
™ Construction of Boundary wall and Guard Room for 300 seater multi-
purpose hostel at NITK.

A letter received from A. E (Civil), CPWD regarding Construction of Boundary wall
and Guard Room for 300 seater multi-purpose hostel vide no. 24(43)/KCSD/ 2016-
17/197 dated 03.08.2016 was discussed and it was resolved that the proposal be
approved and the work -be completed within revised sanction of A/A & E/S which is
being approved by the B&WC and subsequently by the FC & BOG.

31. . Any other item:
/ (i) To discuss regarding release of final payment of the work of Cold

Water Tank Supply Line to the solar water heating system installed in
the hostel no.1 to 9 boys hostel, Girls hostel no. 1 & 2 at NITK.

The matter was discussed and it was resolved that the whole matter be apprised to

the Hon'ble Director. The lnventory of the work of cold water tank supply pipe line to
the solar water heating systom instailed i buyshostels no. 1 to @ and girls hostels
no. 1 & 2 has already been sent to Chief Warden (Boys) and Chief Warden (Girls)
vide letter no. CC/3502/08 dated 10.02.2016. The Chief Warden (Boys) and Chief
Warden (Girls) be requested to take over the inventory of the above said work, so
that final payment of the work of Installation of cold water tank supply pipe line to the
solar water heating system installed in the hostel no. 1 to 9 boys hostel, girls hostel
no. 1 & 2 be released to CPWD without further delay.

(i) -.  To discuss a request received from HoD, -Mechanical Engineering
Department — regarding rnyirr pted water supply.

~
A request was recéived vide letter no. /M D/16/1333 dated 03.08.2016 from HoD,
Mechanical Engineering Department —regarding interrupted water supply.

A W%/@ e

%




The request was discussed and it was resolved that the water supply be made from
05:00am to 02:30pm and from 04:00pm to 10:00pm. Water supply will not be
available from 02:30pm to 04:00pm and from 10:00pm to 05:00am. It has been
resolved that sluice valves used in old pipelines may be fitted in new pipelines by
Estate Section to separate academic & resndenttal areas. This system will be

reviewed after 3 months.

(tii) To discuss the matter regarding funds requirement for the work of
/ distempering, painting and external snowcem in the hostel nos. 7, 8

& 9.

The matter was discussed and resolved that the Estate Section may submit
estimate of distempering, painting including internal & external finishing for the new
buildings i.e. Hostel no. 8, 9, 10, 300 seaters girls hostél, MBA/MCA Block, 12 nos.
Lecture Halls, Class rooms at 15 floor of Workshop building, BT & CT type houses,
Guest House & Health Centre. Further, it is also resolyed tk\at Estate -Section. may
submit financial budget estimate for the year, 2017 18 for mamtenance of
instructional buildings, staff quarters and hostel buildings on the basis of plinth area
rates ‘as per HSR/DSR norms and the same be put up in the next meehng of the

Estate Affairs Committee for discussion.

(iv) To discuss a letter received from Assistant “'En‘éineer (Civil), Central
7~ sub- division, CPWD, Kurukshetra — regarding provision-of miodular
kitchen in 300 seater multi-purpose hostel, single room for boys and

married accommodation.

A letter no. 24(43)/KCSD/2016-17/202 dated 10.08.2016 received from Assistant
Engineer (Civil), Central sub-division, CPWD, Kurukshetra — regarding provision of
modular kitchen in 300 seater multi-purpose hostel - single room for boys and
married accommodation was discussed. The provision for providing modular kitchen
has already been made in the structural design & drawings and revised estimate by
CPWD. Since the structural work of the hostel is near completion, it is resolved that
the modular kitchen may be provided in 300 seater multi-purpose hostel.

{v) To discuss the estimate received from Executive Engineer (Civil)

. Karnal-Central Division, CPWD, Kamal — regarding Partition of dining

v area from recreation area in the 600 seater Girls Hostel (Muiti-storeyed)
RCC framed structure {(Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra

The cost estimate of Rs. 3,27,800/- received from Executive Engineer (Civil) Karnal
Central Division, CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. 20(142)/ PS/KCD/2016/3220 dated
08.08.2016 ~ regarding partition of dining area from recreation area in the 600
seater Girls Hostel (Multi-storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground +5) was
discussed. The cost estimate of Rs. 3,27,800/- is only for one side aluminium
partitioning along the corridor. As per the discussion with Chief Warden (Girls) it was
proposed to provide two aluminum partitioning partly glazed and partly with pre
laminated board on either side of the corridor only in the recreation area and
provision of 4 nos. ylass doors in the main corridor to separate the dinning area and
recreation area for smooth running of hostel. The same was discussed in EAC. EAC
‘resolved that CPWD rnay be communicated to submit the revised cost estimate at

the earliest.

Meeting ended with tizanks to the chair

Prof. I/C (H&L) AE. (Civil) A.E. (Elect.)

/)”
Dean (Estate Prof. Civil Engg. Deptt/Pr?roﬁay(E/C) brot. I/IC (EM)

\p,g./q o @ €8 ~
Dean (P & U) & Chairman (EAC)




It is requested that above recommendations of Estate Affairs Committee may be
approved please.

Submitted for kind consideration & approval please. % [
' el
: ean (Eglake)

Regis/t/ar I %&;\w

DlRE}Q‘OR \4 /’:/(é\; ;

$¢°‘“ (:3 ' ;_W: ) Wio;ob%”’
. ﬂ%c
pee=)

A T

S

g




e ltem 205 The Committaee resolved that the CPWD will submit the
Schematic Plan mcludrng water distribution network ‘along with
estlmate for re-use of treated water for hortlculture and flushing in
600 seater Gifls Hostel and 300 seater Multi- purpose Boys Hostel
in the lnstltute and further resolved that the estlmate for provrdlng
three phase electric connectlon to the STP.has been received from
CPWD vide letter no. '20(38)/KCED}Kamal/2016-1_7/1804 dated
09.09.2016. It was resolved that the expenditure will be charged
from the savihgs of the work of éTP within th.e already conveyed
A/A and ES of Rs. 318,08 lacs.

-« 213 It was resolved that all defects noticed by Inspection
Committee in the 600 seater Girls Hostel be removed by CPWD
up to 31.10.2016. | |

e 214 'The decision has- already' been conveyed vide letter No.
CC/3506/181/3823 ‘dated 31.3.2016 regarding provrsron of 4 nos.
lifts of (13 passenger) for the work of construction of 300 seater
multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suites for foreign students,
research scholars and married PG Students (Multi storyed Framed
Structure)(G+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra. Further it was also resolved
that providing equipments for modular kitchen in 360 seater multi-
purpose boys'hostel be taken up by the Institute Committee within-
-the approved cost estimate.

« 21.13 The work of Providing equipments for modular kitchen in 600 -
seater Gids Hostel * (Multi ' storeyed) RCC frame structure
(Ground+5) be taken up by an- Institute C_ommittee within the
already approved cost estlmate

22.3 To consider and approve the Revised Cost estlmate for construction
of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground

Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.
The Building & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved

the revised cost estimate for the work of con_struction of 600 seater Girls
Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT,

Kuruksh'etra with an amount of Rs. 63.3 crore.

-5-




SIS

W

5

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

No. Acs./34th FC/ 2 77 ‘ Date: 06.04.2017

Item 34.4 To approve the minutes of the 2224 meeting of the Building &
Works Committee of National Institute of Technology,

Kurukshetra on 19.9.2016

) The Finance Committee in its 34t meeting held on 30.01.2017 has
decided as under:

“The Finance Committee . decided that for all those
recommendations of the Building and Works Coinmittee that
require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda items
with full details and justification with regard to cost/cost-overrun,
time/time-overrun, etc. for each such recommendations should be
placed before the Finance Committee for consideration. Further, it
was decided that for urgent items; a special meeting of the Finance
Committee be convened at an early date.”

This is for reference, record and further necessary action in

the matter.

Encl: Agenda item | _ ‘/@,ﬂ
_ : ()
-/E‘gull?ts)

Deputy Registrar (Acc

Dean LEEtate)
L B
Copy to:

Sr. Secretary to Registrar.

PirfCERC) P'/r(/LM.

Tor- Hdha



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

No. DR (Acc.)/35" FCI2017/ /290 | Dated: 2,/¢ //7

FC 35.3 To consider and recommend to the BOG to accord the administrative
' approval and expenditure sanction of Revised Cost estimate for
construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed

Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra. :

The Finance Committee in its 35" meeting held on 05" June, 2017 has
decided as under:

‘In view of the decision taken under agenda item FC 35.A.4(a), the
Finance Committee considered and recommended to the Board of
Governors for approving the administrative approval. & expenditure
sanction of the revised cost €stimate of Rs. 6329.38 lacs for the work of
construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storfeyed Framed Structure
Ground Fioor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra. °

o The above minutes of the Finance Committee has been approved by
the Board of Governors in its 42" meeting held on 27.06.2017.

This is for reference, record and further necessary action in the
matter. '

Encl: Agenda item . ) /@’7/

Deputy Registrar (Accounts)

Déan ( E!state)

Copy to:

Sr. Sécretar' to Registrar
: ' y 9 U/“‘:@?'.lgu.ﬂ Wi
p;EEExc), Fﬂc(é’;ﬂ -

) Toa g 14(@




To

Subject:

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

No: CC/3492/ 5?_;0/ 3655 3 Dated 03.08.2017

The Executive Engineer (Civil)

CPWD, Karnal Central Division

NDR! Campus (Near State Bank of India)
Karnal-132001

Revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for the work of
600 Seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5)
at NIT, Kurukshetra already allotted to CPWD.

Reference:  Letter No. 23(390)/S.E.(P)/E.E.(P)/4121 dated 14.07.2016

In view of the above referred letter under reference the revised administrative

approval and expenditure sanction is hereby conveyed for the work as cited in the subject with

the revised cost estimate as under:

Sr. | Name of Work ' Reviscd Cost Estimate
No. . (Rs. In lacs)
1 Construction of 600 Seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed 6329.38 -~
Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra. [
_ - w

Copy to:

CONOOHWN =

—_
o

—
N -

This is being issued after approval of the competent authority. .
. . WGG‘W‘}

- Dean (Estate)

Dean (P&D)

Prof. I/C (E&C)

Faculty 1/C (EM&T)

D.R. (Accounts)

A.E. (Civil), NITK

SS to Registrar for kind information of the Registrar

SS to Director for Kind information of the Hon'ble Director

Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, 208-DHSIIDC, Sector-3, Karnal
Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-l, Kendriya
Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandigarh.

. Superintending Engineer (Elect.), CPWD Chandigarh Central Electrical Circle-|,

Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandigarh.

. Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Kendra Sadén, Sector-9A, Chandigarh
- Additional Director General (NR-l), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A,

Chandigarh

<375



N

L 3 # : R
. i £ % N 2
Subject: - Interim mspectlon of the work of construction of 600 SMlS

Hostel (Multi-storeyed framed structure, Ground floor +5) at
NIT, Kurukshetra. o

The Inspection Committee duly constltuted by the competent

. authority conduicted interim inspection of the 600 seaters girls hostel on 04.:01.2016."

- During the site inspection, the committee discussed a no. of points in detail with
" APES/JE’s of CPWD and’ representatives . of agency and observed the followmg
A defects/shortcommgs in.the work as glven below

Civil & Public Health work :
Sr.. Descnptlon of defects/shortcommgs
No.
' Increase in w1dth of walkway in front of mam porch of the hostel is required.
" | The A.E. (Civil), CPWD" apprised the commlttee that it will be dlscussed
| with Chief Architect; CPWD before taking any final decision. ‘
2 | Final finishing of cupboard in the Tooms is not completed. The comm1ttee
‘ suggested that the agenicy may . expedlte thie work to-finish at the earliest.
3 | Curtain rods over doors & windows of rooms not been fixed so far.
" 4 | The -Comnittee - also “observed grmdmg/pohshmg of kota stone is not
- completed mcludngeaang of granite stone.
‘5 | Th ' tk of left out plastermg of Jambs in balcomes & column’
6. No samtaxy ﬁttmgs have been installed in the bath rooms, kltchcn, dmnmg :
: hall, washmg roomis et¢: in the hostel. '
7 - | No back silenceér have been provided” on the back 51de of the doors wh1ch are
.| directly opening towards the wall.
8 Slopes of bathrooms to be checked as observed by the committee durmg the
.| inspection.
9 . { Provision of exhaust fans in the to1lets & kltchens cookmg area, dmnmg area
| & fecreation aréa be made. .
10" | Provision of wall mounted dustbins in the bath room be made.
11| Provision of desert coolers in the windows_of dmnmg & récreation area be
- | made as’ per- suggestlon of Chief Warden (Girls). The A.E (C1v1l), CPWD
| will discuss the matter with Chief Archltect and ﬁnal declslon will’ be taken
| "| accerdingly.
12 | The commijttee conveyed AE (le) CPWD to submit the tradmonal
| kitchen layout plan with the’ consultation of Chlef Architect, CPWD along |
-1 will pruvmluu of .doors in mtulcu, cold stoic {sliding door) and dry siore
. (hmged door) and’ also makmg the provision of selves, k1tchen sink, with
- ‘board (Cununexual it wagh aiea).
13 | Provision of wire: mesh and glass windows be made altematlvely on
L perlphery below the doine strucfure: ,
14 | Provision of solar water-heater, removal of barrier. Prov1s1on of extenswn of
- | boundary wall of house no. BB 10 upto Alaknanda Bhawan equal to helght
| of the back side wall.
15 Secunty post “at: north west” corner of Bhagxrathl Bhawan along with the
___| provision of gate has not been started so far.
16 | During. the mspectlon the ' committee ‘suggested that -the hortlculture &
landscaping work would be carried out at the . instifute level by H & L
{ Section of the Institute after taking over the building from the CPWD
[ 17 | Furniture purchase for hostel buxldrn&t the earliest.
. 18 '| During thé mspecuon the committee discussed regarding: partmomng of
" | | recreation afea and dining area on ¢ither side of the corridor. The Chief
Warden (Girls) suggested that there should be partition in the recreatjon &
' dmmng area. The A.E. (Civil), CPWD apprised the committee theré'is a |
provision of folding doors in the drawing but has not been taken in the DNIT
and matter would be brought into the notice of Chlef ‘Architect ‘CPWD for |
- | final decision. )
| Electrical works ' ' B ]
19| Electrical fixtures like fans, lights etc. have not been installed till date.
20 | Surrounding area of modular switches and sockets should be well furmshed
_| & modular fitting should be properly fixed.
21 | Commitiee observed that there should be provision of TV points in the
recreaticn area.

% ﬁ @ W ’7(@/¢VCOHH

¢

4)




f22 Provision for hﬁs is not complete yet & provrsron for solar water heater
- | should be initiated at the earliest.

23| Work of providing LAN points is mcomplete )

24 | Fire alarm system has not been installed and work of provtsron for fire |-
o ﬁgl_r_tmg system is also incomplete. . '
25 'Cable laymgwork and installation of panels 1n electncal 1oom is pendmﬁg

In the light of above inspection, the commrttee recommends that above pomts
© may be conveyed to' Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive: Engmeer (E), CPWD
after obtaining the approval forin the competent autho ty to: get the work completed
inall respect including electrical mstallatlon/f' xturés, safit: (pllbllc health fixtures):
and purchase of furmture installation of lrﬁs and sol water heaters at the carliest,
so that the building may be taken over & put to use

A< _"}\\{
CH&L)
CluefWa en( rr ). )
_DA ' '

o Repraentatlve from (Elect Engg Deptt) '

Prof] Prof UC(S & C) * AssttEugin

Pr-o_r_, VC(E & .

Tt is requested that above recommenda
commrttee may kmdly be approved :

Submrtted for kind approval of the Hon ble Director|

Dean'(P&D)
Registrar 1IC

Director .-

e

IE© . TE( )




} P " ‘T\\ @
. (‘DM No. 12 ,/'?L{ﬁ?/,f

.= | | (70
'Aﬁ\g Aic s A.wv:wa e Gz\g]u&w / He Vadke o:(
{ ’ Senvuyn Coumlers o Uk daw Hall ound also
Vade «;‘ w\)\madf )yfw \es hoon Mwmm
M Hold Wil Connc lot-o] .
od UL onut e t e 5"”‘4/{'

be acd dremed P’(

Theoe WMJ

(o}

[ $W < MM
p Feiin O T e
(@S PRV VA S U
i .
k Gridle HintA
\ ( C’)\M% L) e
-«ZP]é .
i
\




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSHETRA

No./CC/3485/5%Q ) 29 / | Dated:9}01.2016
To

The Executive Engineer (Civil),

CPWD, Karnal Central Division,

448, Subhas Colony,

Karnal
Subject: Constructioh of 600 seater Girls Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra — regarding to

remove the defects/shortcomings.

The interim inspection was conducted by Inspection Committee of the Institute

on 04.01.2016 in the presence of A.Es, J.Es, CPWD and representative of executing agency. The

Inspection Committee observed the following:

Civil & Public Health work

Sr.

No.

Description of defects/shortcomings

1

Increase in W|dth of walkway in front of main porch of the hostel is required.

_‘ The A.E. (Civil), CPWD apprised the committee that it will be discussed with

Chief Architect, CPWD before taking any final decision.

Final finishing of cupboard in the rooms is not completed. The committee
suggested that the agency may expedite the work to finish at the earliest.

Curtain rods over doors & windows of rooms not been fixed so far.

The Committee also observed grinding/polishing of kota stone is not
completed including cleaning of granite stone.

The finishing work of left out plastering ofjambs in balconies & column sides
required to be completed.

No ‘sanitary fittings have been installed in the bath rooms, kltchen dmnmg
hall, washing rooms ete. in the hostel, '

No back silencer have been provided on the back side of the doors Wthh are
directly opening towards the wall,

Slopes of bathrooms to be checked as observed by the committee durmg the

inspection,

Provision of exhaust fans in the toilets & kitchens cooking area, dmmng area
& recreation area be made. Provision of cylinder storage meshed cabin
outside may also be provided.

Provision of wall mounted dustbins in the bath room be made and provision
of grills in the washroom windows at all floors was also suggested as they
directly open to the outside.

Provision of desert coolers in the windows of dinning & recreation area be
made as per suggestion of Chief Warden (Girls). The A.E (Civil), CPWD will
discuss the matter with Chief. Architect and final decision will be taken
accordingly.

12

The committee conveyed A.E. (Civil), CPWD to submit the tradltlonal
kitchen layout plan with the consultation of Chief Architect, CPWD along
with provision of doors in kitchen, cold store (sliding door) and dry store
(hinged door) and also making the provision of selves, kitchen sink, with
dlamlng board (Commercial in-wash area). 1t was also discussed that the lack
of service counters in the dining hall and also lack of approach from kitchen
area to the dinning hall will cause lot of hindrance and inconvenience to the

" staff and students. These may also be addressed please.

—7 -




13 Provision of wire mesh and glass windows be made alternatively on periphery
below the dome structure. _
14 Provision of solar water heater, removal of barrier. Provision of extension of

boundary wall of house no. BB-10 upto Alaknanda Bhawan equal to helght of
the back side wall. '

15 Security post at north west corner of Bhagirathi Bhawan along with the
- provision of gate has not been started so far.
16 During the inspection the committee suggested that the horticulture &

landscaping work would be carried out at the institute level by H & L Section
. of the Institute after taking over the building from the CPWD.
17 Furniture purchase for hostel building at the earliest.
18 During the inspection the committee discussed regarding partmomng of
recreation area and dining area on either side of the corridor. The Chief
Warden (Girls) suggested that there should be partition in the recreation &
dinning area. The A.E. (Civil), CPWD apprised the committee there is a
provision of folding doors in the drawing but has not been taken in the DNIT
and matter would be brought into the notice of Chief Architect CPWD for
final decision.

In view of the above, you are requested to instruct the concerned officers/
-officials to get the work completed including the above mentioned items at the earliest. It is also
intimated to you that the inauguration of this hostel is likely schedule to be held on 11.02.2016.

This is for your information and further necessary action please.

D e
: 2L ¢
Dean (Estate)

Copy to:

1. Dean (P&D) for information please.

2. Prof. I/C (E&C) for information please.

3. A.E.(Civil)

4. The Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Karnal Central Electrical Division, 22 A, Indlra
Colony, Karnal

SH

1A

5. The Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-I, Kendriya -

Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandigarh

6. The Superintending Engineer (Elect.), CPWD Chandigarh Central Electrical Circle-I,
Kendriya Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandigarh

7. Chief Engineer (NZ-I), CPWD Kendriya Sadan, Sec-9-A, Chandlgarh

8.  Chief Architect (NR-'I), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sec-9-A, Chandigarh for information

& further necessary action please.
9. - SSto Direttor for kind information of the Hon’ble Director, NITK

Ly My
- TR -
e )

£




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

No./CC/3485/5'CV /229 . Dated:93-01.2016

T3

To
The Executive Engineer (Elect.),
CPWD, Karnal Central Electrical Division,
22-A, Indira Colony,
Karnal
Subject: Construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel at NIT, l(mul\shelm - regarding to

remove the defects/shortcomings.

The interim inspection was conducted by Inspection Committee of the Institute
on 04.01.2016 in the presence of A.Es, J.Es, CPWD and representative of executing agency. The

Inspection Committee observed the following:

Electrical works o il i
| Electrical fixtures like fans, lights etc. have not been installed till date.
2 Surrounding area of modular switches and sockets should be well furnished
& modular fitting should be properly fixed.
3 Committee observed that there should be provision of TV "points in the
recreation area.
4 Provision for lifts is not complete yet & provision for solal water heater
' should be initiated at the earliest. .
5 Work of providing LAN points is incomplete.
6 Fire alarm system has not been installed and work of provision for fire |
fighting system is also incomplete. |
7 Cable laying work and installation of panels in electrical yoom is pending,.

In view of the above, you are requested to instruct the concerned officers/
officials to gét the work completed including the above mientioned items at the earliest. 1 is alse
intimated to you that the inauguration of this hostel is likely schedule to be held on 11.02.2016.

WAM?L\ ’LD‘B
PRy

Dean (Estate)

This is foryour information and further necessary acticn please.

"~ Copy to:

Dean (P&D) tor information please.

Prof. I/C (EM) for information please.

A.E. (Civil)

AE. (Elect) .

The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal Cenlml Division, 448, Subhas Colony,

Karnal :

The Supermtendmg Engineer {Civil), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-I, Kendriva

Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandigarh

7.  The Superintending Engineer {Elect.}, CPWD Ch"\ndlgaxh Central Electrical Circle-l,
‘Kendriya Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandigarh

8. Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sec-9-A, Chandigarh.

9. Chief Architect (NR- 1), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sec-9-A, Chandigarh for information
& further necessary action please 3 .

77 -

WA LN -

o




- / "r/ /}
. Bl gy masy (W
N dotir e o o D1 3
- T PHIETA Dol HUSH

Uaéhmzmé'%mw HIATST

IFaT-  20(142)/AN.eN. /B B.FH/201 6/ 1‘7526 ... .Y

Jar H 4,,%;‘
L prlpe e

—

\The Dean (Esthte), [0 ofrioehs Mo Ao %‘/"/4
NITKurukshe:ri;. o M -, %

| 5 Sl L
fererey:—~ Construction of 600 Sea}ér% Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra.
'Regarding to remove the defects/shortcomings. ‘SA e

wiaeh- oo wraforr @1 ww wo CC/3485/58 Dated 27.01.2016 "”"//‘

. ~ with reference to above mention subject and letters the serial wise reply
~,is given below:- _

Civil & Public Health work

Sr. No. Description of defects/shortcommgs
AN After discussion with chief architect it was decided that the walkway width is
enough i.e 7.6 Feet. Also at this stagje widening is only possible after
complete demohsbmg of waikway. So will not be a ec.onomlcal decision to
widen it.
Cupboard work completed in all respect including finishing.
Cuitain rods provided over all doors and windows.
Kota work completed in all respect including gnndlng and cleanmg
Finishing work of all left out area completed.
Sanltary fittings installed in bathrooms, kitchen, dmnmg hall washing rooms
*| and in all location where it was needed to be installed.
| Back silencer provided on the back side of all the doors which are directly

opening towards the wall. ' :
"| Slopes of all the bathrooms checked and found satlsfactory
Exhaust fans provided in the toilets, kitchen, cooking area, dinning area and
recreation room. Provision for cylinder storage not made as no details of
cabin received from the client department. A
10. Wall mounted dustbin not provided as i was not in the scope of work. Also it
will lead tc foui smeil if not cleaned regularly Grill in the outside window in
toilet not provided as same is not done in all the rooms above ground floor
level.
11. As per dlscusswn with the chief Architect, |t was decided not to provide water
cooler as there was no provision made for the same. Also it will lead to
seepage of water in the walls due to extra water of coolers. Also proper care
already taken to avoid heat problem as Heat resistant tile is provided on the
terrace of the dinning and recreation hall.
12. As discussed with the client department, modular kitchen is to be provided.
And kitchen is already designed as per modular pattern.

%y
D.B-2016 ' 287 e “(@ 0

SIEIENAIN

~

w0




G 20

: b bkt ST .
. 13. Wire mesh and glass window provided alternatively on periphery below the
LA dome structure. '
¥ 14. | Provision has been made for the solar water heater line. Barrier has been

removed. Boundary wall extended of house no. BB-10 extended upto
Alaknanda Bhawan same as per existing houndary wall.

15. There was no. provision of security post in the agreement. Also work almost
completed. So new work can not be taken up at this stage.

16. As discussed, horticulture work done by the client department itself.

17. Tender has been called and work awarded to contractor. Expected to be
completed upto june 2016. Jubre S € 4rcu dd«%" :

18. No partition work done as it was not in the scope of work, only shown in

architect drawing.

B o for &, @wener) .

ufafafr - : b -

1. AeTIH AT, FHE Dokt Iu-Fvsel, Bonfrfa, = & 3a® uz To
24(37)/Ag@m2016 Reris 17.05.2016 D Hasf & Fgenef |

- 3R -

D.B-2016 288



AR ANBR co]
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ﬂl//

41 e fAmfor fos|mr [‘)u'lé
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEXARTMEHT 286 o~
(2sy)

srfaras afraar (40) T
AT B dga Asd
=T At o faam,
208—<1, 04,0333 1.4,
daev—-3omad

Email-cpwdkni@yahoo.in

Executive Engineer (E)
Karnal Central Elect. Division
Central Public Works Department,
Karnal-132001

Email-cpwdknl@hotmail.com
Ph.0184-2220462

weny s 2 56) /S wh A 2015-16 / C’loﬂ - P'_mﬁ gy\jjg‘olg

A:f(ﬂéi’). P{f(/EM) M’:PJ.; R M“‘?""‘b"%
fAT L }z@ >
. @/F( [5( (W2 6/ L
&1 HT A9 *—  C/O 600 Seater Girls Hostel at NIT Kurukshetra- Jgar diug to remove the defects/ Short 2! )

comings.

dod:— e wraierd &1 uF wem CC/3485/257/4482 Yiaib 10.05.2016
TRy,

Walla vz & argaver § el Qg GTgT oIy € fa §ve @ Inaugration
& &7 A5 11.02.2016 ¥ Ted T AR dga s1d T ¢ quévaﬁfaqaﬁiﬁwréf%wﬁ'm'
aﬁﬂmﬂﬁuﬁéﬁwmﬁ%—

Electrical fixturers likes fans, fitting anfe @iy &1 ard q:'r a0 T z |

2. Moduler switches ¥ socket @ surrount'ing area @ proper e 4 &% var
faar & -

3. Recreation room % TV points & &9 Waw ggd 4 € e gu g |

4. forwe s w1 S g9 8l ger @ wed qrwﬁammfﬁqvwgm

af=ar (Sosio—1) & ux W& 23 (39n) /aoafijo—aio/ w10 3f¥o (Ao)1 /2212
fostie 21.12.2015 g1 aye srafad ¥ Wi o w1 g&r 2 | van afer
g orgAlesT ¢9 g Wigi T €19 & 9" Aier drex fRew a1 rd
HYGRT W AT & |

5. LAN Networking #! wiring weafeae @ 1 & g1 2 |
6. 600 Seater girls hostel ¥ fire fighting 1 fir: alarm system @7 @t yof
PR far & | _
7. Elect Room ¥ 497&@ @ €9 cable jaying ®1 @ fea 2 |
g anushl waned i@ 2@ | \ﬁﬂ _
—vhanE —n—f ‘-n\—r{/A

HETA By e q‘@‘f
docrsofao, aveme |
qf"c‘rﬁdﬁ—
. ahenT sfmI@.) avdiTe S dgg aRwvee, AL avditg B el
2. wEred Afg=an(do) e oY dga Suwsd, Fowtolofie, FHEAT @ EAe)

FETGe Al (o)

EREA-

MISCLETTERIAN16new 479



o Ju

(e3dng weyqnys) (Jewny; ysaley) (1ewny eY)  (ybuis jed 1gpunes)  (ftysney "N's).

Yy

(eliyeq nuy) (eueueyo yqeuneg) A_ m:.m%. (jeoo unuy) (dniemsg 'y) :mmﬁwow WA

(4 oo proy e 1&@ ANt 2 W =

. .wmc_Eooto._c._m\mU&mb 8} JO uoieodyIdal 0] 198[qns Jano uaye; aq Aew Buipjing ay |

SYJeWdI [euly (p)

\
- \m>>ao 0} pakanu09 aq v_:o;.w Uoiym s1osyep/sbuiiocopoys swos paniasqo ;
SSPILWOD By} "JanameH iom }sodsp B se QpdD Byl AQ psinoaxa usaq sey 3icm Siy | : uoljeaiasqo Jayjo Auy  (2) 2
: | | . Py
" SOA . . 1sno Bupiey oy g sayisypy () m)
N._Qom*w:mw : a_nwcmEvt.o>> jo Aljenp (e) ) w

‘suonensasqo Buimojjol

9Ul dpew "esliwwo) uonoadsu| ayj Jo (s) 1agquwisiy 8y} "‘yaopn/Buipiing m>.onm_ 9} 4C J0aG5as Ul peW UCIERdSU] |BUY JO SISEq aY] uQ
gioz ‘Ainr 1o : ucioadsul [euy jo aje( 4

"BIRYSHNINY | |N 1B [9ISOH SO 19}esg (0Q 4O UOIONIISUG) ; ¥iop/Buipjing auy jo sweN L

‘Joday :o.:uoawc_ jeul




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

Subject: Defects/Shortcomings observed by Inspection Committee during

final inspection held op 01.07.2016 for the work of construction of
600 seaters Girls Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The_ Final Inspection was conducted by Inspection Committee of the

Institute on 01.07.2016 in the presence of A E.(Civil), J.E.(Civil) & J.E.(Elect.) of CPWD.

The lnspectlon Commrttee observed the followmg points:

Sr Descnptlon

No SO e P - - e e aaeme et e mmer e e e = mevee e s e s
Civil& PH o
‘1. [ The dome over the dlnnlng hall & recreation area has not been prowded sofar. |

2. | The slope of the floor near washmg area in the Dinning Hall needs rectification.

3. | Fire flghttng line along with accessories i.e. sluice valve and fittings are required to be

' checked after connecting the water supply to the main overhead water tank.

4 Exhaust fan in the toilet has been fixed on window shutter due to which shutter of the |

| window neither closed nor opened which needs repair/rectification and also glass
pane fixed before the exhausted fan is required to be removed. _
15 | The gratlngs prowded over rain_water pipes are not in properly fixed and it needs
| rectification to avoid the chocking by dropping/debris etc.
6. | Assistant Engmeer (C|V|l) CPWD apprised the Inspectlon Commlttee that they will
| provide line sketch diagram and rough estimate for providing partitioning - with
sandwich cement puff panel in dinning & recreation area. The same will be executed

. as a separate item after getting the approval of the competent authority.

7. | Grating of rain water pipe at the terrace needs to be checked & joints of heat proof
_________ tiles faid need to be checked for proper filling. e
‘8. | Sun sheds need to be provided at mumty.. “

9. In bathroom mixture are provnded however there is single supply of water i.e. fresh”

water, which are unnecessary increase the costand notrequired. ]

Electncal Works

'_ Faults in electrical wiring at various places. i.e. rooms, dinning hall etc. _ ]
1 Water logglng was observed in the trench of electrlcal rooms & lift wells.

In LAN work patch panel work commlssronlng & testlng IS pendtng )
Llst of lnventoryprovnded to us is partial. Complete list should be provrded

No proper | trench covers are prowded ] ' N o
lndlcators for voltage & danger signs are not provnded .
Self glow safety sign boards are not prowded in the burldmg (i.e. Exit signs, Stair case
and lift sign boards etc.)

Junction box in gents toilet at ground flocr is not provrded and some Junctlon boxes
_are not covered with sheets at various locations.

18
9. 1
201
121

22.

23
24,

2571

Switches are |ncomplete in ladies t0|lets at ground floor and not well furnished at |
various locations. . A e
Solar geyser work is yet | to be done. o
Man holes of cable trenches do not have proper helght & proper covers e
Exhaust fan covers at lft room are not in proper ¢ condltlon

“Shed over the fire f|ght|ng pumps and panels are requrred at terrace. Palntlng work of
fire fighting pipe line is not complete. L

Fixing of fire fighting panels is required at the terrace

Faults observed in electrical wiring, fans & llght fixtures in various rooms and other

locations in the building. L
|

Make and full specmcatlons of celllng fans and light fixtures are not provuded in the |
inventory. e ?9
Coo X W ) Q)

N e N A\




&
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

L KURUKSHETRA :
No./CC/3485/H=}q/ xR’ Dated: ©\4.08.2016
To o
Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD,
208-D, HSHDC, Sector-3,
Karnal-132001 '
Subject: Construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra -

regarding to remove the defects/shortcomings.

The final inspection was conducted by Inspection Committee of the
Institute on 01.07.2016 in the presence of A.Es, JEs, CPWD. The Inspection
Committee observed the following defects/shortcomings:

=|-Sr. | ' Description
No.
Electrical Works

In LAN work patch panel work, commissioning & testing is pending.

List of Inventory provided to us is partial. Complete list should be provided.

Faults in electrical wiring at various places. i.e. rooms, dinning hall etc.

Water logging was observed in the trench of electrical rooms & lift wells.

No proper trench covers are provided.

Indicators for voltage & danger signs are not provided. -

Self glow safety sign boards are not provided in the building (i.e. Exit signs Stair case
and lift sign boards etc.) .

8. [ Junction box in gents toilet at ground floor is not provided and some junction boxes
are not covered with sheets at various locations.

9.. | Switches are incomplete in |ad|es toilets at ground floor and not well furnished at
various locations.

10. | Solar geyser work is yet to be done.

11. | Man-holes of cable trenches do not have proper height & proper covers.

12. | Exhaust fan covers at lift room are not in proper condition.

13. | Shed over the fire fighting pumps and panels are required at terrace. Palntmg work of
fire fighting pipe line is not complete. -

14. | Fixing of fire fighting panels is required at the terrace. '

15. | Faults observed in electrical wiring, fans & light fixtures in various rooms. and other
locations in the building. ,
16. ] Make and full specmcatrons of ceiling fans and hght flxtures are not provided |n the
inventory. ~
Some documents/drawings also required as below.

1. Details. drawings along with the sections may be given.
2. ‘Copy of the final bill may be given.

~Niololafwin]-

You are requested to supply the document demanded as above and rectify these
defects/shortcomings immediately under intimation to this office, please.

. -0‘,008'”, 6

| Dean (Estate)

\ 6 _ E

1. Dean (P&D) for information please. %p fﬁ%ﬁr W
The Superintending Engineer (Elect. PWD Chandlgarh Central Electrical Circle-1, Py)r

Kendriya Sadan; Sector -9 A, Chandigarh

Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sec-9-A, Chandigarh. ﬂvﬁ“”“

SS to Director for kind information of the Hon'ble Director, NITK Ao .

Copy to:

W




wermreorreemoioer @D
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSHETRA
No./CC/3485/Y 8'6/ 6‘0 l7 Dated: ¢ £.08.2016
. ()
To S/
Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, NDRI Campus (Near State Bank of Patiala),
Karnal-132001
Subject: Construction of 600 seater Girls- Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra -

re_garding to remove the defects/shortcomings. .

The final lnspéctlon was conducted ty Inspection Committee of the
Institute on 01.07.2016 in the presence of A.Es, J.Es, CPWD. The Inspection
Committee observed the following defects/shortcomings:

Sr. : Description
No. '
Civil & PH.

1. | The dome over the dlnmng hall & recreation area has not been prov:ded S0 far

2. ‘| The slope of the floor near was_hmg area in the Dinning Hall needs rectification.

3. Fire fighting line along with accessories i.e. sluice valve and fittings are required to be |
chécked after connecting the water supply to the main overhead water tank.

4, Exhaust fan in the toilet has been fixed on window shutter due to which shutter of the

window neither closed nor opened which needs repair/rectification and also glass

pane fixed béfore the exhausted fan is required to be removed.

5. | The gratings provided over rain water pipes are not in properly fixed and it needs

rectification to avoid the chocking by dropping/debris etc.

6. | Assistant Engineer (Civil), CPWD apprised the Inspection Committee that they will

provide line sketch diagram and rough estimate for providing partitioning with

sandwich cement puff panel in dinning & recreation area. The same will be executed

| as a separate item after getting the approval of the competent authority.

7. | Grating- of rain water pipe at the terrace needs to be checked & joints .of heat proof

tiles laid need to be checked for proper filling.

Sun sheds need to be provided at mumty. B

In bathroom, mixture are provided .however there is smgle supply of water i.e. fresh

| water, which are unnecessary increase the cost and not required.

©|m

Some documents/drawings also required as below.
1. Details drawings along with the sections may be given.
2. Copy of the final bill may be given.

You are requested to supply the document demanded as above and rectify these
defects/shortcomings immediately under intimation to this office, please.
WG-"“”"

Dean (Estate)

Copy to:

17 Dean (P&D) for information please. e € é’?é m
2. Prof. I/C (E&C) for information please =
3. A.E. (Civil)
4. The Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-I, Kendriya
Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandigarh
Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan Sec-9-A, Chandigarh.
SS to Director for kind information of the Hon'ble Director, NITK

oo



Subject:

72485/1Q /)5}17

Reference:

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

The Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, NDR! Campus (Near State Bank of Patiala),
Karnaf-132001

Executive Engineer (Elect.),
CPWD, 208-D, HSIIDC, Sector-3,
Karnal-132001

Construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra - regarding to
rectify the defects/shortcomings.

Your office letter no. 54(NIT)/KCD/2016/5368 dated 08.11.2016

In-continuation to letter under reference in which it was stated that the defects

had been rectified. However, as per the detailed inspection report submitted by the J.E. (Civil)

& J.E. (Elect.) of the Institute, it has been observed that no satisfactory action has been taken

' Copy to:

© o N o o

department.

at your end even after providing room wise defect list to the concerned staff of your

You are therefore requested to direct the concerned officials to rectify/remove

the defects/shortcomings at the earliest as per the list attached, so that the hostel may be
ready for occupation. It is also intimated to you that the competent authority of the Institute

has desired that the hostel should be made functicnal by the end of January, 2017 positively.

This is for youf kind information and further necessary action please.

o T

Dean (Estate)

Dean (P&D) for kind information please.
Chief Engineer (NZ-1), CPWD, Kendrya Sadan, Sec-9A, Chandigarh

The Superintending Engineer (Civil.), . CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-,
Kendriya Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandigarh

The Superintending Engmeer (Elect.), CPWD Chandigarh Central Electrical
Circle-l, Kendriya Sadan, Sector -9 A, Chandlgarh

Prof. I/C (E&C) for information

Prof. 1/C (EM) for information
A.E. (Civil)
SS to Director for kind information of the Hon'ble Director please

SS to Registrar for kind information of the Registrar please.

s, a“"
i, f i, } et
) “‘N \
Ll




List of Shortcomings/Defects in the 600 seater Girls

(03-01-2017)

1

( Floor Room No Remark
Ground floor Block no. 4 |three fan is not working | ]
Ground floor Block no. 5 |two round light is not working
First floor 17 one plug is not working
First floor 111 one tube light is not working (half glowing) o
first floor toilet 3 one exahaust fan is not working B
first floor toilet 4 one light is not working -
second floor 23 one tube light is not working (half glowing)
second floor 106 one tube light is not working (half glowing) ]
third floor 7 one tube hight is not working (half Qlowing)
third floor 68 one tube light is not working (half glowing)
third floor. 94 one tube light 1s not working (half glowing)
third floor 120 one two way sheet rmssiri‘g_gove.r
fourth floor 20 one tube light i1s not vvorkm_g_;_("half glowing) o
fourth floor 116 one tube light is not working (half gtowing) o
fifth floor 8 one fancy light is missing ]
fifth floor 28 fan. foot light, socket is not working -
fitth floor 33 one tube light is not working (half glowing) N
fifth floor 123 twb_v_\/_a_y sheet is missing e
Top floor Block No. 2 {one tube light is nol working -
Top floor Block No 8 [light missing from outside the lift room
Top ﬂbor Block No. 10 [light missing from outside the lift room o

> o

\,<\\<'\\ Ao

BRI AN
R VAN

AN L

e

(\)'u\\' -

S\ -
A )
2 T

-




"
e
i

DB-2016 B 283

p ))})mm{,’z;:{ - IR

ot wies ferator fersamor

BT Benild HUSH

20(142) LoTT. /52%37/20 17/90% ﬁaﬁs’/"?/”
_ PI I gé M‘;‘?ﬂ’é.oz-uw
he Dean state),

NIT Kurukshetra. H <y /_%

Construction of 600 seater glrls hostel at I(JJT’T Kw.kshetra regarding to
rectify the defects/shortcomings.

3Tgess wraterer wr usr Ho (CC/3485/18/184 feeries 09.01.2017

: mﬁﬁawﬁamﬁwﬁsﬁq%mmmé
ﬁwﬁgﬁm%waﬁ%lwsmmdaﬁﬁ%l

: ; ))
(@oh. 4
wreiuteres 1fdrgsar
EHIAT PoglT HUSe, Db.arfefd,

T E.3R.eTS PFOHA, BIEATT |

1. TJEes  RaT, TelsE A FHES Bepd  IU-FUSA, Do,
J/IET B IS G HO AE/NIT/KCSD/2016-17/site Reis

~ P




WG GVE Oy {”\)\20
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ~ ﬂ'—
&=Ta are fafor R T - 23U
CENTRAL 2UBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
S— ' { )&.5

Qaide ST &n Assistant Engineer (E)

wrang & audy & IM dge NIT Kurukshetra Central Elect. Sub-
Division

JUHIHH
a=fra st Brrle R, Ceutrzl Public Works Department,
§ £ pungta NIT, Kurukshetra.
TLATE. O g e | S Ph.01744-239331

BT 01744-239331

T 23(1) /AR A ES G 499 /2017 / R 4L fears: ot %{ ol &’30 17

W 4
' - | EM)D “"‘«‘Q‘*‘wa'-”‘? W
A (e ﬂﬁt* R\ T N

Feme §ERE I Aemarsh,
HEe A |

f?ﬂ?ru; Coustruction of 600 Seater (irls Hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra- regarding to rectify W C(}w

defects/shortcomings.
L4
i B AU TR R /CCIESAB/184 Date. 09/01/2017 D W ‘Vd NJ Cabu‘“a po/(f
. 6
wafa o3 & Waw 9 ud! saua ST a7 € F 600 Seater Girls hostet ¥ d2a CC}\]
we @ wWaftia @it s 7 e syaer sfis aftmer @), g A aeds o ke
qr et wvar fear uar 21 s anud gE: (raes € fF 600 Seater Girls Hostel @1 fyfegT

! e 2P ey & @) Hu BV |

\-;\\:‘ e \ N
e \\ \\ A

HEET arf*hw(éo)
TR & aHad ddTy dega suisd,
$06ﬁoﬁoﬁo TLATE A FHEF |

N

afferf ﬂ/ ?‘*‘
1. sEurasd afyawi(do), HaTa B dga dsd, doatoMofdo, avara w gaemef | /uw*ﬁ

2. wfvs aftrrma (30). THans &) soa= B0 dga SeHesd, weaw & qETd g aEvye
wrdardl ¥

weryd affasandoe),

NITK Letters 2016

P
Ny R



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

No.EO/ 313 Dated: - 23/05/2017

It is bring to your kind notice that all the rooms of 600 seater girls hostel has
been verified and locked by the hostel staff in presence of Eétate Section staff on
06/05/2017. The hostel staff inspécted each room to check the inventories as per the
detailed list provided by Estate Section.

- The defective/missing inventories has been identified and listed (as attached) in

-the presence of hostel staff. This defective/missing inventories will be soon

supplied/rectified by the executing agency & Estate Section takes the necessary acton

& responsibility in this regard. _
So, it is kindly requested to take over the charge of all existing Civil and Public

Health inventories with the present status as in the cop-y enclosed.

) : / : Dean (Eétate)
W%\é\\ T | .

Chief War (Girls)

,0 ' w&g!?‘-jﬁls;’*""



w

92,

FINAL UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE

@)

Funds

S. No Name of Work A/A & E/S Amount of Amount Amount Civil Elect. Total Balance Status of
WA & ES . Expt required from
No. Qmmomz. by ?mahmmwmn‘ Expdr. Expir. the Client Work
& Date Fig. in lacs Llientfor | 1o EE(E) upto Department & Remarks
civil Total date (C+E)
amount
deposited ]
1 2 . 3 4 5 6 7 8 -9 10 11 12
| 4899.00 &elect. '
Clo 600 Seater Girls Hostels {(Multi Storeyed) “| Provision Rs. 605.64 526806865 + Work Physically Completed and
RCC framed structure (Ground + 5) at ifc intemal| - lacs 52000000 31884228 Handed Over to Client. Some
& external water supply, sanitary installation, CCNE dated 23(390)/afiro(dto)/ (e . {Pending laiblities of Electrical & Civil
1 }intemal electrical supply, sanitary installation, 7.1.2013 wroxfito(dre)/2212) 568800000 A.anmomuw Liablities 74246907 632938000] -63038000 630380001 ~:ounting Rs. 3.18 Lacs Approx.
Internal electrical installation, drainage & o R 21-12-2015 +5549327") Elect. + Civil is pending for payment due to
development of site at NIT, Kurukshetra Rs. Rs. 6328 Lacs )= shortage of funds from Client
(Haryana) . Elect. Prov. Rs. 558691093 department.
768.38 i
TOTAL 569900000 | 520000000{ 558691093 ﬂnm.«mwo.ﬂ .muwwmmco@.m -63038000 63038000
* 7th and Final Bill of Electrical Portion Booked by this office. .
- Executive Engineer
. ¥arnal Central Division.,
CPWD,, Kamal. CPWD,, Kamal.
I
N



TEIET

R T T T T R A W T R e P -
s N A N A T A A .
- - T T e e e T e

r"‘ ,i

rfECHN.LOGY . -

Dated; ;33 08.2018

ot gir 'ostel multi- storeyed framed structure
ted by CPWD at NIT Kurukshetra The detarl is as under _

AMGURT
(InRs)

63,29,38,000

60,29.38,000 |
5,00,00,000 |
TA) 43,37,355"

wlthd;awn an amount of Rs
Q-CPWD wrll bé recerved

,M/s_ Budhlraja Electrreals,

(B) 49,80,627

93,22,163
2,06,77,838

5 | As per débs . of the B&W: -held«-on 06, 03 2018 subsequently 66,01,286 |
| approved by FC in rts 37"‘ meetln ‘BoG 'n- its- 45 meetmg held. on :

' \

‘shostel _ , .
f.l""a 2078 in favour of -16,50,659 |

.. 24 .;77 838/- (Rupees Two. crores
jsan y ] gh‘tronly) This, amount will- be
transferred throu‘gh-:RTGS*under-intrmatlon;to thig tfice for record. The RTGS detail ‘has
already been sent to your -office: ‘Further for your reference a copy of RTGS detail
received from the CPWD is attachéd herewith.

- Q&\ \8

Prof. l/C (Estate & Constructron)

DA: Approval ofthe C.A. & RTGS detail

D.R. (Accounts)

Copy to:

|, The Executlve EnAging tral P;.U'bli'c Works.Departme"'nt NDR|

Campus, Near- State .
2. T Boeemdive E"l\g“'\“°"( (EJleD c€k® 209~ PHNSC, Sec?"uv 53

ta .0




52y

. Item No. 22.10; Regarding the Building & Works committee wé;
apprised regarding the decision of the subsequent FC & BOG meetings:
The decision of 35" Finance Committee held on 05.06.2017 vide item
No. 35.10 duly approved by BoG in its 42" meeting held on 27.06.2017

is reproduced below:

“The agenda item was deferred for being taken up in Special
Finance Committee meeting scheduled to be held on 14"
June, 2017 with the observation that the revised self-
explanatory agenda be presented along with a check-list of
facilities being provided to Persons with Disabilities (PwD)”

The decision of 36" Finance Committee held on 26.09.2017 vide item
No. 35.10 is reproduced below: '

“The revised proposal be presented along with check list of
facilities being provided to Persons with Disabilities (PwD) in

the next meeting of Finance Committee.”

In the light of the decision of FC & BOG the building & works committee
resolved that the A/A &5/ already conveyed to CPWD for provision of

e e e

lifts for persons with disabilities (PwD) may be withdrawn and amount of
Rs. 43.3? lacs already deposited by the Institute to the CPWD wili be
received back. The amount of Rs. 43.37 lacs will be deducted from the
pending payment of Rs. 300.00 lacs of the CPWD of 600 seater girls
hostel. Further, it was also resolved that an amount of Rs. 66,01,286/-
lacs on account of excess payment for the work of providing and
installation of Electrical Sub Station HT/LT distribution in Non-residential
area will also be deducted from the pending payment of Rs. 300.00 lacs
of the CPWD of 600 seater girls hostel. Further, it was also resolved
that the revised proposal be presented along with check list of facilities
being provide to Persons with Disabilities (PwD}) in the next BEWC.

e Jtem No. 23.3: Reg'arding the work of construction of peripheral road
along the external boundary wall of the Institute for security and
maintenance purpose is to be kept pending for the time being as per the
decision of the 23™ Building & Works Committee. The revised cost

Minutes of 24" Building & Works Committee Meeting held on 06-03-2018 ; Page 7

(D
R

e ‘«-fb f P



{ approve themlnutes 6fjm ting of Bulv- ‘g
tee (BWC) held on 6th March 2018.

| ‘This is for referefice, record and further necessary action in
1€ matter.

Encl: Agenda'ltem

REGISTRAR

~

Professor 1/c (Es‘tate.v& Construction)

LSV -



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY @
| KURUKSHETRA-136119

No. NITK / 45" BOG / 3333 ~ Dated: 28/06/2018

The Board of Governors of the Institute at its 45™ meeting held on 04.06.2018
has decided under:

BoG 45.31 To consider and approve the minutes of:37! meeting of the
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra held on 04.06.2018.

“The Board approved the minutes of 37th meeting of the Fz'nance
Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on

04.06.2018.”

This is for your reference, record and further necessary action in the matter,

Encl: Agenda Item %Xg
Registrar (1/C)

Professor I/C (Accounts)

Copy to : The Deputy Registrar (GA & L)



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Doty ot Forafor Rrsaror
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
. Ofﬂce of the Executive Engineer,

a{@ Central Public Works Department,
oY

NDRI Campus, Karnal-132001
e-mail :-eekcd.knl.cpwd@nic.in

e - sa(NIT)/m.31/2020/ |3y Reetis 08 0920 2.0
o

Prof. I/C(Estate & Constn)L M y FV‘/\ T f;
- NIT, Kurukshetra |
R buuu/v Y e, .

Rro=y In the matter of arbitratin between M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastuructre Pvt Lt and
Union of India regarding the work C/o 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi Storeyed)
RCC framed structure (Ground + 5) i/c internal & external Water Supply, Sanitary
Installation, Internal Electrical Installations, Drainage & Development of site at
NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana) - To resolve/settle the claims or alternatively appoint

DRC/Arbitrator there of. < <= fh
Agency : M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
, Agreement No. 02/EE/KCD/2014-15 )/ﬁ\vyo 'Wil%}a
Tiwef : ADG (Region Chandlgarh) lctter No. 23(102)/W- 92/ADG(RC)/EE(TLC)/226E«

Dt. 03.09.2020.

~ With reference to the above mentioned work, it is hereby brought to your kind
notice that the agency of the above work has gone into arbitration for settlement of certain

disputes which have arisen in the above mentioned work and accordingly Arbitrator has been

appointed by the competent authority (copy eﬁclosed).
The payment of arbitration fees will be made from the funds available of NIT with

the department. The total claim amount by the agency is Rs. 4,24,06,248/- only.
This is for your kind information and further necessary action please.
R

Encl : As above /
(oS  3TATA)

wradarees  arfiar—aears
B.or.forfer, warme

47 Director, NIT, Kurukshetra for kind information & further necessary action please.
2. Additional Director General (Region Chandigarh), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A,
Chandigarh for information w.r.t. your office letter referred above.
3. Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD, Karnal for kind information please.
W

5 refuTeTes  afsriaT—PeeTeT

AC18 627




-Tl'\rcl paks R

BB '
“‘%‘: GOVERNMENT m I
s et 2% o | W

Lok gl ' )
S e T S URRS DT ALy

st Qffice of the:
m uefdmE Q9 5TE) Y AddRlonal Dirgctor Gengral (Region Chandigarh)
Fedlffeie, frme-y &) willyg-1e0een fasdliitd CPWD, Sector-9{Al, Chandigarh-160003
TN He 91733000 Tol. Mo. : 0172-2741159
AR Y L GTE-27 070 Fax No.: 0172.2740723
E24al1 1.0, geda b ned.agnvin
Wobite _‘J_.ﬂ{_gp“ﬁ gov.in

B T Er IOV T e X o O (T

Sub:- In the matter of arbitration between Mis Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd.
and Union of India, regarding the work Clo 6§00 Seater Girls Hostel (Multi
storeyed) ‘RCC framed structure (Ground+5) i/c Internal & External Water
Supply, Sanitary Installatfon, Internal Elect. Installation, QOrainage &
Development of site at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana).

Agmt. No. 02/EE/KCD2014-15.
Whereas M/s Swadeshi Civil Infrasiructure Pwt. Ltg., 302, DLF Tower '8, Jasola,

New Dethi-110025 has written to me vide his letter No. SCIPL/MNIT-KKFR/2020-21/006 dated

14 07,2020 that cenain disputes have arisen batween tne ahove noted parties in respect of the

above noted work. |, ADG,(Region Chandigarh), CPWD by powsrs conferred on me under

Clause 25 of the said Agreement nareby appoint Sh. Rakesh Kumar Agrawal, A-15, South Extn

Part-l New Delhi-110049 as Sole Arbitralor to decide and make his award regarding the

claims/disputes by the contractor, if any, as shown in the stalements enclosed subject always,

however. o their admissibility under clause 25 of the afcresaid agreemant, copy of which is
enclosed

' The arhilralor sha!l give reasons for the award.

Tha fee payable and terms & conditions to the sole Arbiralar shall be in acccrdance

with CPWD O.M.Nc. 2/SE{TLCYArb.case/2018-20/97 daled 24.01.2020

,‘-v"""/u.\u \

(&= g
. TGS (B
Encl: Certifiac cogy of claims (Total 1 to 5 claims)- 91 page a c

' S8h. Rakesh Kumar Agrawal, A-15, South Exin. Par-ll, New Delhi-i10048. (Mobife

Mo, 7542030167 & e-mail 1D rkagrawal1958@gmail.com)
2. Mys Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure P Lid, 302, DLF Towsr 'B', Jasola, Mew Delni-
110025, with refererice te his letter No. SCIPL/NIT-KKR/2020-21/008 dated 14.07.2020

& even No 008 dzled 27.08 2020. (e-mail 1D info@swadashicipl.com)

s gy, FH aW Beiw e Mg oim ffen, nfm oo, wLEh e, dmey
(W) #rra-13z001 3 m @i yifehy wves e d
2w ST, SR A T R Som goh P gy dem, s 27 4 S

fop. wr=E-13000 & gEmd w0 amenr wETE B (vall i eekad knl.epwd & nic.in)

A"ame'nen\s may please be madc 1o Q'E't"nu the case ef‘ec\lvely Lega! assisiarce oi the

SunseiSunstintantina =LPh

]
e

/f.;e}f’ _

1 \fn' \4ﬂ14

£ :'_.: 1, s .”‘.A.Af;’ M‘f. S
[ F o,

.......

. Slpencianaing :."'-:n.-"-r"er ":m’u N3 Eagireer e cu d ensurs thal the Bits of e conlias o a0
7 e

fnguzad e ataiv, Lot ulresd s done g 4
) ) \ 2! P st

bhe




e - -

Afnexure - A

(¢

------ ' " Abstract of Claims

i
. SINo. | Description

‘ Amount {Rs.) '

|

1

[ S

“Claim for Less Baymant of Escalation

j under iGCC _

' (A) Givit Work - Rs. 40,10,662/-
. (8) Electrical Works ~ Rs, 27,69.400/-

Rs. 67.60.082/-

i
i
1
!
|
!

; Rs. 67,80,062/- i
o ;
2+ i Claim for Less Payment of Escalation Rs. 36.63.053/. l
" under 10CA ' |
i ! For Use of PPC cement - Rs, 36,93,083/- | = i
L S SN i
. 3 Claim for interest @ 18% on Delayed | Rs.2,64,33,133/ ;
: ! Paymant | .
R L . . . t
¢4 Claim for Interest @718% (Intarest Pre- To be Caiculatec. -
- refarence, Period Perdente-ilte & Fosi o i
Faward tili payment) ' |

Total |
~F CestofArbitration TRs. 25,00.000.00 |




T e Mlinutes of BRC Meetmgheld c_zg ,,,,, £7,12.2015

I
- C/u 600 Seater Girls Hostel (Multi storey) RCC framed smcturc (GrOund+3) ifcintermal &

ater nmph} Samtar\/ Installation, Internal Elact, Installation, Drainage & Developmen. of Site

Extorps!

NIT, Kurulkshetra {Haryana).
; 7 .
Agreemeiit No.:- 02/EE/KCD/2014-15,
Ciairvant:- M/s Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd.
Harra! r‘eru—-.lolw.-ln- f‘DHID Warnat

T Exgeutive Engin /
nespondient.- Txévuiive Enginear, Karna! Central Divislen, £
-

The Dispute Redressal Committes {DRC) was appointed by ADG (NR-1), CPWO, Chandigach vids weiter
231102 z‘opr/-A/;\/szc»*-mi%‘or\a'owo~1) / cE TLC},’7D4 Dated: 30.05.2018. The constitution of DAC o a¢

EWJ
/ ﬂ 2? b cnarman

£ o *’LIN al) L

@Oémﬁ Member ' " P ¢

ader-

1- Sh. Surendra Singh
Chigf Enginger- Denradu
CPAD, Dehradun

0706 ARG {Region Chandlgarh);
CPWD, Chandigarh. P
: o4 TL. 4.
: Member

3- Sn. Mukesh Mzena : ' ‘
Superintending Enginger, W . : '
tziardhar Centrat Circle, T TS i) 2. ' o

e L Sfotf2.0 Y

CPWQ. falandhar.
Fin)y

4. Sh. A%, Gupta P : nall present the case befo%_‘\Q»«UT 3y CNI‘T)/
SEsjn C'! ge of the work, 57'7‘1{' - : ,Caf7 Te! -
Super.me ding Engineer, 4 / -
Karna! Central Circle,. ’,‘7(,77/7'0 g Cd‘m’“’?’ brames
CPWD narnal L . %u«] wf%

15 /;wu'; Np. 2. [(’

First DRC meeting was held in Dehradun on 18.09.20]

This 's second and final meeting of DRC hetd on 27.12.2019 at Dehiradua,

27-12.2015 at 3.00 PM in presence of abowe memuer 2f DRC Sin ‘;/
aimant ard Sr'r: AK Guern St @Rt

s

DRC hearing started on

Kumar Gasi, Contracior; presented the case or behalf of Cla
sasseiinm Raspondent side. T Gk
HMffa o

.JI’EIQF'E-»F., 3% l P

Mon-payment of Rs. 56,448,640/« under clause 10CC for Civil and Electrical WWL

Claim 1:-




e poagh the oly oy,

10CC claim for sha elacirical componant is also nat pid by the respondent e

gespondent - I the first DRC meeating the respondent S8/Karnal informed that the emire dus amou-t o

eigandan, Tive cla

Singe the claimam has now tlarifisd that the problem s cf chaaged quarter Dy the r
by acceptad after verification of resubmission of the claim by the claimant

Further, in the first meeting of DRC held on 19.09.2019 it was dacided tha: the claimsgar <halt
resubmit final caleutation for 10CC for electrical works with approved indices e, all inda wholesale orice
index far glectrical component For construction materials as mentioned in 10CC. The ¢la aat had subm tiad

arefors (ne clarm was nat

1.l <onsidering tae indices of ¢ivil construction materials, th

the claim for 10CC (Eiez
.

touad fitsor considerap e,
submit the claim in accordance with clause 10CC of the agresment 0 responaont

CRC ~ The claimant shas!
withinl5 days from date of receipt of DRC decision and the respondent \wilt verify tne claim pay to fhe

cizimgnt i the clzims are found In order within 45 days from the date of receipt of Ciatms

The claiment shail suomit final calculation for 10CC far electrical works with approved indices i.¢. ai
;dia winoieszie prite index for electrical componant for construction materials as mentioned in clguse 1370

cf the agresment to the respondent within 15 days time from the date of receipt of DRC decision and 1ha
rzspardant vt w2rify the claien if the claims are found is order within 45 days from the rece’at of clam;

Claim 2:- Non-payment of Rs. 11,60,367/- withheld from final bill.
Rs. 5,00,000 {Already withdrawn in the tirst meating of

Clairn 2{a) For Quality Controi
DRC)

Rs. 3,83,189/- {Rs. 1,40,652/- only was released.against

Claim 2{b} For Extra tem no, 65-
claimed amount of Rs, 5,23,841/-)

Claimant - Claim withdrawa by the claimant in the DRC meating.

Rasoondent - No comments since claim withdrawn by the claimant,

RO - MO wedinOn, ool ol svithdrawn,

Claim 2(c) For Extra item no. 66- Rs. 1,77,178/- (Rs. 4,527,450/ anly was celeased aganst
claimed aniount of Rs. 6,34,628/-)

Cmmeng. Clam withdrawa by the claimant i g ORE

W Sy tng claimant

Resgondent ~ Mo camments singe c.aim withdras

R NeJetison sinte claimwithdiawn,

I

Ba L0 200 IS aim withd e o

F cupmitted torespondent. s e —
o



-M-N.._,_

Claim 3.7 Payment of 18% interest on all due amount and for delayed payment of final bilf compoundad
guarterly from due date of payment to actual date of payment,

are que but nag paid s

Claimant - The interest on delayed paymant of 12" KA Dill and 13" & final bilt
70k aa

respondent within tne time period meativned in the agresment clause ne
DG/MAN/291 dated 01.10.2013}) and clause 9. Apart from these two claims othar clauns of

interest amount made by us are withdrawn,

Respondent - Tha claims submitsed by the claimant are not cléar and without any documentary svidence of
the dalay If tha claimant submil the propar claim of interest amount wilh suzioncling necessay

gvidence than the claim may be considered.

DRC - The claiman: shall submit the proper claim in respect of claim of interest for delay 1 paymert ¢!
12th RA bilt and 33th & final bills. Supporting documents shall be subrnittad to the respondant
voathin 15 cays tirne from the date of receipt of DR decision and the same sholl be verifisd ty tha
sesuondent & paid ta claimant if found in grder within 45 days‘o;‘ receipt-of ¢dams. Tha rare o

terest snatl be agplicaole as per clause 7 of the agreement.

Claim 3{ii):- Interest on the amount stii pending and not received till date @ 18% compounding guartesly.

Claim withdrawn by the ¢laimant in the DRC meeting.

Respordent ~ Mo comments since claim withdrawn by the claimant.

DRC - Me dacision, since claim withdrawn,

Claim 3liii):- Interest on the amount nat received till now till the date when actually received and Interc
on the interest amount which has not been paid tilf date,

Claimant - Claim withd awn Dy the claimantin the ORC meeting.
Respondent ~ Mo commerts since ctarm withdrawn by the claimant.

DRC - do decisicn,since claim withdrawwn,

Claim - Issue of certificate for deposit made Works Contract tax racovered from final bitl for Eled
Wark or else refund of racovered amount of Rs. 3,14,666/-. {Already withdrawn in the

mgating of DRC)

czocgirart infirer SET maelirng




G Clatm -

e
g -.wif_»'o{e B

Cosi of Arbitration proceedings - Rs. S00000/-

seadyecaiasted in first DRC meeting,

Both the parties agreed to extend the date of DRC upto 15.01.2020, DRC concluded hearirg on 4
the claims of Claimant,

YAy Ay
S T 0 ) '

L Ve

/.\‘.'\, . EIR}

Member/DRC” Member/DRC
{sh. Mukesh'Meena) : {Sh. C.8. Singh)
supenniending Engineer, SE (P).
Jalandhar Central Circle _ Q/u ARG (Ragion Chindigarh),
CPWD, Chandigarh.

CPWDO, Jalandhar,

e o

Chalrman/DRC
(Er. Surendra Singh)
Chief Enginaer- Dehradun,
CPWD, Dehradun. «

THE ¢ 22(1) /N —qEReT 1 R VD 2019

g f&Efa—

1. oY TEITEYE (@9 geLdhTe), Bostofofe, daew—9 {), UUEME @1 W |
sft oo Rig, aefarvr arfrawar (), wrafera aomofo, (Todimg &) |

3. A e Aren, arEferer RN, SraEe dg efieed, wowofofto, waw |

= oo TR, AENE0r Aoy, wYATe dv aRAved, smodofHofde, vredureaic

ny

| G, W 4w W U R |
5. 8 wivh fifRe zeRgeay gfin a7 Sovmowwe  wrEy A SR a3

e~ 110025,




Csj)

Dated §K09.2020

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA
No./CC/3485/ 49.9

Subject: Construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi storeyed) RCC framed
structure (Ground +5) at NIT Kurukshetra - Regarding to resolve/settle
the claims or alternatively appoint DRC/Arbitrator there of.

hasbeen o
It is to inform you that a letteryreceived in this office on 26.08.2020 from

Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2020/1572 dated 24.08.2020
regarding the release of funds to the tune of Rs. 64,16,757/- for civil portion on account of
escalation & interest for delayed payment has been accepted by the competent authority of

the CPWD (copy enclosed).

Further, a letter has also been received in this office on 14.09.2020 from
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2020/1734 dated 08.09.2020
to resolve/settle the claims or alternatively appoint DRC/Arbitrator there of regarding the
payment of arbitration fees will be made from the funds available of NIT with the department.
The total claim amount by the agency is Rs. 4,24,06,248/- (copy enclosed).

This is for information please.

g o R,

Prof. I/C (Estate & Construction)

Prof. I/C_(Accounts), NITK

Dean (P&D) for information please

Registrar I/C,NITK, for information please
Hon'ble Director, NITK, for information please

PUWN -



U

¢

Most Urgent/Arbitration matier
' )eﬂ\ﬂi JECT!@ feed [’OSt/F mai
' GOVER‘NMENT OF mom Diary No‘

. 0 CENTRAL PUBLIC ;wqg_x;s. DEPARTHE
wmrafore wreurerts sifbrrer Office of the Executive Engineer,

Dafter oites fersifor Roaror Pad Ceritrai Public Works Department,
e BT ae Suara, @@ NDRI Campus, Karnai-132001
e-mail ;-eeked.knl.cpwd@nic.in

EHEATE~ 132001 vs x5 sz o

wHwr - 5a(NIT)/ :Ff/zozuzz%S fefes ol [p-20621 W
To 0B
fof. VC(Bstite & C(}n/-stn), P Nefere), foe e (EMeT)
NIT. Kurukshetra -~
" = 22
Swly: ln the maticr of arbitration between M/s. Sa(d -»-,‘( tvil Infrastuructre Pvi. Lid. and
fnion of India regarding the work C/o 660 SeaterGirls Hostels {Mulli Storeyed) RCC
framed stracture (Ground + 5) at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana) .
Apraement No. 02/EE/KCD/2014-15
Ref This office even letter No. 1734 dated 08.09.2020 ’;{(
el is office even letter No. 1734 dated 08.09.2020.
Sir, 1l X ) ”’ Z)

' Please refer to this office letter under reference vide which it was intimated that the agenc
of the above work has gone into arbitration for settlement of certain disputes with total claims amounting i,
Rs. 4,24,06,248/~. In this regard, it is hereby brought to your kind notice that the arbitrator had published the
award for the said work on 19.08.2021 and théveafter the correction to the award was published on
01.09.2021. Thereafter. the award amount has been accepted by the competent authority after taking dus

tegal opinion total amounting to Rs. 2.24.29 456/, It is therefore requested that total funds amounting to Ry

Alnes e ealoaced 2o that the nayment of arhitrtion
s ™ rate

b2

24,292,956/ as pov the
award can be made to the agency. It is pertinent to mention here tha the arbitrator has given a tatal time of
90 days for payment of the arbitration amwounl starting from 01.09.2021 (ie. date of correction on the
award) and thereafter future interest @ 11% p.a. will be payable separately as per the award. It is therefor:
requested that the total funds amounting to Rs. 2,24,29.456/- may please be released at the earliest so that
the payment to the arbitration award can be made to the a.gcnk:.y within time to avoid any payment of future
nferest.

The above 15 submitted for your kind information and further necessary action pleasce,

Yours Faithfully,

foashand

A i
(Prashant Agarwal) #//0//.

Lixecutive Engincer-Karifal /
CPWID, Karnal
Copy to - '
[. Director (NI'T Kurukshetra) for kind information & necessary action on the above please.
2. Addttional Director General (Region Chandigarh), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandigarn
for kind information please. :
3. Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD, Karnal for kind information & necessary action pleasc,

4
227 e ¢ Exccutive Engineer-Karnal

fore =13 v MY

AL B26

.




~J)
Y
L)

-18

pl13->*

Arbitration between M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. and
Union of India regarding the work of construction of 600 seaters Girls
Hostels (Muiti storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground +5) at NIT
Kurukshetra

supject:

PUC iS a letter received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal
vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2021/2285 dated 01.11.2021,
‘between M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. & the CPWD, Union-of India for the
work of construction of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed) RCC framed structure
(Ground+5) at NIT KurUkshetra. Further, it is also stated in the letter that the arbitrator had
published the award for the said work on 19.08.2021 and thereafter, the correction to the
award was published on 01.09.2021: Thereafter, the ‘awa'rd am'ount of Rs. 2,24,29,456/-
has been accepted by the competent authority of CPWD. Further, CPWD has reguested
through his letter that the total funds amounting Rs. 2,24,29,456/- as per the arbitration
award may please be released so that the payment of arbitration'award can be made to
the agency. It is also conveyed through the letter that the Arbitrator has -given a total time
of 90 days for the payment of the arbitration amount starting from 01.09.2021 (i.e. date of
correction on the award) and thereaftér future interest @ 11% p.a. will be payable

regarding the matter of arbitration

' separately as per the award.

_ in this regard, it is apprised that the A/A & EIS of the above said work was
conveyed to Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD Karnal vide letter no. CC/18/95 dated
07/08.01.2013 after approval of the competent authority-of the Institute and duly approved
by B&WC in its 15th meetlng held on 19.12. 2011 vide item no: 15.11 and subsequently
approved in FC & BoG in its 24th meeting held on 12.03.2012 & 27tk meeting held on

" 1.13.03.2012. Accordingly, the Executive Erigineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal awarded the work

to the executing agency M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd,, New Delhi vide no.
54(NIT)YKCD/2014/4 dated 04.06.2014 for its execution. During the execution of the above
said work the Execut_ive Eng‘ineer(P'al), office of the Chief Engineer (NZ-), CPWD,
Kendriya Sadan, Cﬁandigarh sdbmitted the revised pre‘liminary estimate to the institute
for an amount of Rs. 6746.53 lacs vide letter no. 23(390)ISE(P)/EE(P)I/2212 dated

e

was put-before the EAC meeting held on 16.02.2016. The decision of EAC is reproduced

below:

-y

"The revised cost estimate received from the Chief Engineer (NZ-
I) CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)l/2212
dated 21.12.2015 for-an amount of Rs. 6746.53 lacs including all
taxes. The justification received from the Executive Engineer
(Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2016/317 dated
' 22.01.2016 was -discussed in the EAC meeting. The EAC
‘discussedthe revised cost estimate in detail and also decided that
in future CPWD may be informed not to increase the scope of
work beyond the DNIT without prior approval of the competent
authority of NIT, Kurukshetra. The EAC resolved and
recommended the revised cost estimate for an amount of
Rs. 67,46,52,700/- be approved and recommended that the
revised cost estimate be put up before the ensuing B&WC
meeting after obtairting approval of the Hon'ble Director. "

Thereafter, the above revised cost estimate was put before B&’WC in its
21st meeting held on 27.05.2016 viae item no. 21.3. The decision of BEWC was as under:

"It was noted by the committee that the building is more or less
complete. and it was observed that lhe stage of submitted
PRELIMINARY REVISED ESTIMATE was over. Therefore, it was
decided that CPWD should submit a revised estimate clearly

Ty

21.12.2015 for revised approval. The rewsed estimate for an amount of Rs._6746.53 lacs———

Conds « P2




V/ / bringing out firm and expected liabilities as well as detailed
1) reasons for increase in cost so that appropriate action can be
taken. The same should be done by 10th June positively."

In the light of the decision of B&WC meeting held on 27.05.2016, the
CPWD was informed vide letter no. CC/314/4704 dated 01.06.2016 to submit the
completion/realistic cost ;Nith justification for various works executed by CPWD at NIT
Kurukshetra. In response to the above letter the CPWD submitted the detailed justification
vide letter no. 20(142)PS/KCD/20167/2379 dated 10.06.2016 and also stated in-the seme
letter that the revised preliminary estimate of Rs. 67,46,52,700/- has already been
submitted by Chief Engineer (CPWD) vide letter no. 23(390)SE(P)/2212 -dated
21.12.2015.

Further, the competent authority of the Institute constituted an External
Technical Committee. to approve the final- completion . cost/realistic revised cost of
completed/ongoing construction works with justifications as submitted by CPWD. The
realistic cost estimate with justification submitted by CPWD was put before the E)&ternal

Technical Committee meeting held on 13.06.2016 at NIT Kurukshetra. After scrutinizing,

the External Technical Committee decided as under:

"As the work has afready been completed, ex post facto sanction
may be granted by the competent. auttiority. The Technical Expert
Committee observed that the justification highlighted for increase
in cost is in order.. Moreover the -administrative approval to carry
out this' work had already been accorded by the competent
authority of the NIT Kurukshetra. Therefore, the Technical Expert
Committee recommends the approval of revised cost estimate
amounting to Rs. 63,29,38,441/-."

The Institute received a letter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/[ED(P)/4121 dated
14.07.2016 from Chief Engineer (NZ-l),  CPWD, Chandigarh specifying physical
completion of the work. It was also stated in the letter that the necessary revision in the
estimate has duly been explained through the letter dated 21.12.2015 and the Revised
Preliminary Estimate (RPE) has been prepared based:on the norms approved by GOl as

prescribed-in CPWD works Manua! Para 40.2 1. |t was further intimated that the total

completion cost of the project is Rs. 63.3 crores. And also specified that the RPE may be
restricted upto the actual cost of completion i.c, Rs. 63.3 crores. The sama Iattar was put

in the EAC meeting held on 11.08.2016 & 12.08.2016. The decision of EAC is reproduced _

as under:
"The letter received form Chief Engineer (CPWD) Chandigarh vide

Revised Preliminary Estimate  (RPE)  as per prescribed
rulesfformat -of government of India and adopted all over India i.e.

- appendix-9.of CPWD works manual-2014; Central Public Account
Code Para 330332 is applicable for all the government of India
departments and its compliance and it was resolved that the
same may be put up-before the ensuing B&WC meeting."

-no. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)/4120-4121 dated 14.07.2016 regarding \g/

Subseqﬁently, the recommendations of EAC and the decision of External '

Technical Committee were put before the BAWC in its 22nd meeting held on 19.09.2016.
After due deliberations the B&WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the w0rk'of'
construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-storeyed Framed structure, Ground Floor+5)
for an amount of Rs. 63.3 crore as recorded in the minutes of the meeting. The same was.
put before the Finance Committee in its 34th meeting held on-30.01.2017. The decision of
the Finance Committee is reproduced as under:

"The Finance Committee decided that for all those
recommendations of the Building and Works Committee that
requires approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda

o

. %gl ;

B o emerdp



70

P}‘« !

SaN
‘9‘ _

nems witn funl aetans ana justrication with regards to cost/cost
overrun, time/time-overrun, etc. for each such recommendations ({/ '}
should be placed before the Finance Committee for consideration.
Further, it was decided that for urgent items, a special meeéting of

the Finance Committee be convened at an early date.”

/o In the light of the above decision of 34th Finance Committee, the matter
was put up before the 35th Special Finance Committee ‘meeting for consideration as an
urgent item. Accordingly, the 35th Finance Committee held on 05.06.2017, has decided as
under:

"In view of the decision taken under agenda item FC 35.A 4(a),
the Finance Committee considered and recommended to the
Board of Governors for approving the administrative approval &
expenditure sanction of the revised cost estimate of Rs. 6329.38
lacs for the work of construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Muilti-
Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT Kurukshetra."

_k/:m.@sf

The above minutes of the Finance Committee were approved by the BoG in
its 42nd meeting held on 27.06.2017.

Further, it is also apprised that during the process of revised approval of the
above said work an interim ihspe'ction of the work was also conducted by the inspection
3"3 Commlttee on 04.01.2016. During the interim inspection, some defects/ shortcomings
were observed by the committee and the same were conveyed to the Executive Engmeer
(Civil) & Executive Engineer (Electrical), CPWD vide letter no. CC/3485/58/381 and letter

f/j@’\m no.CC/3485/59/382 dated 27.01.2016 respectively. In respdnse to the above referred

letters, the Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive Engineer (Electrical) CPWD, Karnal
conveyed to the lnstutute vide {etter no. 20(142)/PS/KCD/2016/1920 on dated 18.05.2016
h)'q and letter no. 20(38)/KCED/2015 16/904 dated 25.05.2016 respectively, that the
observatlons pointed out by the Inspection Committee during inspection on dated
04.01.2016 have been attended and rectified.
In reference to the above letter, a final inspection of the work was
- "K\conducted by the Inspection Committee on dated 01.07.2016. The Inspection Committee
raised some points/defects during the inspection and the same were communicated to the
[ Executive Engineer (Elect.) & Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD for rectification vide letter
I

J

no. CC/3485/475/5548 dated 4.8.2010 and ietier no. bbld485/486/6017 dated 6/8.8.2016

respeclively and detalled room wise defect list was also sent-to the Executive Enguneer
‘(Civil) & Executive Engineer (Elect) CPWD, vide letter no. CC/3485/18/184 dated
09.01.2017. The Committee also noted on the final inspection report that the Building may
-~ "ﬂ be taken over by the Institute subject to rectification of defects/shortcomings pointed out
by the Inspection Committee report enciosed.

The Executive Engineer (Civil) & Executive Engineer. (Elect), CPWD,.
_ Karnal was intimated vide letters no. 20(142)/PS/KCD/2017/507 -dated.01 02,2017 and no.
+S) | 23(1)NITKCESD/ 2017/82 dated 28.01.2017 that the defects pointed out by the Inspection
Committee during inspection on dated 01.07.2016 have been rectified and further assured;
that any defects noficed during the usage of the Building will be attended by the CPWD
authority as per terms & conditions of the agreement within defect liability period.

_ Accordingly, the building was handed over to the Chief Warden (Girls Hostel)- after
6}[ S approval from the competent authority of the Institute vide. letter no. EO/313 dated
23.05.2017. It is also intimated that the final UC received from the Executive Engineer

(Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide no. 64(18)/KCD/2018/25M dated §8.07.2018 for an amount of

: Rs. 63,29,38,000/-. The said amount was released on 23.08.2018 vide no. CC/3485/545,

(7 (% - gg | after approval of the 24th B&WC meeting held on 06.03.2018 subsequently approved by

FC in its 37th meeting & BoG in its 45th meeting-held on 04.06.2018.

(‘109 - S comd=- Pl I




Further, after a gap ot about £ years cxecuuve chgmice: yoivig, wr <o
intimated vide letter no. 54(NIT)CD/2020/1734 dated 08.09.2020, that the agency of the
above work has gone iﬁto arbitration for settiement of certain disputes with total claim of
amount of Rs. 4,24,06,248/—. The same was conveyed to the Prof. 1/C (Accounts) and the
competent authority of the Institute for information vide letter No. CC/3485/429 dated 6/
25.09.2020.

Now, a letter received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal .
vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2021/2285 dated 01.11.2021, regérding the matter of arbitration
between M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. & the CPWD, Union of India for the:
work of construction of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed) RCC framed structure.
(Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra. It is specified that the arbitrator had published final award: P
of Rs. 2,24,29,456/- for the said work on 01.09.2021 .and the same has been aécepted by J
the competent authority of CPWD. It is also mentioned that the arbitrator has given totai .
time of 90 days for payment of the arbitration amount starting from 01.09.2021 (i.e. date of -
correction on the award) and thereafter future interest @ 11% p.a. will be payable

separately as per the award.
Submitted for kind information and futher action please.

e 2 ,
/@(Elm JEXS) 7 B & X
) q‘ |

K¥Ea) '\‘/ - — -
pro 10 ©88)  Facul JGHERC)  Faculty UCEMST) KE .<c;vi§/”~/2/,

ol Se. e ond
\! \ ¢ < l\ W @Wj"% &)V‘C%\.“\ﬂ

?@\\}%\ WA
Sr. Supdt. (Accounts)

Prof. I/C -(Accounts)

£3¢7

;_ Reuistrar Offi-=

Ddiry No...[ 18}

ARigdpt) £ |
fR-n2) ok
Dean {P&D) D ):
ea zﬁ%g.u-%” | PL (A=)
Regi;zél/c %ﬂ
Director \\l\ Dt

/ // Dﬂ% yr - W!_* -,u.“v""’
"74’7.202‘5- - qL/(E’C) Foe 5Te ur)
53 _pf/L

\

ﬁé;

®P0vsvevoovresticrana e ¢

b




ACCOUNTS SECTION

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KURUKSHETRA (/Q)ﬁ\')‘%
o o BILL FORMAT
= (MAI/MCA/SAF/STC/Conference/Training/Convocation/others)
Diary/Dispatch No of Department/Section CC//'.Z“I ?3 % 3\195—0"")/7 25 Dated 2_§. \,\ 202
Debit Details
Name of Department Estate Section Major Head (Plan/Non Plan) Plan

Minor Head Details.....ccovviivivivicnie i Amount (X) 2,24,29,456/- in Words Rupees Two Crore twenty four lacs twenty nine

thousand four hundred fifty six only.

Credit Details

In favour of Executive Engineer (Civil) , Karnal Central Division , CPWD, NDRI Campus, Karnal Bank Name State Bank of India
Account No. 33866311778 IFSC SBIN0000665 Branch Name Mall Road Shakti Colony, Karnal X 2,24,29,456.
{Where there is more than one supplier, bank details provide separately)

In case of advance settlement

z i Date of draw!__ e

Name of advance drawer

Advance’Supplier {Name) X _ Date of Drawl B

Voucher prepared by Seema Arora, Sr. Supdt. (Acs.) Dated 26.11.2021
Certified that:

The goods/services have been received in good condition and they are in conformity with PO ' !

1.
2. The goods/services have been entered in the respective stock registers on the page marked against each items in the bilis.
3. The balance under the head of expenditure up to dateis X according to the books of the Departn
before sending the bill under reference. ‘
4. The amount is actually due and has not been claimed before. \
5. The sanction/approval of the competent authority has been obtained. 1
6. . The expenditure charged in the bill(s) could not be avoided in the interest of Institute. » 1 !2.6 11,303 ' ‘,
. 'k MM i
Dated: Head of the Depar‘tm% ;
AA\\\P’\
For office Use of Accounts Section -
Diary No. Dated

Category(PFMS/Non PFMS) PFMS Code _ . .

Chargeable Head
___NetAmount Payable(Rs.)

Grass Amount GST TDS TDS Misc. Deduction

Net Amount Payable in words

Assistant Registrar {A/c) Superintendent (A/c) Dealing Assistant {Accounts)

_ o
REGISTRAR %ﬂl
- Lty



ESTATE SECTION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

No./CC/3493 & 3485(iii) ) 1.6~ Dated: 26.11.2021

Subject: Release of payment to CPWD for the work of "600 seaters Girls Hostels
(Multi storeyed) RCC framed structure (Ground +5) towards arbitration between
M/s. Swadeshi Civil Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. and Union of India".

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of approval of the Hon'ble Director to release
an amount of Rs. 2,24,29 456/- (Rupees two crores twenty four lacs twenty nine thousand four
hundred fifty six only) in favour of Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, NDRI Campus, Near State

Bank of India, Karnal.

In the light of the Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction, please
arrange to release a sum of Rs. 2,24,29,456/- (Rupees two crores twenty four lacs twenty nine
thousand four hundred fifty six only) on account of arbitration awards which may be transferred
through RTGS (copy of RTGS detailed attached) under intimation to this office for record.

Prof. I/C (Estate & Construction)

Prof. I/C (Accounts)

Copy to:
The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, NDRI Campus, Near State Bank of india, Karnal.



CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DE

) Phone : 0184-2250800
wer Y, 302 3E ey, Fax : 0184-2250660

aadly e Jw anw B‘r’&'ar

erer ivas ferarfor fAB

e A - tm(mm’ DIVISION

E-mall: cpwdckamal@gmail.com

y AT

NDRI Campus,  OYNO' 1Y
Nuar State Uank ts{lnd:‘x{pg ”

Kumal 132001

PARC1CS 54(stc)/?:‘r'5a» /201 7/U\\Nq ﬁm&a@}“bﬂ/'}
Far #, @»ré}zﬂn )i
| »  The Director - /{é \' Dot
. Natlonal Institute of Technology, —
Kurukshetra - Pr&(w#@)
fof T
fererer Ranl Account details of Central Public Works Department (CPW

(Karnal Central Divlslon)

U’%’ 27N

The details of, Bank Account ofti}?s%%\fﬂce for the pLZr;!ogc of RTGS is as un

A. [/e'gn_i.l"O'.f'Accoun"‘t Holder :-

{Accotmt Name -
|

Executive Engineer, Karnal Contral
Diviglon, CPWD, NDRIL Campus,
Kunrnal

Telephone number/ Fax/ Emalil

0184-2250696, 0184-2250660 .

B. Bank Account Detall ¢~

Bank Name

State Bauk of India

Branch Name With Complete Address, Telcphone Number
{ And Email

Mall Road, Shakti Colony, Karua

~’ Whether the branch Is computcxised? Yes
Whether the brauch is rtgs enabled? Iffyes, then what iy the SBING0O0666S
branch's ifsc code ) o -
Is the branch also neft enabled? | -
Type Of Bauk Account (SB/Current) Curront
| Complete Bank Aceosunt Number (Latest) 33866311778
| Micr Code Of Banl 132002102
b mRiarers 3«‘?‘&4&1
» HIATEH BEIY 3
v 73 ~ e forfa, e

&.em. 5

T



{eNgt

UK § €Y Ee
In continuation to the approval of the competent authority of the Institute on pre-
page, it is apprised that the Clause 7.13 of MoU between CPWD & NIT Kurukshetra reads

as under:

“Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed (
by court of Law, tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to
the deposit work will be made available to CPWD by the client

department within 15 days from the date of receipt of such
demand as aforesaid from CPWD. Such payments will be in (6&.')/
addition to the payments made to the contractors for execution of

work."

In view of the above, it is proposed that as per clause 7.13 of MoU, funds of
Rs. 2,24,29,456/- (Rupees two crores iwenty four lacs twenty nine thousand four hundred
fity six -only) may be transferred through RTGS in favour of Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, Karnal Central Division, NDRI Campus, Near State Bank of India, Karnal for the
érbitration award regarding the work of 600 seaters Girls Hostels (Multi storeyed) RCC

framed structure (Ground +5).
' Submitted for kind consideration & approval please,

htis (o Qi Yo
M{\K; J.E?M J.E( )35\\\ Sr. Su?ci?m\nts)

e

p‘m_/a'g)is.\\-l'” /C—-?——‘
SE (Gl

Prof. I/C (E&C) Facutty &E&C) Faculty I/C (El\?{i’T)
E . | A ap)
Prof. l/C (Accounts)

Dean E%D)_:!%?‘Ozi

Reyxﬂar IC %“\2‘

Dire{ctor -;.(D\\\\v\

—;@3\1 (s

Pap ) |
| ? \ €$L h/\*’ﬁﬁqj{( )
—éﬁzﬂl €ae I (fezc)  Foeri (E”'"—T) '
A c=
22 pELE)

A
B
%\\Ni\fié_)‘ ’%” 2 o







in the light of the decision of B&WC meeting held on 27.05.2016, the
CPWD was informed vide letter no. CC/314/4704 dated 01.06.2016 to submit the
completion/realistic cost with justification for various works executed by CPWD at
NIT Kurukshetra. In response to the above letter the CPWD submitted the detailed
justification vide letter no. 20(142)PS/KCD/2016/2332 dated 07.06.2016.

Accordingly, the revised cost estimate with justification submitted by
CPWD was put up before the External Technical Committee in its meeting held on
13.06.2016. The External Technical Committee observed that this work is in
progress. The revised estimate prepared on the basis of actual scope of work as well
as revised cost estimate amounting to Rs. 50,65,79,100/- projected by CPWD is
recommended for the approval of the competent authority.

Further, the recommendations of External technical Comuinittee were
put up before the B&WC in its 22" meeting held on 19.09.2016. After due
deliberations the B8WC approved the Revised Cost Estimate for the work of
construction of 300 seater muiti-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign
students, research scholars and married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (Ground +5) for an amount of Rs. 50,65,79,100/- as recorded in the
minutes of the meeting. The same was put before the Finance Committee in its 34"
meeting held on 30.01.2017. The decision of the Finance Committee is reproduced
as under:

"The Finance Committee decided that for all those reccommendations of

the Building and Works Committee that requires approval of the Board of Governors,

" separate agenda items with full details and justification with regards to cost/cost

overrun, timeftime-overrun, etc. for each such recommendation should be placed
pefore the Finance Committee for consideration. Further, it was decided that for
urgent items, a special meeting of the Finance Committee be convened at an early
date" as enclosed in Appendix XXXH from page 440 to 449.

In the light of the above decision of 34" Finance Committee, the matter
was put up before the 35" Special Finance Committee meeting for consideration as
an urgent item. Accordingly, the 35" Finance Committee held on 05.06.2017, has
decided as under:

"In view of the decision taken under agenda item FC 35.A 4(a), the
Finance Committee considered and recommended to the Board of
Governors for approving administrative approval & expenditure
sanction of the revised cost estimate of Rs. 5065.79 lacs for the
work of construction of 300 Seaters Multi-purpose boys hostel
including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars and
married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure) (Ground+5)
at NIT Kurukshetra." _ (./) (4



BWC 27.12 To consider & approve the arbitration case for the works of :

i) Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel including
100 suits for foreign students, research scholars and married
PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure) (Ground Floor
+5)

ii) Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra

In this regard it is apprised that the A/A & E/S of the work of
construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign
students, research scholars and married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (Ground Floor +5) was conveyed to Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD,
Karnal vide letter no. CC/19/96 dated 07/08.01.2013 after approval of the competent
authority of the Institute and duly approved by B&WC in its 15" meeting held on
19.12.2011 vide item no. 15.12 and subsequently approved by FC in its 24™ meeting
held on 12.03.2012 & BoG in its 27™ meeting held on 13.03.2012. Accordingly, the
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal awarded the work to the executing agency
M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons, Dehradun, vide no. 54(NIT)/KCD/2015/ 779 dated
17.03.2015 for its execution. During the execution of the above said work the
Executive Engineer(P-l), office of the Chief Engineer (NZ-I), CPWD, Kendriya
Sadan, Chandigarh submitted the revised preliminary estimate to the institute for an
amount of Rs. 5065.79 lacs vide letter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)I/385 dated
04.02.2016 for revised approval. The revised estimate for an amount of Rs. 5065.79
lacs was put before the EAC meeting held on 16.02.2016. The decision of EAC is

reproduced below:

"The revised cost estimate received ltom the Chief Engincer (NZ-)
CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)I/385 dated
04.02.2016 for an amount of Rs. 5065.79 lacs including all taxes.
The justification received from the Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, Karnal vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2016/317 dated
22.01.2016 was discussed in the EAC meeting. The EAC resolved
and recommended on the basis of justification submitted by the
CPWD that the revised cost estimate for an amount of Rs.
50,65,79,100/- including provision of 4nos. lifts of (13 passengers)
except VRF System be approved and recommended that the revised
cost estimate along with provision of additional 2 nos. lifts for above
work be putup before the ensuing B&WC meeting after ohtaining
approval of the Hon'ble Direclor." as enclosed in Appendix XXXI
from page 419 to 439.

Thereafter, the above revised cost estimate was put before B&WC in its 214
meeting held on 27.05.2016 vide item no. 21.4. The decision of B&WC was as under:

"The B&WC deliberated on the matter and resolved that a realistic
revised cost estimate be prepared and submitted by CPWD with full
justification for increase in cost, positively by 10" June 2016."

— U5 —



The above minutes of the Finance Committee were approved by the
BoG in its 42" meeting held on 27.06.2017. Accordingly, the revised administrative
Approval & expenditure sanction for an amount of Rs. 5065.79 lacs was conveyed to
CPWD vide letter no. CC/3492/501/3656 dated 03.08.2017 after approval of the
competent authority of the Institute.

Further, it is also apprised that the above said work was completed by
CPWD and Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD intimated to the Institute vide letter No.
54(NIT)KKR/KCD/2018/2614 dated 09.07.2018 that the work has been completed
and depute the representative to take over the above said building.

Accordingly, the final inspection was conducted on 18.07.2018, during
the inspection some defects/shortcomings were observed and same were conveyed
to Executive Engineer (Elect.) & Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide
letters no. CC/3485/489/4020 & CC/3485/490/4021 dated 31.07.2018 respectively
for rectification of defects/shortcomings. In between Chief Warden (Boys) requested
vide letter no. CW/R/2018/110 dated 27.07.2018 to handover 100 rooms of the
newly constructed boys hostel no.11 with their inventory, so that occupancy may be
provided to new students. Also requested to handover the office for wardens and
staff of the hostel. Accordingly, 100 nos. single seater rooms were handed over to
the Chief Warden (Boys Hostel) vide letter no. CC/3497/510 dated 06.08.2018.

In response to the letter dated 31.07.2018, Executive Engineer (Elect.)
& (Civil), CPWD, Karnal vide letters no. 20(NIT)PS/KCD/2019/357 dated 01.02.2019
& no. 23(6)/AE(E)/NITKCESD/2019/17 dated 25.03.2019 intimated that the defects
observed during the final inspection have been removed by the CPWD. Accordingly,
the same has been checked & verified by the J.E. (Civil) & J.E. (Elect.) of the
Institute as enclosed in Appendix XXXIII from page 450 to 464.

Further, the inventory of Civil, PH & Electrical items were received vide
letters no. 24(43)/AEK/2018/249 dated 03.11.2018 & 23(G)/AL(E)/NITKCESD
/2019/15 dated 12.03.2019. Accordingly, the above said inventory was handed over
vide letter no. CC/3497/111 dated 07/08.02.2019 & CC/3497/112 dated 08.02.2019
to Chief Warden (Boys Hostel) after approval of the competent authority of the
Institute.

It is pertinent to mention here that the final payment of
Rs. 1,00,00,000/- was released vide letter no. CC/3493(vi)/638/5190 dated
11.10.2018 against the UC received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD,
Karnal vide nos. 54(NIT)/KCD/2018/2828 dated 25.07.2018 &

64(18)/KCD/2018/2992 dated 06.08.2018. Further, it is informed that the expenditure



A

cum utilization certificate for an amount of Rs. 47,39,03,357/- received vide letter no.
54(NIT-KKR)/KCD/2020/921 dated 10.06.2020 from Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD Karnal and also received the balance amount of Rs. 1,71,36,282/- already
with CPWD in the Institute deposited by CPWD on 26.08.2020 vide transaction no.
C20765940330.

Further, after a period about 3 years the Executive Engineer (Civil),
CPWD, Karnal intimated to the Institute vide letter no. 54(NIT)/CD/2021/2131 dated
13.10.2021, that the agency M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons of the above cited work has
gone into arbitration for the settlement of certain disputes which have arisen in the
above mentioned work. Accordingly, an Arbitrator has been appointed by the
competent authority vide letter no. 23(102)/DRC/WAJADG (RG)/EE(TLC)/3255-11
dated 07.10.2021. ‘Further, it is also intimated by CPWD that the total claim amount
by the agency is Rs. 4,92,30,481/- excluding the interest & GST on award amount.
The same was conveyed to Prof. I/C (Accounts), Dean (P&D), Registrar l/C &
Hon'ble Director vide this office letter no. CC/3497/650 dated 27.10.2021 as
enclosed in Appendix XXXIV from page 465 to 482.

—Y&-



RAAVE BLEI N —

Appera”? 7T

TR

HIRA AP o
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 5570
dfly ot erafor Rrswer

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

wrafaer wriarees  aifaian Office of the Executive Engineer,
Pt ot Frafor fRsmer 2N Central Public Works Department,
E‘—,-r-g}msrrg %WF, @@ NDRI Campus, Karnal-132001

o G A e-mail :-eekcd.knl.cpwd@nic.in

hIAleT—-132001

THAT — 54(NIT)/25.3#/2021/2’3/

/o \ % J
To, / ))/@21’ et
/
: o feec)  Foe T (EMLT
vP(f.I/C(Estate & Cohstn), O T/LEE )

. - bols
| NIT, Kurukshetra <\ ;EL\;JZAP" 2]
Sub : ~In the matter of arbitration between M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons and Union of India

for the work C/o 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel i/c 100 Suites for Foreign

Students, Research Scholars and Married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed

structure) (G+5) i/c internal Water Supply, Sanitary Installation, Drainage &

Internal Electrical Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana)

Agency : M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons

Agreement No. 67/EE/KCD/2014-15

With reference to the above mentioned work, it is hereby brought to your kind
notice that the agency of the above work has gone into arbitration for settlement of certain

disputes which have arisen in the above mentioned work and accordingly Arbitrator has been
appointed 'by the competent authority (copy enclosed).
The total claim amount by the agency is Rs. 4,92,30,481/- excluding the interest

& GST on award anmount.

This is for your kind information and further necessary action please.

[k . o

(Prashant Agarwal)
Executive Engineer-Karnal

CPWD, Karnal

Encl : As above

Copy to :-
1. Director, NIT, Kurukshetra for kind information please.
2. Additional Director General (Region Chandigarh), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A,
Chandigarh for information please.
3. Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD, Karnal for kind information please.

/

“ ) Executive Engineer-Karnal
”
AL e SRR
AC20779 RS Y AR [ i ot
, i P L { A,nga{d ¢ oo

(R Y ot H
r S . r Iy
-] ‘, . o . ‘f $om Ftran e oy
A A T T A Lot LM LA

AN Pt O S



ANNeausc .

// N T e
o ' : , i
ter Multi- Purpase Boys Hostel ifc 100 suits faor foreign students, @@ A/ H

ted PG Students { M-uiti- -storeyed framed structure) (G+5) i/c internal
lation, Drainage &internal Electrical lnstalfations at NIT,

_/,.‘ ofwo'
' Aesearch Schola

1 Rs. 28,93,64,991/-

130.10.2014.
$25.02.2015.
: ‘st :19.03.2015
Stnpulated da : btion :07.12.2016 ;
© Actbalddteofc :03.02.2018 - :
. Time‘-‘ : 630 Days :
Actual 1423 Days
L UST oF
se, Claims Amount Rs.

1)

Rs. 1,42,44,465/-

A
el

Rs. 2,51,496/-

"
[

Rs. 27,89,226/-

i cement & steel from stipulated date of completion to actual

e’ qf crhpletion. e

Rs. 57,87,300/-
v

Rs.

Rs. , ,

|Rs. 5,00,000/~ ' ;“

N

4

Rs. 1,10,86,400/-

«*/

Rs.

a later stage during arbltral proneedmg,. : '
b Yours Faithfully 9}’9
/‘I\R[s Jai Q/r\akgsh%

! B\t
(?ﬁq&‘am%a,},ﬂ.‘ ;’ )\uthw&gnatory)

§
B L’.’r&?@&‘




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA -136 119

No. CC/ f‘}/gé " Dated: (37/ i) 0
' The Executive Engineer (Civil) (’Cﬂ_{g—

Central Public Works Department
Karnal Central Division

448, Subhash Colony

Karnal

Subject:-  Administrative approval & Expenditure sanction for the

Construction of 300 . Seaters Multi-purpose boys hoste!
including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars and
married PG Students. (Multi-storeyed framed structure).
(Ground Floor +5),

_ Reference: MoU dated 20.12.2012 & approval of the Hon' ble Director on dated.

04-01-2013.

The administrative approval and expenditure sanction is hereby

conveyed for the execution of the following work with the estimated.amount as

under:
Sr. Name of Work | Amount REC
No. 1 (Rs.Inlacs)
1 | Construction of 300 Seaters Multi-purpose Rs. 3596.00

boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign ( Rs.Three Thousand Five
students, research scholars and married |- Hundred Ninty Six Lacs Only)
PG Students. (Multi-storeyed framed

structure) (Ground Floor +5).

M

. Dean (Estate) 'WV"

7.,_ For Djrector

Piad 1% =,\\:
Copyto il 71‘\‘“9

1. 88 to Director for the kind information of the Hon'ble Director. c}’g

2. Chief Engineer (NZ-l), Chandigarh CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9,
CPWD, Chandigarh.

3. SE (Elect.) Chandigarh Central Electrical Circle, Kendnya Sadan, Sectar 9-A,

CPWD, Chandigarh. .
4. SE (Civil) Chandigarh Central Circle, Kendrlya Sadan, Sector-9- A CPWD
Chandigarh. |
5. Executive Engineer (Elect.), Central Public Works Department, Karna! &(;
Central Electrical Division, 22-A indira Colony, Karnal-132021 -4y
6. Registrar
7. Peof. I/C (E &C %
8. Prof. l/C ( EM)

9. DR(Acs)(R

10. Executive Bgmeer Construction Cell f%},
11. A.E. (Civil

12. J.E. (E|ect§g/ - We/ .

13 JE. (O N W-(% - | 0
| =W B

I3 )\\\G

;ﬁ-_/_""l ) \ }



-

| Y

R Liminary Estimate for construction of 300 seater boys hostel inciuaing 100 suits

for married P.G. Students/research Scholars.
on Plinth area rates as per CPWD
(Multi-Storeyed framed structure)
(Ground Floor + 5)

1. Total plinth area for 300 seater boys hostel Including 100 suits for marrled PG Students /

Research Scholars,

(200 seater boys hostel 100 suits (family rooms with allached toilels + common room:
dinning hall, kitchen pantry, visitors rooms, sick room, reading room, warden office,
warden residence, entrance lounge, reception, staircase, lift lobby, circulation K5300 sqm ‘J\

CPWD plinth area rates as on 01.10.2007+ 25% add premium

UM RCC framed structure (up to 6 storeyes) = 9100 sgm.
(i) RCC raft foundation (Ground Fioor only) = 3560 sgm.
{in) Fire Fighting = 300 sgm.
Total 12960 +25%
| : 16200 sgm.
Total Cost = 15300 X 16200
Total 2478 lacs
2. Services
() internal water supply and sanitary installations @ 10% Rs. 248 lacs
(i) External Service @ 5% Rs. 124 lacs
(iii) Internal electric installations @ 13.5 % Rs. 334 lacs
' Total 706 lacs
3. Allied works such as hfts back up power supply, Sub-Stations, Furnitures etc.
{1 Lifts 2 Nos. (13 passengers 884 kg. wl. 1.5m/s speed) @ Rs. 21 lacs each
' : Rs. 42 lacs
(ii) Back up power supply (DG Sets) - Rs. 20 lacs
{iii) Electric HIT L/IT SIS Rs. - 20 lacs
Furniture for Hostel {(Rooms, PG rooms, offices,
(iv) Dinning Hall, Kitchen etc.). Rs. 60 lacs
Total 142 lacs
Grand Total .= 2478 + 706 + 142
, = 3326 lacs
3% contingencies Rs. 99 lacs
Total 3425 lacs
™= L
' e L{ & DCZ P | Execitive Eng oneer
B : NI T, Kur Uksh f"lva

- ~ ) i @,



{ g//
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of the 15" meeting of the Building & Works Committee, National
Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19" December 2011 at 11.3
AM in the Board Room of the Institute. ;

The following were present:

1. Prof. Anand Mohan Chairman
Director, .
National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

2. Sh. Vijay Prakash Saha : Member

Mamta Bagicha,
Morahabis, Ranchi-834008

3. Prof. V.K. Arora Member
Dean (Planning & Development)
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

4. Er. Niranjan Singh Member
Superintending Engineer (Civil),
Chandigarh Central Circle, CPWD,
Chandigarh.

5. Er. Vimal Kumar Member
Superintending Engineering (Electrical),
Chandigarh Electrical Central Circle, CPWD,
Chandigarh.

6. Prof. K.K. Singh Special Invitee
Chairman (Estate, Const. & Elect. Mtc)
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra ;

7. Dr. Ashwani Jain Special Invitee
Prof. In-charge (Estate & Construction),
National institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

8. Dr. Ashwani Kumar Special Invitee
Prof. In-charge (Elect. Mtc.),
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

« WS
Ly




N g

156.12 To consider and approve the Rough Cost Estimate for
Construction of 300 seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel including 100 .
suites for foreign students, research scholars and married PG
students. (Multi-Storeyed framed structure Ground Floor + 5) at NIT,
Kurukshetra. '

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for
construction of 300 seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel including 100 suites
for foreign students, research scholars and married PG students. (Multi-
storied framed structure Ground Floor + 5) at a cost of Rs. 35.96 crores
including additional 5% for the provisions of green building i.e. provision of
solar water heating system, solar lighting system etc.. ’

15.13 To consider and approve the Rough Cost Estimate for Construction
of 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 blocks to accommodate
96 bearers at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for
Construction of 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 blocks to
accommodate 96 bearers at a cost of Rs. 2.45 crores.

1\5}4/}0 considér & approve the Rough Cost Estimate for construction of
Boundary Wall (left out stretches) for a length of about 800 mtir. and
Gate (near UHBVN office) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee advised to adopt DSR for revised cost
estimate instead of HSR.

The Building & Works Committee approved the Rough Cost Estimate for
construction of Boundary Wall (left out stretches) for a length of about

- 800 mtr. and Gate (near UHBVN office) at the cost of Rs. 48.25 lacs on
DSR basis (Annexure -4).

. 15,15 To consider and approve the Rough cost estimate providing
permanent fencing along the lawns & gardens of the Institute with
revolving entry gates including CC pathways at NIT, Kuruikshetra.

The Building & Works Committee advised to adopt DSR for revised cost
estimate instead of HSR.

- Uy - 0

-5




Item 24.5; To approve the minutes of the 15t Meeti_ng.of the
Building & Works Committee of National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19.12.2011.

" The Finance Committee ~approved the min_utés of the
15th Meeting of the Building & Works Committee of National "Institute of

Technology, Kurukshetra: held on 19.12}.2011 and suggcsted that in

respect of agenda item No.15:8 electricity installation cost be verified and
to be reported in the next Finance Committee meeting.

2.\ 2010

To report the follow up action in the minutes of the,24th"rn,e_.ejting of the
Finance Committee held on 12.03.2012. | | |

The extracts of | the minutes of the 24t rﬁeeting of t‘hé Finance Committee
held on 12.03.2012 with a copy of the relevant agenda notes relating to your

Deptt./Section are sent herewith.

The. a¢tion of the minutes may be taken and in_tima"ced'tov this section

within a week for reporting the same to the FC/BOG in their next meeting.

This may be treated as Most Urgent.

> .
Deputy Registrar{Acs.)
AC-T 24.1,24.2,24.8 o
A-II . 24.4
DR(GA) ‘ 24.6
Dean (R&C) : 24.7
Dean (P&D) ' 24
Chairman (E, C & EM) 24.5
President, REC Employees - 24.3 o
Co-operative Society . ' ‘(/D
2l ’

. == _



(¢

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
KURUKSHETRA-136119

No. NITK/BOG 27" ;83 9 - | Dated: 4/4/20;9_

27.23 To consider and approve the minutes of the 24" meeting of the
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
heid on 12.03.2012.

The Board of Governors of the Institute in their 27" meeting held on

13.03.2012 has decided as under:- .

~

_ “The Board approved the minutes of the 24" meeting of the
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 12.03.2012 as appended with the agenda item”.

This is for your reference, record and further necessary action in the

matter.

Encl: Agenda ltem

P

Registrar(incharge)

C
1. Deputy Registrar (Accounts) dz ‘j(/"

RO, Y | \



/ .q‘iw— 54INIT) /. BF/201 6/ 19

]

W W w w

“+~+ O, e -

TFHIETA &‘é’m FHUSH, HBIATHA

Faties  12ya]2014”

| pIer &
' N
) M/s. Jai Prakash & Sons, )
] 222-A, Lunia Mohalla,
B Dehradun - 248001
.f-?mru : Clo -300 Seater Mult:-Purpose Boys Hostel i/c 100 Suites for Foreign
b Students, Research Scholars and Married PG Students - (Multi: sstoreyed
framed- structure) (G+5) ilc internal Water Supply, Sanitary Installation,
» Drainage & InternalElectrical Installations &t NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana).
» . “
! TN wEierd W us wwE] 54(NIT)/EHE%?T/698 fesies  25.2.2015
f _Gﬁsmwm sm%ﬁs732015m3ﬁ-ﬁzﬂ&rw
) AT 181335 e 3.3.5015 received on 11.32015. . ,
) FEE,
- v
D_ Your item rate composnte tendex for the work mentioned abgye has been accepted on
) behalf of the President of India at your negotiated tendered amount.of X 28,93,64,991/- (Rupees Twenty
Eight: Crores Ninty Three- lac0 Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Ninty One Only) which- work< out
p to 6.30% (Six Decimal Tiifee Zero Percent only) below against the . estimated-cost of % 30, 88 32,748/-
(Rupees Thirty CI'/OICS Eighty Eight lacs. Thirty Two Thousand . Sevel\l/Hundled & Forty Eight Only);
' Your negotiation letter No. Nil Dt. 6.2.2015 & letter No JP/HR/1501 Dt 15.1.2015 will fprm part of
D the agreement.
p Civil Work
) 1. Original Tendered amount : v Rs. 27,42,0\3}'740/— (A)
2. Percentage against E.C. Rs. 29,52,28,094/- put to tender:  7.12% below (Civil)
'_ Electrical Wark |
1. Original Tendered amount : o Rs. 1,51,61,251/-(B) ST
] 2. Percentage against E.C. Rs. 1,36,04,654/- put to tender : 11.44% above (Elect)
>  Composite | '
(e
4 1. Netamount of composite tender (A+B) : Rs. 28,93,64,991/-
) 2. Composite ECPT : Ve Rs. 30,88, 32 ,748/-
) 3. Percentage against E.C. Rs. 30,88,32,748/- put to tender :  6.30% below
’ You are requested to furnish PERT chart within 15 days of award of work and exeute works as per
schedule, .
/ You are requested to attend this office to complete the formal agreement within seven days from-the
5 date of issue- of this tender. .

~ You are also requested to attend the office of Executive Engmeel Karnal Central Elect. Dmsxon
CPWD, Kainal to complete the formal agreement for electrical portion of the work within 15 days from the

date of issue o ili¢ letter. A Y S



4

Ny

«

£

: You are requested to start the work at once. Please note that the the time allowed for carrying out the
work I.e. 636days (Six Hund1ed & Thirty days) shall be 1eck0ned from 19.3.2015.

m £

It is also made clear that you have to execute separate-agreements for civil and electrical works with

Executive Engineet, Karnal Central Division, for civil components and EE(E) for elect. Components. “
| “
aTadle, / é
esreduTeres  arfirar, &
o Fe _— | k . A
gl WAL -
2. amfwr Rrator sEifRers NR-I), @®.evf07, E%?;ﬁ‘awa‘a -9, Ervzcﬁvral

w

- g Sehferaz@.ai1), Benff@., uvdg o IE® Oy T[T 17/5/201 58T wd
‘THr351 Reres 24.2.2015 & heaf ot IEremel 1 - ' :
. arefreror - gifdrdiar, wodiore Peiw uREvse, SRR, afoe

. areftgior aifrar(R), wodore defly Rga uRevee-1, dEnRER, 'a?ﬁmal
BRI SITYERT,. 3UIWBT WBIATTH, BSA | :
. AraEr od wefieTa, (3.57) SRR, HRB.YH, o5 Roeft| '
. EpTaTETEs arferian(), weener c%?é’m foea #1vse, %?ﬁ%% waret | Encl
Coiitractor negotiation letter No. Nil Dt. 6.2. 2015 o
\/9 Dean (Estate), NIT, Kurukshetra \4 V‘ﬁq o
‘»__._.-;__10 frf%s:s L&l aﬁ“aa?rﬁ (3.37), B.anferfe, a%a-cﬁzr T A, oU avaﬁmaa
S wETde dehiTER, Tenanddl muetsy weily FuHEE, as-zsa‘mu s ‘
C12eia. THETHS SO -",,f(z?r)msrzrfazr 3{&%@?5% EIEATET ety vigd, wYeTe |
15, s yades sﬁaﬁrﬁ(ﬁ?‘a‘ﬁa) WIS .32, e e,
16. gd wrdE

oo \1'0\ b




W W W W 9 W W Y Y W 9 9 Y W W e W W W W W W WY w W wawww W -

oM. KLV

.- \
Sy C
¢ K\ )
., @a‘r =N 9{ o
} Mone (//".’-37’-/’})'/_\'
/ * Fax (172274167,
L - ) - IIIIII/ um/(/)n:/(/l(/w VURGUO.Cotn
TIRT TNHN cenglepwdavaliooin

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
e o fAgior favmn

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

- wratery Ry IfIt (9 31 - 1) Office of the Chiel Engineer (NZ-1)
adlu s Pafor R, ‘

Wwila gusr, ey 9-v,

#Fugme - 160009

Centeal Pablic Works Department,
Kendriya Sadan, Seetor 9-4,

?‘h andigarh- l(\()()ﬂ‘)

RO
o EEA VLV e

D P

&
wel: 23(390)/30arfio(@0)/wi0 fo@io)y 785 ' R [ /9/// 704

A r (M) '
A S (8O Pl (F huosgralig on 0016
I'he Delm,. . ,/Q%S = y AV
National Institute of Technology, //,ﬁ{:a/"\///’ . Qé),\;‘(/%%, < _
. W i _

Kurukshetra (Haryana). = 91 7 <Y L R
- L

fawy:—~ Clo 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel i/c 100 Suites for Foreign Students,
Research Scholars and Married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure)
(G+5) ilc Internal Water Supply, Sanitary Installation, Drainage & Internal
Electrical Installations at NIT, Kurukshetrs (Haryana) — Regarding Revisad
Preliminary Estimate. ‘

HEVRI A '
9l e ARSI B owenatis e g ar Wafd @ e o 50,65,79,100/-
wuy Fifty Crore Sixty Five Lac Seventy Nine Thousand and One Hundred =" o
Revised URMie e &) ufddi 31 wora &1 e gan 8 "*"| Ry @) Arasged 3N AP b

maer @ R § qubar wmr ¥ srRy ¥ @ e @ g MoR) v e Jﬂﬁ” RS

el w foar s @ e fdar sy

Heri:- Revised YRS 3= (|1 ufidl 1)

SV 5 —

yiarferf: -

1. arelleror sifaan, leé‘mT da uRige, d=0A ave i e, gvdme |

2, dRo argd (BUETE), BT e Fivr fmrr wey g, et 9-u, gudlie |

3. aEferr sifin(do), Tvdime dvra Rgge uRdea, 50T @ Bt fum, avdlara |

4,  wrduren Afwn  (Rondw), owfem yauo afidear (Soso-1) 1 #=0a dids [ty
fanmy, gudlrg |

5. wrure R (20), Gveer dRay Qg ded, @sy olw Moty R, s

6.  wilurss M, B dY S, dod dld [t @, e |

7. xwrae afwen (MIS), swlera yea v, (Sodo-1)dsla e Fufvl R,

GUENTG @Y History Sheet Wit WRPMIS 3 wiftaforr wvd) 2| : @/

S 25 ~ -

Y e & B A2 B



ij

o GOVT. OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Y 9 v w

STATE :- HARYANA DIVISION:* KARNAL CENTRAL DIVISION BRANCH:- B&R

Name of work:-C/o 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hoste! ifc 100 Suites for Foreign Students,
Research Scholars and Married PG Students (Muilti-storeyed framed Structure) (G+5} i/c Internal Water
Supply, Sanitary {nstaliation, Drainage & Internal Electrical Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana).

Major Head:
Minor Head:
Detailed Head:

VOO wOOYeweOw

This revised preliminary estimate framed by Er. Varun Kumar, Executive Engineer, Karnal
Central Division, CPWD, Karnal, processed by Er. R.K. Gandhi, Executive Engineer (P).
Chandigarh Central Circle, CPWD, Chandigarh and turther processed by Er. A.P. Garg, Exccutive
Engineer(P)l, O/0 CE(NZ-1), CPWD, Chandigarh for the probable cost of Rs.50,65,79,100 /- i/c 3%
contingencies.

REPORT _

. HISTORY: This revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 50,65,79,100/- i/c 3% contingencies
has been framed to cover, up the probable cost of the above mentioned work for accord of revised
AIA & E/S of the competent authority. Earlier A/A & E/S was received for Rs.3596 fac vide the
letter No. CC/19/96 dated 08.01.2013 from Dean(Estate) NIT Kurukshetra against prefiminary
estimate prepared by Executive Engineer, NIT, Kurukshetra based on PAR-2007 with C.1. 25%.
Revised Preliminary Estimate is required due to change in requirement of the client department and
requisition conveyed vide their letter No. CC/3506/93/4743 dated 31.08.2015. As there is increase in

plinth area from 15300 sqm to 15675 sqm in final drawings and imposition of service tax and
increase in cost of construction from the time of sanction and the time of start of work.. Hence this §
estlm"lte j

DESIGN & SCOPE: Following provisions have been made in the eslmmle
A. Civil Worlk: -

(i) RCC framed structure up to six stories.

(i) RCC raft foundation.

(iii)  Resisting earthquake forces.

(iv)  Internal Water Supply and Sanitary lnsta!lauonq

V) External service connections’

(vi)  Furniture work. ' i

e o e

B. Electrical Work: - '
(vii)  Provision for Underground sump.
(viii) 4 No. 13 Passenger lift.( Speed 1.SMPS)
(ix)  Fire Fighting with down Comer, Fire Extmmushe(s
(xi)  Augmentation of Panels and laying of Cabels etc.
(xii) Rising Mains with Al, Bus Bar (i) 200Amp (ii) 400 Amp
(xiil) Solar Voltaic System.
(xiv) VRF/ VRF AC System.
(»v) Fire Alarm System,
(xvi) Telephone coduits.
(xvii) Barrier free building.

T T T TOO O

SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2009 Vol-l to I1.
with upto date correction slips.
RATES: Based on PAR 2012 enhanced by ﬂppnoved cost index 109 (base!00) as on

01-07-2014. .
~ Linp-



AMOUNT: Rs 50,65,79,100 /- i/c 3% contingencies.

W.C.ESTT.: Shall be met out of contingencies.

T&P:- Shall be arranged by the contractor.

LAND: Available. )

METHOD: By contract after call of tenders,

TIME: After receipt of A/A & E/S
a) Pre-construction activities = 03 Months.
b) For Execution of work = 1.8 Months.

Total = 21 Months
o d
I%A ‘3{) 'b/l’/‘/ﬁ)
Assistant Engineer (P) Ex_eu i c@% ger (P)-1
CPWD, Chandigarh. CPWDQ-Chandigarh




yiebipueyd ‘AMdO
(I-zN)1asuibu3 3314

y 2l

'g/3 @ V/Y PasiAas JO PIOIJE JO) Ajoyiny usiadwod a4 0} papiwgns
(AjuO palpuny sU0 pue puesnely sull Auanas. oel any Aisxts ai0iD Ayl soadny) -/001'62'69°05 Sd O} Bupundwe 8jewisy Aeulwdid pasiray
yeBIpUBYD ‘AMdD

ysebipueyd AmdO
. (g)492uIBu3 JUBISISSY

ysebipueyd ‘amdo

3
%
Y

=

(g)1@8uibug Buipusjuadng (d)198ulbuz; 109X 3
A ._ ) & £ S (= D
AN at r—= <X
3 m
00°001625905 _ T 00°00000965€[s¥ _ Aes
00°Z¥1625905 [oooo096Se  [1e1oL _ 5 N
o, @) 90UBINSSY . ¥
00'6£9510S jonuoD Apjend Aued piiy L 104 PPV
00°L0SE9GL0S |IBIoL . _ 00000965€ ‘1e30l
00°026S6v.C %,08°G @ XeL 30iAIBS 40} PPV
00°/8G.90v.v .|lBIOL : 00000965€ JEJOL
_ - Z .
[oInXaUUY|00 /85.907/F | 62989E/. | 85686996¢ | ombuippng | | [-2inxauuy{00000965€ 00G806%vY | 00S169VLE |MiOM Buiping | |
IEJoL 109|3 [1ALD 1ejoy| 10813 HAID
uo paseg . 3IOM ‘ON . . jyiomjo  |'ON
SHIBW3Y ajeusy Aueujwl|ald pPasinay 1ad sy |[jo uonduosag| ‘IS | SHIBWIY | 1002 ¥vd uo paseg 3d leutbuo 1ad sy uondioasaq IS

‘1IN 1B suoijejjeisu| |B211303|3 jBU4IU]
sjuapnis Od PalIE PUE SIejoYyds yolieas

 abeuieiq ‘uonejeysu] Luejlues ‘Kiddng Jajep jeulajy] 3/l (5+9) (
ay ‘syuapnig ubia1o4 104 S23NS 001 O/ 181SOH skag asodind-yin

,._.wOO 40 1OVd1sSav 1vyaN3IO A3sIASA

‘(euefieq) B1IBUSHIINY

2 monils pael) pakalois-Binin)
I\l 123835 00S O/D-:}0M JO WEN

in o £ M = O L 6
‘ .‘I"’b,i»:"Dbb'..”"".”""hhﬂ'ﬁ




uiebipueyd 'grdD

ysebipueyd "Amdd
(d)sesuibug JuRISISSY
sl \A.

1{d)saauibug SUUUEELE]
\\\@ QTU Sel . Ug
85686996¢€ 0051R8YLE ,”_Eo.r
006196¥1 (L1°GL "ON Wall MO8 G} Jed Sy ) 1de0u0d bulp|ing usal9 EPY
0000£.L66C |ejoL
ZSPSICLE . — . 1090X3 [e u0%,BM Xapul 1S02 1O} LPY
905E8Y59¢ 000052662 ) |e10L
LS1G¥901 0000£48 %@ sa1ouabnuod PPy
GGEBEBYSE |1ei0] 000000462 18104
00000SG | Sl 000001 —- - —- aml dwns punosbiapun| S'S L'E
- j AINO D0d) SHNVL H3LVM
.¥.] 0000008 10000009 : {213 uaydiny ‘jley BuluLp 'SADIO 'SISISOH 103} ainpuing
G2ovieel %006 0050829l 00000%ZL .| %00°S 000008/yz | abes, SUONDUU0D B3IAJSS |eusdxd| ¢ zZ'2
05082Zv92C %0t 005082v¥92  {000008vC %01 000008.v2 | 2be9 suonepeisu Azjues @ Ajddns tajem [BWBIUI| VIE L'z
_ " IS3DINE3S
62861 =%52+(0952+0016)
0056982 | oLl GL9SL wbs "55010] ayenbype] buisisey| 821 | P CTL
0081L8L1LC 05v9 v8ce wbs {(AQjuo 100y} punoln) -SUoiEpUNO) YBY "D'DY| 6T} | €1
08¥¥9EZ 0es ¥8¢¢ wbs (022=08°0.0€ 0/022)  (Auo ease JoojJ punot| S°¢'t 1 ¢}
uo) NWOZ’ | JO Yidep [BLWIOU JBAO SUOlEpUNO) Jadaap WL 0 Aang )
000€£¥95 09¢ GL9S) 000008.¥Z| 00Z9L 00£51L wbs _ (09€=0v'0.0£°0/0/2) "WW06C/ .::\%m.n AN A
- J0 JyBiay Joop jewsou aaoqe Joop Jo ybiey jeuonippe NWOEQ AlAT]
60508255z < ﬁ oy eal Zv |zt
0052£985¢ | 00591 5/9G1 wbs {12ysoR) hwips-zubray Jooid] 'L | L)
:sha10}s x1s 03dn @1n3onys pawely O’ DW] L} L}
(1] ®anxduuy Jad se suoneoyoads) JYNLONYLS A3WVYHS 00
Z10Z-"vd 200Z-dvd ‘hdap juaio Aq uaalb 5/3 g v/v Jad sy ,
unowy 3lEY ‘Ao unowy aley TS aPOO
Suoneuejdxy 91BWI}ST Pasinay arewnsy [eublig nun sway| jo uosdisosag way |'oN 'S

(5+9) (sun3an.,s pawely paAalois-ninp)

————

vauuy

M h M G m M LA M A A A A& MH ;- M/ A MH A & A & & S A & A & & & & & & & & =

‘(euekien) esoysynIny; ‘LN 3 SUOIEIEISYY [EOUI9)T Jeusajuj g sBeuteiq ‘uoneleisu; Ateyues ‘A|ddng J9JBM [BUISIUY O/i
SjUBpPMIS D PalLE|] PUE SIBjoYaS YIleasay ‘sjuapn)s ublaiod Joj S8ng 001 9/1 131soH shog asoding-ninyy 18383g QOE 0D -%0M JO SWEN

1S0D 40 10vdlsay




_ I .
——T | — | - WAJSAS DV Jaunan
A—

J —
—— | I : . _
) . - 000000Z 000000¢ o s 95 ©0) Aiddns Jamod dnyoeg|’ |

| QUUVYEe
’ jas 94

L
L

(e
i o/ LA “LyH)-o1e saiae jo buiken
=1 000000¢ 000000¢ qor b - -- -- pue sjoued {9 uonejuawbny| 19
- -- - NG |E211302
0000002 0000002 S7 uonels Qns | _m_.l 9
: . 30014 G+ J0j 2IqeinsS
Wl SdWg'| paadsebuassed €l L'S
FER I
“f|U0 E3JE LOWWOD
Z10Z ¥vd | 000000} 00006 | SHWDBS 0002 - : . Joj Wejshs wely dild JMEUOY] .
. i 1a}SAS wely EYIE
AN 0000065 000005 qor L - S1aysinbunx3 ali4 104 X3
7102 uvd | 00S/€8.L 00005 | sawbs G/S6L - : 50005 umoa uym Bupybid 81
[ . A Bunybi 4 34

0ooo0zZy - | 0000012 'SON z

210C ¥vd 00000Z}1L 000008¢ 'SON |4

L

7102 3vd S295/1LL 00°G.Z SANDS.|  6/9S) — Josuag Aouednod0 OLIS
= _ _ SJOSNIS AONVdNOD0| ¢

71 0c Uvd | 0008¢S 009.} N 0¢ - - i : dwy00y a -
7102 ¥vd 00059¥ 00651 N 0¢ - e dwvooz] (& P
_ _ Jeg Sng v Y SUlBiy bulstd Sl -

‘sjoued Udied

+ ajgen 9 1en + bunnpuod NV pL
S21I01S

2v02 ¥vd 9zlel8 £€0 % 005082¥92 - g 01 G 01dn-s10)0NpU0)D mEcmEm_._ el
7107 ¥vd ovLZEL so | % 005082792 - sunpuoD auoydadi] ¢l
104 enx3

: \n\\\\\l\l‘l\\\\ﬁ
)

’

N 5082792 00t % 005082792 -

—
210z yvd | E90SEOEE Sel % 00508292 00000YEE 05 €L o | 00°8LpZ |UO SUOHEIEISUI jeouyoa|g |ewawl) L'l
: . ) . Uoneaoa|3 el |

{jeagoseid) o butpling

{soe7 (5087
syrewoy | ujunowy | ewey | wn | RO . uj) unowy a1ey wun | Ao

jewl}s3 pasiaey . arewn}sy (ewbuo uonduosag "ON'S
. , .Amcmbm_.:mbw:mx?_:v_.tz J& SUONE||BISUI 1ED1130213
awelj paloIs nippw)(suepms Od paliieAl pue siejoyds :u‘_womwmﬁw:ouw
s o) 121soH shog asodind BN 193€3S 00€ O/0 jJom JO SWEN

leus_,u) g oBeurelquonejeisu| Kepueg'hddng Ja1em Jui 9 (%%+9)(a1nponns
NINpw) swepnis 9d paudepy pue SIBOYIS yoseasarsjuapnig ublaiod 10y KD

= £, Fi g
£ Fh. AN s%

S o em & em s ORUNED MpUILIR omw_w,mm | : \.
‘ - 0, i R 2N 22 ! '
s & £ #m £ M £ £x 8N AN £\ & |




yiebipueyd ‘dmdd
I(d)120uibul oAIN2ax3

P

yaeBipueyd ‘AMdO
frww:_m:m JuBlSISSY

=y b

R R |
A c
)
) ./
00989¢€./ 0058067V es
62989¢€L.L AIviotL 005806%1. VLol —
o)
_ 0058€L¢ © 1deouoo bBulping U1 PPY
62989€L. 00004/ - [e10 1
SSvesee 0000Z L1 %E O ERIE _Eoomnw,q
VLGS, . 0000091 ¥ | O
616998y 600 6289L0VS | - Z102-0vd U0 %60L@ O PPY|
65¢8vc0L 00000547 E0L |
rL0Z dvd 00009¢t 0000L¢ yoe3 ) — — — — %65 753 Sio1 wwmomm ol ﬁ.—kxw
uot
Eo.o jop (odhy 1ebueyoxe 1B8Y | 75
yim - widjshs Buieay JSlEM 1ejosg| z oL i
) buidid :
o/m INg duey dnaxew pue dnyoeq Y
j3jeay |eawosle o uoibas- pue
fyoedeo pajes Buimolio} Jo waishs
Bunesy Jsjem 1e0s  J0 DLIS] L0t
W3LSAS _
SNILVAH d3Lvm  ¥vV10S| 04
- salaneq
o/m ng awely soeds o/t walsAs
uonesauab jamod olBjOA  JBOS
v10¢ dvd 0000001 000004 dmy| 15d 0l - - - - do} JO0I BAIOBIAI pub jo DLIS| 6
i W3ILSAS O_<FJ_O> Hv10Ss .
WSS lie ysad) paieds
os|e pu ejsued OuUPIR Buiim
(Buippng ayi uiyim) utew Buisu
‘Buyuniy  sng  “buiqed ‘Buidid
_ “wun _ Joopyno ‘iooput  Buipnioul
PLE_ WY d 0000029 000585 dH 0z1 — . . _ woisks  JHAAYNA 1O us! g \
(o€ {soeT -
LMMEmm u]) yunowy aley nwun ‘AID " uy) Junowy a1ey wn -1
i, PN F N = . .
‘ ':u:'n.u !M;br(_ - am  am  am - - . BN IBYIDUIQ, . e . yi’ll.' ._uulnnvww.ﬁ\_*llj ON mr .




DI

M&Q

Subject: Minutes of an urgent meeting of Estate Affairs Committee held on
16.02.2016 in office of the Dean (P&D) & Chairman (EAC) at’ NlT
Kurukshetra,

An urgent meeting of Estate Affairs Committee was. held on- 16 02.2016 at

11: 00 am in'office of the Dean (P&D) to dlscuss the various issues rclated to Estate Section.

F0110wmg were prcscnt _
' Prof. V.K. Sehgal, Dean (P&D) Chairman

1.
2. Prof. Arun Goel, Dean (Estate) .. ’ Member
3. Prof K.K. Singh, Prof. Civil Engg. Deptt. Member
4. Prof. V.P. Singh, Prof. UC (E&C) .. Member
~'5. Dr. Saurabh Chanana, Prof. UC (EM) ~ Member,
6. Dr. Anill Dahiya, Prof. I/C (H&L) _ Member
7. Sh.’S. N. Kaushik, A. E. (Civil) Member & Convener
‘8. Prof Saraswatr Se’na, Chief Warden (Grr]) " Special Invitee
9. Sh Ishwar Smgh Supermtendent . Special Invitee
10.  Sh. Rajesh Kumar, L.E. (Civil) . Special Invitee
11.  Sh. Rakesh Kumr, J.E. (Elect.) . Special Invitee
“12. Sh. Shubham Gupta, L.E. (Civil) ‘Special Invitee
13.. .Sh. Mlawa Ram, J.E. (M) . Specna] Invitee

Dr. H D. Chalak, Prof 1C (S&C) & Sh. Satmdcr Pal Singh, AE. (E) could not attend the
meeting

: Followmg issues were discussed and resolved as-under:

1. (i()To discuss the Revnsed Cost Estimate for Constructlon of 300 seater multi-
purpose boys hostel i/c 160 suites for foreign students, research scholars and
married PG students - (Multi-storeyed framed structure) (G+5) i/c internal
wateér supply, sanitary installation, drainage & internal electrical mstallatlons
for an amount of Rs. 50,65,79,100/- - .

'Thc revised cost estimate received from the Chref Engmeer (NZ-I) CPWD, Chandigarh vide
" letter nio. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)I/385 dated 04.02.2016 for an.amount of Rs: 50,65,79,100/-
- including all taxes.. The justification received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD

vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2016/3I7 dated 22.01.2016 was discussed in the EAC meeting.
The BAC resolved and recommended on the. Jbasis. of justification submitted by the CPWD(

that, the .revised cost estimaté for an-amount of Rs.50,65,79,100/- including provision of

4 nos. lifts of (13 passengers) cxcept VRF System be approved and recommended that the

* revised cost estimate along with provision of additional 2 nos. lifts for above work be putup -
before the ensumg B&WC meetmg after obtammg approval of the Hon’ble Director.

(n)To dlscuss A Ietter received from the Executrve Engineer (Elect ), CPWD,

" Karnal regarding ~ Provision of (13- Passenger liftsy for the work of

construction of 300 Seater Multi-Purpase Boys Hostel including 100 suites for
Foreign Students, Reseauh ‘Scholars and married PG Students (Multl-storeyed

¥ramed btructnre ) ((r+5) at NITK

A letter was reccwed from . Executwe Engmeel (Elecl ), Karnal vide letter no.
20(38)/KCED/2015-16/138 dated 21.01.2016 for the provision of (13 Passenger lifts) for the
300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel including 100 suites for Forelgn Students, Research
Scholars and married PG Students (Multi-storeyed Framed Structure ) (G+35) in which it was

* stated that the preliminary cost estimate had only 2 nos. lifts but the Architectural drawings

showed provrsron of 4 nos. lifts of (I3 passengers lifts) for the above said work. It was
discussed in the EAC meeting. The EAC resolved and recommended that the provision of
4 rios..lifts of (13 passengers) has already been included in the revised cost estimate for an
amount of Rs. 50,65,79, 100, -, which was recelved from theChief Engmeer (NZ-1) CPWD,

Chandigarh.

2 To. discuss the revised ‘cost estimate with just|f' ication received from the
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD regarding the revised cost estimate for tile
work of construction of 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-storeyed) RCC framed
structure (Ground+5) for an amount of Rs. 67,46,52,700/-

The revised cost estimate recewed from the Chief Engineer (NZ-I) CPWD, Chandrgarh vide
letter no. 23(390)/SE(P)/EE(P)1/2212 dated 21.12.2015 for an amount of Rs. 67,46,52,700/-

including all taxes. The justification received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), (' PWD, -

Kamal vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2016/317 dated 22.01.2016 was discussed in the EAC
meeting. The EAC drscussccﬁwsed cost estimate in detail and also decided that in




future CPWD may be informed not to increase the scope of work beyond the DNIT without
prior approval of the competent authority of NIT, Kurukshetra. The EAC resolved. and
recomménd.  he revised cost estimate for an amount of Rs. 67,46,52,700/- be approved and
recommended that the revised cost estimate be put up before the ensuing B&WC meeting
after obtammg approval of the Hon’ble Director.

3. (i) To discuse the Preliminary Estimate for Providing Kitchen Equipments for

an amount of Rs, 1,18,28,927/- in 600 Seater Girls Hostels (Multi-storeyed)

- RCC framed structire (Ground+5) likely to be completed . )
(n) To discuss the letter received from Chief Architect (NR-I), CPWD

Girls Hostel at NITK.

A Ietter recéived from Superintending Engmeer (Eleet) CPWD Chandrgarh v1de letter no.
23(130)CCEC/2016/165 dated 28:01.2016 regarding providing- Kiichen -Equipments and a
letter received form the Chief Architect (NR-),CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. CA-NR-
1/51/2016/86 dated 12.02.2016 were discussed. in the EAC meeting. It was resolved that
provision of VRF .unit in dinning area and folding typé partitioning in- the dinning &
recreation areas be dropped for the time being: It was also decided that provision -of desent
coolers in dinning and re-creation area be made by Chief’ Warden (Girls). with assistance
from the Estate Section during: mstallatron process. However, the Agency who so ever is,
assrgned the work by the Chief Warden (Glrl) will mstall the desert coolers as per avarlable
size of wmdows exxstmg on the site. S .

In light of above cited two letters, the: EAC also. dxscussed provrsron of krtchen eqmpments —

in the 600 seater Girls: Hoste! which are as per requiremerts of the. hostel burldrng The EAC

resolved and - recommended that the cost estimate for amount of Rs. 1,18,28,927/- bé -,

approved and the work be assrgned to Executive Engineer (Elect.), Kamal for execution. It’

is further resolved that' cost ‘estiniate be put up before the ensumg B&WC ‘meeting after :

: “ obtaining approva) from the Hon’ble Dlreetor

- 4, To discuss the revrsed cost estlmate with justlﬁcatlon recerved from the

Executive Enginéer (Civil), CPWD regardmg the revised -cost estimate for the - -
work of construction of 2 nos, Instltute Mam ‘Gates for an amount of

Rs 1 72,74,000/-

The revised cost - estimate recerved from Superlntendmg Engmeer (CIVII), CPWD,
Chandigarh vide letter no. CCC/23(4515/N1T-3/2550 dated 21,08.2015 and its )ustlﬁcanons
received from the Executive Engineer (Civil) & A.E: (Civil), CPWD vidé letter nos.
* 20(NFT)/KCD/2016/317 dated 22.01.2016 & 24(13)/AEK/2015-16/site dated 23.01.2016 for

an amount of Rs. 1,72,74,000/- were dlscussed The EAC resolved and recommended ori the - |
basis of justification submitted by the CPWD that the rev1sed cost estlmate for an amount of - .{-
Rs. 1;72,74,000/- be:dpproved and recommended that the revised cost estimate be put up

before the ensumg B&WC mecting- after obtammg approval from the Hon’ble Director..

5 To Dlscuss the Revised Cost Estimate: with justrﬁcatlon for Constructron of 3

- storeyed bearer barracks comprising of 2 blocks including électrical mstallatron
at NlT Kurukshetra for an amount of Rs 2, 95 03 388/- '

. The revised - cost eshmate received from’ Supenntendmg Engmeer (Civil), CPWD R
- Chandigarh vide letter no.. CCC/23(4515)NIT-3/217 dated 15.01.2016 -for an amount of

Rs: 2,95,03, 388/- and its justification received from Executwe Engmeer (Civil), CPWD vrde

Tetter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/20I6/317 dated '22.01.2016 were. discassed in this EAC mcetmg i
The EAC resolved & recommended on the basis of Justlﬁcatmn submitted by the CPWD that

the revised cost estimate for an amount of Rs. 2,95,03, 388/- be approved and recommended
that the revised cost estimate be put up before the ensmng B&WC mcetmg after obtammg
approval from the Hon"bie¢ Director.

6. To Discuss the Revised Cost Estimate for Replncernent of CUAC water supply.
. lines with centrifugally cast (Spun) iron pipe class LA in Resrdcnces, Hostels |

 and instructional building at NIT Kurukshetra for an amount of
Rs. 27..,31 300/- ' .

The revised cost estimate mcludmg all taxes ru,ewed from Supenntendmg Engmeer (Crvrl)
CPWD, Chandigarh vide letter no. CCC/23(45]5)N1T-3/180 dated 14.01.2016 for an
amount of Rs. 2,72,31,300/-. The niatter was discussed in the. EAC meetmg It was resolved
& recommended that the revised cost’ éstimaté Rs. 2,72,31 ,300/-" be approved and,
recommended that the revised cost. cstimate be put up before the ensumg B&WC meetmg
afler obtaining approval from the Hon'ble Dlrector .

_yag O

Chandigarh ~ regarding removal of the defects/shortcommgs in 600 seater ..




3

7; To discuss the Revised cost estimate with justification for Widening of Institute
road from Kirniich road gate to Hostel No.-4 (Approx. length of 400 meter) for
an amount of Rs. 46,76, 720/-

(Civil), CPWD, Kamnal vide letter no. 20(142) PS/KCD/2016/465 dated 04.02.2016 for an
amount of Rs. 46,76,720/-. The matter was discussed in the EAC meeting. It was resolved &
recommended on the basis of justification received from the CPWD that the revised cost

cost estimate be put up before the ensumg B&WC meeting after obtammg approval from the
' Hon’ble Director.

8. To dlscuss ‘the Revised cost estimate wnth justification for Recarpettmg of road
-~ from main dpproach road to Guest House & around Guest: house, Apolle
- canteen to NIT, gate via Méga Hostel, Hostel No. 7, 8 & Apollo canteen Chowk
-to Y shape road via Open Air Theatre and Recarpetting' of road from NIT
Gate (toward KUK Gate) to Apollo Canteen Chowk via NIT Chowk for an

amount of Rs. 45,89,489/ and Rs. 28,04 818/- (Rs 73,94,307/) . .

" The revised cost estxmates with )ustnﬂcattons were received from the Executive Engineer
(Civil), - CPWD, Karhal: *for an amount of Rs. 45,89,489/- vide letter no.
20(142)PS/KCD/2016/463 dated 04.02.2016 -for the work of Recarpetting. of road from
main approach road to Guest House & dround Guest louse, Apollo canteen to-NIT gate via
Mega Hostel, Hostél No. 7, 8 & Apollo canteen Chowk to ¥ shape road via Open Air
. Theatre & for an amount of Rs 28,04,818/- vide letter rio. 20(142)PS/KCD/2016/464 dated
04.02.2016 for the work of Recarpettmg of road from NIT Gate (toward KUK Gate) to

as resolved & recommended on the basis of justification received from the CPWD that the
éwsed cost estimate of Rs. 73 94,307/- be approved & recommended that the revised. cost
timate be put up before the ensuing B&WC meeting afier obtammg approval from the
“Hon’ble Director. .
9. To discuss the Revnsed cost estimate for the Provls:on of lifts for persons with
disabilities (PwD) at various locatlons for an amount of Rs 3,72 60,943/-

The revised cost estimate including all taxes and prov1S|on of civil works was recexved from
Supermtendmg Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, Chandtgarh vide letter no. 23(130)-CCEC/ 2016/
- 211 dated 02.02.2016 for an amount of Rs: 3,72,60,943/-. The mattei was discussed in the
EAC meeting, It was resoived and recommended that the revised cost ‘estimate of

before the ensuing B&WC meetmg after obtammg approval from the’ Hon’ble Director.”

.~.work. at the earliest, which was allotted ‘to’ the CPWD vide this office letter no.
ER CC/3508/1 12/5385. dated 17725, 07 2014 ’ .
1. .; ]0. " To dmuss a letter. recejved from. Executlve Engineer vidé Memo No. 651 dated
© 10.02. 2016 -regarding — supply of drinking water through Tube Well msta]led in
the premises of PWD (B&R) Colony” ‘ :

A request was received from Executive Engmeer }‘rgvmcxal Dmsxon No l PWD (B&R),
Kurukshetra vide mémo no. 651 dated 10.02.2016 tegarding utilization of PWD tubewel) by
NIT for integrated water supply of NIT & PWD colony and continuance of water.supply
through the common network of the grid between PWD colony & NIT campus for another

- PWD for integrated water supply of NIT & PWD. However, EAC. recommended to continue
the water supply for three months through the common network of the grid of water supply,

gnd
Meetmg ended. with thanks to the chair

-428-

The. revised cost: estimate with- Justxﬁcatlon was received from the Executive Engineer

-estimate for an amount of Rs. 46,76,720/-. be approved and recommended that the revised .

Apollo Canteen Chowk via.NIT Chowk. The matter was discussed in the EAC meeting. It

Rs. 3172,60,943/- be approved and recommended that the revised:cost estimate ‘be. put up

It was also decided that a remmder be sent to Executive Engmeer (CWII & Elect ) to start the

three months. The EAC discussed the matter & did not agree to takeover the tubewell of the -

within which PWD colony will have thelr own water supply arrarigement through separate

 Prof. IRYEM) :Prof chnéi, - AE. (szﬂ) Supdt, SG-II




% Chief Wardgn (Girls)

' D
| Dean (Estate)  Prol. Civil Engg. Deptt-
p\..sa‘tome’ﬁ otads

%w
)

‘Dea e
Dean (P & D) & Chairman (EAC)

Affﬁir’s Committee MY be

Itis n"quc:st.ed th ; ' Bt
ed that aboye 1ec i stat
approve 4 please. : / l_omtnendat_lon_s of Estgte
ubmlt}ed, for kind consideration & ap'prov'al please'.' : .
. o '_\:’,.'H

e o mcomesddbios % ST Mgas, Cmnitie




h® T
5

TP

> v oy

a

« ltem No. 19.4, the Superintending Engineer (Civil) CPWD informec
that'the revised estimate will be submitted by 10.6.2016.

» ltem No. 19.6 the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD informed that

‘the work has been awarded and is in progress and discussed
regarding cutting of trees coming in the path of boundary wall. After
detailed deliberation, it was resolved that the boundary wall should"
be taken inside if site condition forces to do so in order to complete
the work in time. In case a tree is coming in alignment of the wall,
the wall may be taken around the tree.

+ ltem 19.10, estimates be reviewed in detail and then submitted to
CPWD for re-estimation, if required.

« ltem 19.11 it was resolved that feas'ibility of providing of peripheral
road of six feet width along the boundary wall of the Institute be
explored by CPWD as it's a mandatory requirement from safety
point of view. ,

¢ ltem 20.5 Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD in‘f‘or,m,_e'd that
work of STP will be completed by 30" of June,2016. | |

21.3 .~ To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for construction

y;

21.4

of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Multi-Storeyed Framed Structure Ground
" Floont5) at NIT, Kurukshetra. - :

It was noted by the committee that the building is more or less compiete
and it was observed that the stage of submitting PRELIMINARY REVISED
ESTIMATE was over. Therefore, it was decided that CPWD should submit
a revised estimate clearly bringing out firm and expecied liabilities as well

as detailed reasons for increase in cost so that appropriate action can be

" taken. The same should be done by 10" June positively.

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for construction
of 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for
foreign students, research scholars and married PG Students. (Multi-
storeyed framed structure) (Ground +5) at NiT, Kurukshetra.

The 'B&WC deliberated on the matter and resolved that a realist_ic revised

cost estimate be prepared and submitted by CPWD with full justification for

increase in cost, positively by 10" Jun 2016.

Wor e
,C:p)gx d@{‘



Subject:

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF IL( HNOL ()( Y

. COKKURUKSHETR
'y /H(/ 0/,} }

The Executive If ngineer (Crvil),
CPWD, NDRI Campus (Near Stite Bank af I’(nml 1,
IKarnal-132001

The EXceutive Engincer (l?llccl.i.
Central Public Works Department, 208-0, HS1DC. Sector-3,
Karnal-132001

)

executed by CPWD af NT'T, Kuvrukshetea.

Duited: a).06.2016

To submit the u)mplvlmnll ealistic costwith juitilicntion lor the var mub works

As discussed in the 217 B&WC meump hield an 27.05.2016, it was decided that the
(P\VD will submit the completion/realistic cost with uhhhcnnon for the following works upln

|1|sh| cation

Cmnplt.lmn cost
wilh ;n\.lmmlum :

RL;'ll-I'.\I ks -
Lomplv'mn Cost
with justification

Realistic cost with

(‘mnpl(‘(mn cost

with justilication

10 00.20106 pmmvcly : ,
Sv.No, | Name of Warks e '
| Consteuction of 600 scater pivls hostel at NAIT, Kurukshetra
2 Construction of 300 seater aultipurpase bays hostel at NIT, Kurukshetra |
3 Construction al 3 Storey bearer bmm«,l\ mmpn mnp 0F 2 Blocks to
o _accgnadate 96 beavers. )
4 Replacement of C.L/A.C \\uuo supply hncq wnh C t.nm(umlly Cast
{Spun) lron Pipes Class L.A. in “the Residences, Hostels & Instrnetional
Buitding at NIT, I\uml\shclm _____
i

the lnstifule.

Provision of lifts, for puquns with disabifities (I’WD) al vartous focations in

Realistic cost wilh

Justification

It is thovefore, requested 10 submit the completion/realistic cost with justification Tor the

abave mentionad wark by 10.06.20106 positively.

Copy to:

i Dean (P& l')) far kind mformation please

J

o ol
K\l\)ﬁ:urﬂé}l ob

Dean (Estale)

2 Hn:‘ Hupumnndnw [n--lnem (Civil) CPWD Immhu.uh Central Cirete, Kendriva S ndm Sec-UA ( i m(hu.uh

3 Superintending Engineer (\ lect)), Ll‘\\’D Chandigarhy Central L !mmcal C udc

Chandigarh
4 5.5 to Directorfor Kind information n! the Hon'ble Dumlo;

S8 o Regestear Tor kind infonnation ol the I\t:gls.hm

vy

L ICendrivit Sadin, Sex lm

9 A



mrr— 20(142) N e, ﬁﬁmo 167 23‘3&
_U ﬁ:

Students, d

=f :  21VBWC mee" with NiT au

WS dé;ided m subm!t detaﬂéd justlf‘catlon and detaﬁed. re_vised cost

estxmates of the abave said work for which- revised pralim nary 'éstimate h’as

50,6879 100/—

f

Justificationfor this wo'rk is as detailed below:-

RO YR <. Y, i VRS RIS s . . B
YL - RGN AN AN 5 e 1 1 AR GRS A, D

w

The origmal preliminary estimate for thxs work was framed by NiT'
: authenties for Rs. 3596.00 lacs and A/A & E/S amounting o Rs. 3596.00 facs
was recewed vide letter:n0.CC/19 dated 07.01.2013.

w w w
B AT

wa the' data‘lled prehmmary estimate amauntmig te Ré 45,64, 75300f-

quanmies s the work is in progress cmd i is ot pf}ss:-ble to access t-ha« mmi

executed quantities, The difference in the A/A & /5 amouiys

w i

estirnated amount 15 Re. :.6% Crore which v wmaindy duz o U
L2BSOR, V '
1obesrense in tfmtpiirﬂi’_h- ares ¥5675.00-153406.00=
J16200 sTw. 88.14 Lacs. '
Underground sump amounting to Bs, 15,00,000.05

Extra on Account of provision of furniture approy Ks. 2b ©0,000.0D

Extra on account of provrdmg and fixing nweduldr kitchen Rs.
~1,00,00,000.00. ,

_ 5. Extraitems provision for which was not taken in the detailed estimate »ach

-

375,08 sgm e, Zhes s 8¥s

oy ro

as. bt ' — /
e A 9 15/
i : ke : R R |
——— o ' 1»4/7 -
RPN

W O U ww ww




ufrEtu :

Careflerny afirgen, wodioe Swfa ofisrres, @i fefh, Srgev-ov, dwhay wes, avdiore

o guered vd snaemsw wrdad) gy Wiuw)

. e SidEE, @AW @ 3u-Ived, woniEafa, medm i 3@ae o wo
2 4(MITYA EK2016/145Raiw 04.06.2016 o dzel 3} qdanaf ﬁfwzyt

@y
{i) Fire rated Doors:
(i) Provision of structural glazimg.
(i}  Water storage SMC panel tanks.
(iv) Extraon account of extra cement as per design mix.
(v)  Extra provision for making the building accessible for disabled persons.
Approximate cost Rs. 70,00,000.00
6. Provision of Service Tax @ 5.60%.
7. Provision of EPF & ESI| Tax @ 6.50%
8. Provision of Vat @ 2%
9. Provision of Labour Cess @ 1%
10.Extra for Green Building @ 5%
Approximate cost Rs. 3596.00 x 20.1% = 722.00 Lacs

Total amount From Sr. No. 01 to 10 is works out to be Rs. =1015.14 Lacs

Therefore it is requested to approve the revxsed detailed estimate for
the above said work.

m
SﬁWJWt(‘
TSI E?szi'm Eitrr S 2
Ol S B, f“z'na”"/fy

/}4"‘(

| TR J'f:ﬂx_.(,
o A
{ e



. (29

Minutes of the Meeting of External Technicai Committec I 3d on
13.06.2016 at 11.00 am in the Board Room of Golden Jubilee
Administrative Building at NIT, Kurukshetra,

The following were presen!’

1 Prof. Veerendra Kumiar ) Chainman

Prof. Civil Engineering Depii .

1 (BHU), Varamasi :

Sh. Ajay Sharma Member

Institute Engineer,

1T, Roorkee

3. Sh. G K Taneja Member
Executive Engineer(Electrical) '
T, Delhi

rS

The Committee decided as undér:

1. Todiscuss @l the Revised Cost estimaie with detailed rasson for
increase in cost for various re-carpeting of roads ‘

a) from main approach road to Guest House and around Guest
Housa

b) From Apolio Canteen to NIT Gate via Mega Hosiel, Host:l No
788, -

c) Apolio Canteen Chowk to Y shape road via Open Air Theatre af
NIT, Kurukshetra. '

d) From NIT Gate {towards KUK Gaie) t¢ Apolla Caniren (howi
via NIT Chowk at NiTi< '

Since approval from the competent aulhority has alrmady beer fakoi in
the case after looking into the financial approval, the Teclinical Expert

Committee considered and approved the revised -cost’ estimate {o

(a+b+c) Rs. 45,89,489/- and for (d) Rs. 28,04,818/.

r

Tu discuss {he Revised Cost ostimate with detailed mazons for
increase in cost for Widening of Institute road from Kirniich road
gate to Hoste! No. 4 (approx. length of 400 meters) ai NIT,
Kurukshetra

Itis noted Lhat the administrative approval for executi‘ol.‘j?f wark as well as
financial sanction has been granted by e cbmpet@: :I authorty.  The
Technical Expert Commit-tee considered and-approved the revised cow
estimate of Rs. 46,76,720/- (based on revised scope of werk projected try
CPWD}.

3. To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for the work .of construction of 3 Storey heares

barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 98 bearers at NIT.
Kurukshetra ’

As the work hes already been completed the ex post facte sanclion masy (
be granted by the competent authority.  The Technical Experl Committec

observed thal the ju «tification highligitted for increass in costis in orcier

T Q 19 L{’ o

.
eyl & ,/514/'\




6. To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detalled reason

Moreoves . the administrative approval to carry out this work had already
been: accorded by the competent authority of -the NIT Kurukshetra.

Therefare, the expert technical committee recommends the approval of

revised cost estimate arnounting to Rs. 2,96,48,649/-.

4. To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for

increase in cost for provision of two nos. Institute Main Gate at ~NiT,
Kurukshetra.
As the work has already been completed ex post facto sanctuon may be

given hy the-competent authority.  The Techrycal Fxpen (‘ommmen

observed that the justification highlighted for incré'asé in co§t is in order.

Moreover the administrative approval to carry out this work had already

been accorded by the competent authonty -of- the NIT, Kurukshetra.

Therefore the expert committee recommends the approval 'df revised cost

estimate amounting to Rs. 1,58.39,000/-.

To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for

5 .
increase in cost for construction of 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys

hostel including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholare
_and married PG Students. (Multi-storeyed framed structure) ((,-roum

+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.
The Technical Expert Committee observed that this work is in progress

The revised estirmate prepared on the basis of actual scope of worl ¢
[ :

) : 5
well as revised cost estimate amounting to Rs. 50,65',79,100/_-? projecte 1

by CPWD is recommended for the approval of the compatent authority
: s for

increase in cost for construction of 600 seater Girls Hostel (Muiti
Storeyed Framed Structure, Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

As the work has already been completed, ex post facto sanction may bz

granted by the competent authority.  The Technical Expert Committes

abserved that the justification highliciited for increase in cost is in orde

Moreover the administrative approval to carry out this work had alread
L]

been accorded by the competent authority of the NIT. Kurukshet

Therefore the Techinical Expert Committee recommends tiia

revised cost estimate amounting to Rs. 63,29,38,441/-.

appraval o

T



g A" 4 oY g

-y

ey

!@WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWwv:r”

W W W w Wy

7

Ff'

To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for Replacement of CI/AC water supply lines with
centrifugally cast (Spun) iron pipe class LA in Residences, Hosteis
and Instructional building at NIT, Kurukshetra.

As the work has already been completed, ex post facto sanction may be
granted by the competent authority. The Technical Expert Committee
observed that the justification highlighted for increase in cost is in order.
Moreover the administrative approval to carry out this work had already
been accorded by the competent authority of the NIT, Kurukshetra.
Therefore the Technical Expert Committee recommends the approval of
revised cost estimate amounting to Rs. 2,72,31,300/-.

To discuss the Revised Cost estimate with detailed reasons for
increase in cost for Provision of lifts for persons with disabilities
(PWD) at various locations in the Institute

ftem No. 8 does not come in the preview of the Technicai Expert

Committee and NIT authority may take appropriate action.

The Technical' Expert Committee noted that most of the sancticns

{9

m 'YE-C&WME E) ! o
BRWE nocking

have resulted in cost escalation beyond 10% of the sanction primariy
because CPWD took contract action based on estimates given by NiT,

Kurukshetra. The Technical Expert Committee advises that CPWD should

- -prepare their own estimates as per their works procedure, taking all aspects

of scope of work and statutory provisions so that the estimates are correctiy
made.

d

R4

" (Veereléfa Kumar)

(Ajay Sharma) G K Taneja)

Director K e

}V),\Q\\‘O =l WA ~

o a:'r e Conumatlya N«“] be PGALC) e CAgsth

J '%g\%

Y

:\.u:’j’-—ﬂ,’_ L aliwil




~ Technology, Kurukshetra held on 19
Board Room of Golden} Jubilee Admlnlstrative Building of NIT, Kurukshetr‘a.‘

1.

<

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSHETRA-136119

The following were present:

Prof.V.K. Arora

Director,
National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

Shri K. N Rai

Former Chief Executive & Advisor
Ministry of Defense (DRDO)
C-4, 4112, Vasant KunJ

- New De|h| i

Prof. V.K. Sehgal

Dean (Planning & Development)
National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra -

Er. R. K. Sao

Superintending Engineer (Electrical),
Chandigarh Electrical Central Circle, CPWD
KendriyaSadan, Sector-QA

Chandigarh

Prof. Arun Goel

Dean (Estate)

National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

Prof. V. P. Singh
Prof-in-Charge (E&C)

~National Institute of Technology

Kurukshetra.

Dr. Saurabh Chanana

Prof- in- Charge (Electrical Maintenance)
National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

Minutes of the 22nd meetmg of Bunldmg‘ & Works Committee, National Institute of
SEPTEMBER, 2016 at 11.00 AM in the

Chairman

Member

Member

" Member

Special Invitee

Special Invitee

Special Invitee

—— L



S
.

A

22.4

22.5

22,6

22.7

€

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for construction
of 300 Seater Multl-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for
foreign students, research scholars and married PG Students. (Multi-
storeyed framed structure) (Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved

‘the realistic revised cost estimate for the work of construction of 300 Seater

Multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits for foreign students, research
scholars and .married PG Students. (Multi-storeyed framed structure)
(Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra with an amou-nAt of Rs. §0,65,79,100/-.

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for construction -
of 3 Storey bearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 96
bearers at NIT, Kurukshetra. :

The Building & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved
the final completion cost estimate for the work of construction of 3 Storey
bearer barrack comprising of 2 Blocks to accommodate 96 bearers at NIT,
Kurukshetra with an amount of Rs. 2,96,48,649/-.

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for various
re-carpeting of roads:

a) From main approach road to Guest House and around Guest House.’
b) From Apollo Canteen to NIT Gate via Mega Hostel, Hostel No. 788.

c) Apolio Canteen Chowk to Y shape road via Open Air Theatre at NIT,
Kurukshetra.

d) From NIT Gate (towards KUK Gate) to Apollo Canteen Chowk via NIT
Chowk at NITK.

The Building & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved

the final completion cost estimate of providing 40mm thick premix

carpeting on various roads as mentioned above at NIT, Kurukshetra with

an amount of Rs. ((a+b+c) Rs. 45,89,489 and (d) Rs. 28,04,818 =

Rs. 73,94,307/-) |

To consider and approve the Revised Cost estimate for Widening of
Institute road from Kirmich road gate to Hostel No. 4 (approx. length

of 400 meters) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approvéd .

the final completion cost estimate for Widening of Institute road from



B

Y
Boss

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

No. Ace. /34t FC/ 279 Date: 06.04.2017

Item 34.4 To approve the minutes of the 227 meeting of the Building &
Works Committee of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra on 19.9.2016

o The Finance Committee in its 34t meeting held on 30.01.2017 has
decided as under: :

“The Finance Committee decided that for all those
recommendafions of the Building and Works Committee that
require approval of the Board of Governors, separate agenda items

~ with full details and justification with regard to cost/cost-overrun,
time/time-overrun, etc. for each such recommendations should be
placed before the Finance Committee for consideration. Further, it
was decided that for urgent items, a special meeting of the Finance
Committee be convened at an early date.”

This is for reference, record and further necessary action in
the matter. '

Encl: Agenda item /@0’0
; C
_ ‘/&QQts)

Deputy Registrar (Acc

Dean (E'Etatej

Copy to:

Sr. Secretary Lo Registrar.

PIcjCERC) | P/.r(/é"”

o - “Fha-



F Y-l

.j‘h . Yy P, 5 & 5 - o~
ot S0 @
.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

‘_ No. DR (Acc.)/35" FC/2017/ /27/ Dated: 2/ ?//7-

FC 35.4 To consider and recommend to the BOG to accord the administrative
approval and expenditure sanction of Revised Cost estimate for the
work of construction of 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys hostel
including 100 suits for foreign students, research scholars and
married PG Students. (Multi-storeyed framed structure) (Ground +5)

at NIT, Kurukshetra

The Finance Committee in its 35™ meeting held on 05" June, 2017 has
decided as under:
“In view of the decision taken under. agenda item FC 35.A.4(b), the
Finance Committee considered and recommended to the Board of
Governors for approving administrative approval & expenditure sanction of
the revised cost estimate of Rs. 5065.79 lacs for the work of construction

of 300 Seaters Multi-purpose boys hostei including 100 suits for foreign
students, research scholars and married PG Students (N‘Ultl -storeyed

framed structure) (Ground +5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.”

The above minutes of the Finance Committee has been approved by
the Board of Governors in its 42" meeting held on 27.06.2017.

This is for reference, record and further necessary action in the
matter. ' ‘

Encl: Agenda item : . /Q
—<Petrip

Deputy Registfar (Accounts)

Dean (Eslftatg)

Copy to:
Sr. Secretary to Registrar
Al
Pl (}E‘C) = nCCMT') ' M‘L’V-J/owoi"’,"'
' oS
Ao v
Ol/l’bs 9 “
_, Ny

_.ﬁ.;( 2 i,



e

™Y

N
‘ NATIONAL INSTITUTE Of TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

No: CCI3492/ £o )/ RYS.14 , Dated 0308 2017

To
The Executive-Engineer (Civil)
CPWUD, Karnal Central Division
NDRI Campus (Near State Bank of India)
Karnal-132001

Subject: Revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for the work of
300 Seater Multi-purpose boys hostel including 100  suits for foreign
students, research scholars and married PG Students. (Multi-Storeyed
Framed Structure) (Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra already allotted to
CPWD. '

Reference: Lefter No. 23(390)/S.E (PYE E.(PY/385 dated 04.02.2016

In view of the above referred letter under reference the revised administrative

approval and expenditure sanction is hereby conveyed for the work as cited i the subject with

the revised cost estimate as under

(Rs. In lacs)

1
!
i
|

e

/%

7@/ gfw\/}

Dean (Fstate)

[Sr. Name of Work ‘ | Revised Cost Estimate
No.
1 Construction of 300 Seater Multi- purposjp boys hostel | 5065 79
; including 100 suits for foreign students, rescarch scholars i . i
i and married PG Students.  (Multi-Storeyed Framod ;
| _%truc ure) (Ground Floor+ 5) at NIT, Kurukshetra
- This is being issued after approval of the competent authority.
Copy to _
1. Dean (P&D) ‘ .
2 Prof. I/C (E&C)
3. Faculty I/C (EM&T)
4. D.R. (Accounts)
5 AL (Civil), NITK
6 SS to Registrar for kind information of the Registrar
7. S5 to Director for kind information of the Hon'ble Director
8. Executive Engineer (Elect.), CPWD, 208-DHSIDC, Sector-3, Karnal
9 Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-1, Kendriya
Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandigarl,
10 Superintending Engineer (Elect.), CPWD Chandigarh Central Electrical Crele-l
Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandiyarh
11 Chief Engineer (NZ-l), CPWD, Kendra Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandigarh
12.  Additional Dircctor General (NR-1), CPWD, Kendriya Sadan. Sector- 9A,

Chandigarh
%

§
s ‘r‘n 54:}/ Py

lb\



s > ) Il

)" B o R qo T W i

| IRA TRBR
@1 el AT faarr

FEATA PaId IS, BT

T~ | (NIT)KKR/KCD/2018/ 25/11 feip ‘?-7"/&
@rcnfr Lo :
Prof. Incha@Ee 70 ’M

Estate&C struction, ~pa—sf m N
“Qs ot ) lo’

Uet. 31788, ameﬁsr.a E
fare=r: Handmg/taken over co 1struct10n 300 Seater Multi- \*‘9“ ARD
Purpose Boys Hostel including 100 suites for Foreign Students,
Researc_h Scholars and Married PG students (Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (G + 5)/ i/c internal Water Supply, Sanitary Installation, »
Drainage and Internal Electrical nsﬁillations at NIT, Kurukshetra
(Haryana) ' %\\—’“ é
~ Sir, A > :: =

This - office vide Assistant Engmeer letter No.
24(43)/AE/KCSD/2018/159 dated 29.06.2018 handed over the mventory of all
fitting & fixtures, toilets and other allied items.

You are again requested to depute your representative to take over
the above said building at the earliest as the building is complete except lifts.

In addition to above it is also requested to release the balance funds
of Rs. 2.50 crore(approx) because the additional work of furmture & Air .
conditions etc. are being executed in the saving of the revised A/A & E/S of the
above work as per your request. The UC certificate for the month endmg June
2018 has already submitted to your office.

| asrzfcrraasaf\m
m%&ﬁ‘am
®. ot for fa. wvener

—

utaferdt:—
1§@WWWWWWWWWT

e |
2 IETT AT, AVSRTE DHaIg URASH Eﬁaﬁuaﬁtﬁ B3t

ila‘”s‘j' crer ’H% i a3 %I_& e

’ 24(43) \J\ o
' = M5

()




i

(] }v,—,» i

- g IR, (Jud) TeerTe By uREsd, Bld e i

To¥TT T ARt |
4. RIS =T, (Aud) FRATH DI AvSd, Dl e @l
gl & with the request to hand over the Electrical fittings &

fixtures to NIT authorities.

5.]8TI% JRRIT HHE DAY SU-HUSA DAL Foas B gared
& with the request to hand over the building to NIT authoritives.

6 TEG I, (AU0) FoaF DU SU-Avsd bl GwaT o
ga-ref & with the request to hand over the building to NIT

authoritives.

7

N

24(43) CPWD(Civil)



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

() .
KURUKSHETRA

No./CC/3485/{ §9 L]o&o , Dated: 3 .07.2018
~To A

The Executive Engineer (Elect.),
CPWD, 208-DHSIIDC, Sector-3,
' Karnal-132001 _
Subject: - Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 .
suits for foreign students, research scholars and married PG
students, (Multi-storeyed framed structure) at NIT, Kurukshetra .
The final Inspection of the above said work was conducted on 18.07.2018
by the Inspection committee duly constituted by the Hon'ble Director. The Inspection
Committee observed the following defects/shortcomings during inspection,

Sr. | Blectrical works
No.

1 ['Instaliation of lifts is under progress during the inspection A.E. (Elect.) CPWD apprised the committee that

_ the installation & commissioning of 4 lifts will be completed by 30.07.2018 positively.

2 | The Installation of indoor units is completed whereas outdoor units, piping including ducting of VRF system |
is in progress. A.E. (Elect.) CPWD apprised the committee that the installation & commissioning of VRF
system will be completed by 15.08.2018 positively.

3 | The instaliation of electrical fixtures i.e. tub-lights & fans etc. is still pendmg in a few-rooms as per the list of
inventory of electrical installation provided by the CPWD. Further, It was apprised to the committee that

: these fixtures will be completed within a week time.

4 | Fire alarm & fire fighting system is not completed the following items i.e. 10 nos. of hooters, 10 nos. of
MCP, 10 nos. of smoke detector and main. parel for fire alarm & ﬂre fighting system are yet to be installed
and CPWD apprised the commiittee that it will be completed by 20" August, 2018.

5 | The Blank plate/covers over the ceiling roses are not provided at various locations. The same are required
to be provided.

6 | The cover plates over the switch boards are yet'to be provided. It was apprised to the committee that these
covers will be provided before handing/taken over the building.

7 | Safety signs of lifts, electtical rooms & fire escape routes etc. are required to be provnded along with the

_handing/taken over of the electrical instailations. -
8 | Further, the Inspection Committee apprised ta the CPWD officials that the payments will be released after

examining the prograss of pending/defect works.

Some documents/drawings are also required as below
1. Detail service drawings of electrical installation, safety certificates of
.the building work, warranty certificates of electrical appliances.
2. Copy of the final bill may be given.
" You are requested to supply the documents mentioned as above and
rectify these defects/shortcomings immediately under intimation to this office.
This is for your kind information and further necessary action please, i

5t \A\Y‘
Prof. l/C (Estate & Construction)

c :

1. A.E. (Elect.)

2. A.E. (Civil)

3. Faculty I/C (EM&T)

4. Dean (P&D) for kind information please.

5.  A.E. (Civil), CPWD, Camp office, NITK .»-—L{ g‘y —

6. A.E. (Elect.), CPWD, Camp office, NITK

7. The Executive Engineer (Civil.), CPWD, NDRI Campus, Near SBi, Karnal

8. The Superintending Engineer (Elect.), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-!,
Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9 A, Chandigarh

9. The Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD Chandigarh Central Circle-l, Kendriya
Sadan, Sector-9 A, Chandigarh

10.” SS to Registrar for information of the Registrar

11 Q< tn Directar for kind information of the Hon’ble Director




_ ampus (Near State bank of India), ‘

_ Karnaj 1"32001 ' o _ :
Subject: - Gonstrug tion 6f 301 $eater multi-purpose boys hostel including 100
' ; research scholars’ and married PG
1ed s-t'r:u.ct'-dre) at NIT, Ku_ruikSh,et'ra

| Site cléararnce surrounding: ‘the buildir "and hear the boundary walls is requrred

| tobe dong before handlng/taken ovet of the building. : R )

2 ) Cleaning of tiles & sanitary fittings required to be done. '

3 Recovery of Stainless Steel hinges of flush door shutters to be done be(ng the

{____| provision of hinges.is made inthe steel chowkhat. .

| 4 | The.14 hos. ducts comprising of C:l. & G.I. pipes provrded on the outside surface

' of married as well as ‘bachelor -hostelblocks. During inspection the committee.

. .| observed that the arrangement of laddefs- surrounding' theée pipes has not been
{ made’ \Which 18 ‘mandatory fequirement. to carry out the maintenance in future as:

- gndwhen.the fault occurs. . -

Repair/: placement of oracked ttles/gramte stone observed durmg the mspectron

QJ in the bathrooms _ |
¢ ,Wash basin extensron with GI Nip‘pte &

1,

'--the overhead storage water tanks placed '

1. lto control the overﬂow s

"1 10| C.I. gas cowls were not found over a few pipes durlng tnspectton “Which are
| needs to be provided.

11 |- Pedestal of wash basinh are not fixed properly. Which needs tectrflcatuons and |.
| reverse slope of wash basins are requnred lo ‘be rectified -and the alignment of
_ | waste pipe:is eccentric which should be in the alignment of floor grating. .

12| The C.P. Angle vaives iristalled near EWC seats requnred to-be reptaced wrth

C.P. bib tap short body.

Contd...P/z

oate.df’ 3/ .07:2018



" an.j :e:.- Wall and PVC connectlon or

d that concerned person will be there for
_i-_occupancy of the hostel

15 |

[F6 7]

.g W|th the sectlons may be: given
i "'Iudmg water supply Imes

. _f,re’gg-:"tfifyf. '|mat|on to thrs offrce

s fOFy ur-Kind-pfeimation.and further necessary actlon please

Prof, IIC (Estate & Construction)

vl ..D'HS DC Sector =3, Karnal
CPWD _-Chandlgarh Central Crrclel

N R

‘(0_'

,:_.D-"Gh'a‘ndig-arh Central Circle-l,'Kendriya

10, SS to Regrstrar'for |nformat|on of the Regrstrar
.11, SSto Drrector for kind information of thie-Hon' ble Director



(Ainypnoy) Jewny ysiysy (iysney "N's) (ex>eN ueseler)

>
<
X < .

@ wdae ) B |

(eAiyeq piu

(e3dno "W's) “{1ed ysep) | (uepepy "y's)
SV Ag& 4 —
@/. oM 3ouejERq JO _co:m_ano_

9 mmc_Eootocm\m«o&mv 3y} JO uonesyRosl 0} 193fqns 1an0 use) aq Aew Buipjing ay | : © SH)Jewsal jeuly (p)

. SYIOoM uonejje)sul
[ed1}0S}e doUBlEq By} jo UoRS|dWOD B SBUILOOPIOYS/SIO8)P Bl Jo Uoneoynoas Buypebal _u,

aoueljdwood 10} AMdJD 0} paAaauod aq pjnoys awes ay] "ssaiboid ui si sy 9 waishs - I~
YA JO UOlEjiEISUI JO XI0M B} pue Bulp|ing ay; ui sjoeyep/sBuluoopoys swos paniesqo . Wi
S9IWWOD 8Y) 'JI9ABMOH “HIom y_woa_mv B Se GMdO Ui Aq pajnoaxe usaq sey oM siy 1 : uonenasqo Jayio Auy  (0) =
SOA . Jeno Bunjey oy iayoymy ()
) Aojoejsiieg o diysusuniopa jo Ayenp  (e)

_ . ‘suoljeAnlssqo Buimojjoy
mEmva.wmt_EEoO_:o_ﬁwam:_chkov _mnEw_z.wE..x_o>>\mc_v=:m.0>onmmc:ouomawm_c_mvaco:omamc_ _mcfow_mmnmﬁco

gLoz‘AinfgL o uonoadsuj jeuyy Jo sjeq
"BJjausSNINY; ‘N 1€ (G+J00} punoio))

‘(eimonng pswel pakaiois-ynpy) "SsluspnIs Od patliew pue SJejoyos yosessal ‘syuapnis _
ubiaroy Joy syns o1 Buipniou jsysoy shaq asodind-pinpy 18}eag Q€ JO UONONASUOD : HpopyBuipiing au) o swepN - ()L

yoday uonoadsuj jeur

o

¢
N
1
e

~
e
o
;. - /
"--\”_,(/“l



—~ *

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA ' :
No./CC/3497/ q,?g/ ’,}.8‘09 Dated: 12.07.2018
: ' 13
ater mult:-purpese boys hostel lncludmg 100 suits
ch- gcholars and married PG students, (Mult-

Subject. -

The final inspéction pf‘_ the abgve cited work is 'sc-h'ed_ufed to be conducted on
18.07.2018 (Wednesday) at '1‘10:3‘0AMA'by.*t_hé-:'In'spe-ét'ion Committee duly constituted by the
Hon'ble Director. All the members of the Inspection Committee are requested to make it
convenient to attend the above said inspection as per schedule mentioned above.

1.  Dean(P&D) Chairman

2. Prof. S.K.-Madan Member
Representatlve from Civil Engg. Deptt.

3. Prof. Yash.Pal Member
.RepresentatNe from Elect Engg Deptt

4.  Prof. liC. (E&C) o Member-

5. Faculty I/C(H&L) : Member

6.  Faculty I/C(S&€) Member

7. Faculty IC(EM&T) ~ Member

8. AE (Civil) Meniber

9. AE. (Elect) , Special Invitee

10. J.E. (Elect) | Special Invitee'

11.  J.E. (Civil) _ : Special Invitee

Dean (P&D)
Copy to: o
1. 8.8. to. Dlrector for klnd.lnforrﬂat-'on of the Hon' ble Director.
2. 8.S. to Registrar forkind-information -of the Reglstrar
3. All Members of Inspection Committes. . '
g, Executlve Englneer (Civily’ Karnal ‘Cehtral Division, CPWD, Karnal — 132001

: to accompany the Inspection Gommittee on scheduled date time.
5. Executive Engineer (Elect.) Karnal Central Electrical Division, CPWD, Karnal
- 132001, to accompany the Inspection Committee on scheduled date time.

e \\‘ g '“8 .

j—



”\’ ‘\’ S
- 2 // /]
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF WARDEN
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119
PT 01744-233249, 233546 ()
_No. CW/R/2018/110 ’ . - Dated: 27 ’>2l_—'#‘

Please handover 100 rooms of the newly construcled boy's hostel no b i b

-r

imventory so that occupancy may be provided to new students Alse plonse e b

the office for wardens and stafl of the hostel.

[///‘Lﬂ(/\écm

Chiel Wandin!

_ | /
Prof-in- Ch ?@‘usmre) : ! ok dten
e e fpLM N
s Aoy o I W\Q"“é’f‘g |

Al

~7he r//f/cq(/@/ // e gb/) o pri o7 e
C"(me/‘/ //Ct‘ (‘,“1// ¢

a/itc""c/ //1"" 0// /’C)\‘/ (e )'/5)’/ /7r/ L

e )

/ B o

5 (' <

//)’\/\,:- }}7&3—-cr/ ;o

s> 118 i

/ }
[ W &)l b ool
&\@(’/ he T, (wm,p |
L :_Zm\pxg(?wt_ I TR T/" Sy
ol acermsies - -

7

i
\ // N T
~ [ \;(\—7 — i ‘
TV I S \




No. CC/3497/ 570 Dated: 06.08.20186

In réference to letter No. CWIRIZGAT dated 27.07.2018, rece'ived from Chief
Warden (Boys). It is toinform you that 100 nos. single seater rooms has been verified,
?checked and-locked by the hostel staffii iri-presence of Estate Sectlon ofﬂmals on dated
03.98-2018 The mventory list-of 100 nos. single seaterrooms.is enclosed herewith.

S0, itis- klndly requested tor take ""_'ver the charge -of existing cnvnl public health. &
. "_Ommon areas of 100 nos, single seater’

o
Prof. | ;

TC. (Estate & Construction) .”

Elgctrical Installation lnventorles lnclud“
- tooms of 300 seater multi-piiFpose boys Host i

Y6



- 3
e
T TIBIE
2] ' GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
/ Dot e ferAfor fraer
T ARTHDE CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

v gtanz.and dxaH, amﬁa? e s 3ms
“igar, ®EE -132001

JYNv fu7

i e

q 7, H

ice of the Executive Engiiiaer,

Central Public Works Departmerst,

NDRI Campug, Near State Bank of India,
Karnal-132001. Phone : 0184-2250630
Fax : 0184-2250660

TIHT
HaE -

0184-2250660

0184-2250690 E-mail : cpwdckarnal@gmail.com

Fgar:- 20(NIT)/&ar.em. /wad.3/20 1 °3S 7

Far A, ' v
{—

Prof. 1/C (Estate & Construction
National Institute of Technolo @[ -
Kurukshetra.

Fc]‘GRI : Clo 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel |/c_: 100 Suites for Fore.lgn Students, Research
Scholars and Married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure) {G+5) i/c internal
Water Supply, Sanitary Instaliation, Drainage & Internal Electrical Installations at MIT,
Kurukshetra (Haryana)

Tgef :  3ueer us o /CCI3485/490/4021 fEeries 31.07.2018

IWIF Fef 93 & orgdlie W A, a8, 1. §™&F B inspection

committee @ ERT fSHTFH 18.07.2018 P BT TS final inspection & TR B
4 ge oA /HHR urg 18 M| [H | d1l g 4 o FRar Ry
g | et faxfia Rurd 7791 yoR 4 2|

sr.No. | Description Remarks

Civil & Public Health Works.

1. Site clearance surrounding the building and near | Needful done by the contractor su:iounding

the boundary walls is required to be done before
handing/taken over of the building.

the main building and near the boundary
wall.

shutters to be done being the provision of hinges is
made in the steel chowkhat.

2. Cleéning of tiles & sanitary fittings required to be | Needful done.
done. '
3. Recovery of stamless steel hinges of flush door | Necessary recovery made in final bill cf this |

work.

4, The 14 nos. ducts comprising of C.I. & G.I. pipes
provided on the outside surface of married as well
as bachelor hostel blocks. During inspection ihe
committee observed that the arrangement of
ladders surrounding these pipes has been not
made which is mandatory requirement to carry out
the maintenance in future as and when the fault
OCCUFS.

vy

Arrangement of ladders in 02 nos. sanitary
ducts was made out of 14nos. ducts in
married accommodation. Kecping in view of
the mainfenance in future, ladders in balance
ducts can be executed separately.

D.B.-174

175 oitbwmitid Thoct Fho CPLWID how

fire a.b ¥,
C@mpbqué«m}:%iﬁ@gf the )Lo—lﬂz‘vjﬁ/"’u&él%t‘ af o o'f;d,(vlwfj Wécemw%d

Q. e~ @wﬂ;/uc'\ 0

(N



1))

Repair/replacement of cracked tiles/grani.te stone
observed during the inspection as shown at site to
J.E. (Civil) & A.E. (Civil), CPWD.

Needful done at the places shown at site.

The gap surrounding the all chinaware items needs
filling with white cement.

Needful done.

Re-fixing of showers at appropriate height in the
bathrocoms.

Re-fixing of C.P. Bottle trap under wash basin

extension with G.I. Nipple & Socket is not required.

Sensors/ball- valves are not provided in the
overhead storage water tanks placed at terrace.
Due to which storage- water tanks are overflowing
continuously Sensors/ball valves of appropriate size
are required to be installed immediately to control
the overflow.

‘Needful done in all the water tanks.

10.

C.I gas cowls were not found over a few pipes
during inspection which are needs to be provided.

Needful done.

11.

Pedestal of wash basin are not fixed prﬁoperl'y,.

which needs rectifications and reverse :lope of
wash basin are required to be: rectified and the
alignment of waste pipe is eccentric which should
be in the alignment of floor grating.

12.

13.

The C.P Angle valves installed near EWC seats
required to be replaced with C.P. bib tap short
body.

There is no functional problem with angle
valve instead of bib cock.

02 nos. C.P. Pillar cocks are connected with one

angle wall and PVC connection on the wash basin

in the married hostel. The same should be
connected from both the sides with angle valves
and PVC connection.

As there is only one water connection from
the over head storage tank and no fresh
water line is available. Hence 02nos. C.P.
pillar cocks connected with one angle valve.
2nos. pillar cocks are provided as per the
agreement item.

14.

-During the checking of sewerage it was observed

that the water supply is not coming continuously at
some floors. Due to which sanitary fittings &
sewerage cannot be checked properly. The AE.
(civil), CPWD apprised that these defects will be
shought out within a week time and also insured
that concerned person will be there for rectification
of these defects during the occupancy of the hostel.

The same was rectiﬁed during handing over
of the building. There is no complaint as on
fo day.

15.

Sanitary fitings have not been installed in the toilet
of guest room and security check post.

Needful done.

D.B.-175

tie 9 -




and 'sewerage lines in the toilets at various floors,
roof terrace and ground floors to be done as per list
enclosed.

‘5, The rectification of hardware items/fittings needs to | .......... do..........

be done in the rcoms, dining hall & toilets etc. as

per list enclosed. .
{ 17. Rectification of leakage in the all sanitary fittings | ........... do.....c....

Some documents/drawings are also required as below:-

Sr. Description Remarks
No.
1. Detail completion drawings along with the sections may be | Photocopy enclosed -
given.
2. | Service drawings of PH work including water supply lines. Photocopy enclosed
3. Copy of the final bill may be given. * Civil work final billis is under

scrutiny & electrical work final
expenditure awaited.

el - IWRTATHAR |

ufafafor - _
: 1. AeTaeh JATHAAT, {HEYT Bowld IU-AvSH, B.olLlnfa, | as & sad

U A0 24(23)/1.2.35./2019/23 &t 31.01.2019 & wgsl I Jgemel

D.B.-176

o ‘H é;? o

priures  aférsar :
Te.EL3NT.3ng $HeaHA, @I |

e

et e




HIXT AXPIX @ SR KRS
b GOVERNMENT OF INDIA _ ' U
™ Lo 8640

TR e fAHtor fawm =

r CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Dater ASS~j ¢

JErES e (90) Assistant Engineer (E)

vF.amd ) s B dea NIT Kurukshetra Central Elect. Sub- 1
JTHYS A [ 3 Division
ST o R R . (WD Central Public Works Department,
ard A mwa ’ oo NIT, Kurukshetra.

R;_;'_{_ 01“744; ;’9331' S ‘ Ph.01744-239331

e 23(6) /TR IH@) /s A gwE s 134 /2019/ 7 IERIEGE 0?5//0‘3 0‘20/9

Prof. I/C(Estatggonstrugion) / de“Q/ 6(131\1 b_/

A SRIYT Iﬁtﬁ LRI

HTEEA | ' (')
a =S\l

fawg - C/o 300 Seater Boys Hostel i/c 100 Suits for Foreign Students, Regearch Scholars and

Married PG Students (Multistoried framed structure) (G+5Y i/c internal water
supply,sanitry. installation,drainage and internal electrical installations at
NIT,Kurukshetra, Haryana. (SH: S.I.T.C. of Fans, fitting, Rising Main, Compound
lighting, Cables, Main Boards, Fire Fighting and Addressable Type Automatic Fire

Alarm System).

HEsT - TOF FRTHT T UF GEAT CC/3485/489/4020 AT 31/07/2018.

HTEIONT ARG,
Heffd 9 & WEaey H U] FT I AT & 3WFd w1 A Final
Inspectior & &Rt o Rya #d afFea & 37 @l FrAf & Q@ FRaE 3738
Inventories 39T TR 3N9F FAad & IRT &7 av gHhr & | Hostel Building 3
Faer F& Downlighters 3R Ceiling Fans & &gl & ¢ § S 7% Defect Liability
penoda:mammﬁaamma:mmmmmewmmaﬁ

o m@awmamaaammm

. /@ éa/ﬁ &% b%%ﬁ ama%a a%afg‘)gﬁ EALCEH

CﬂA}D }Z@M % Hpatof ﬁ:‘fo ff L] &h %ﬁgﬂz‘/‘b
M&M : AP%

(a‘) FATT Foard AU, F.arf.ma, mﬁm@i%aml

)5 0‘4\‘{?@(67’\)

VIS

g




s v ot ¢!
IR D TU—AVEH, HEHEH

T@n—  24(43)/959/2018/2y 9 ﬁFiTEB 03/ / o)

Prof. Inchatge;, .S 2 Semef & copy #» TEG
Estate & Copstruction, Aﬁgj \\#w 4o e |
Tet.31E . &N Hmars. /Q‘é —=
05\\\5 437‘;/& :
re=r:  ¢/o 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel including 100
suites for F oreign Students, Research Scholars and Married PG students

(Multi-storeyed framed structure) (G + 5) / i/c internal Water Supply,
Sanitary Installation, Drainage and Internal Electrical Installations at

NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana).
Agmt. No.:- 67 / EE / KCD / 2014-15
el i~ SU-HUSH B BT 9T o 24(43)/??'{533/2018/159

fe=rep: 29.06.2018.

SRYE B A Inventory @ &1 YR aTUd et @Y
- IR AT o g Wl M off | WReg ord NUB RITET ERT F W
FHE e Afhd PR 41 TS B o/ A Inventory B & il FHI B
FAG TR B IEY TR B SR AYD] AGll T B B AT AUY
W%%wﬁmmw%mﬁmmﬁmmwmﬁ
T B FE PN |
HAcroer:  Inventory @ & Wit (Duly Signed)

Eg"o‘%’-:\rtﬁ?rﬁaw—mg'é;
B, E«ﬁ for R g8

zﬁ’rg%%d}rﬂ PRI SRR IRATT SR AvSd DAl A
gt |

2. ) &Y T S AR, HHET DRI IU-FTSH DAl
PR s AT aRY § B W @ ohre st @

handing/ taking over & o smawasd ardarel o | -

JFerae fdmesar

cPWD(Civil)

24(43)

- EF -



em Seebion .

% ’ '3!3\\q . %S%gRglﬁ%Em '%‘D:r:_ﬁ Di‘ry No.u/aouo..

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Dated.. E/I k|

Assistant Engineer (E)
NIT Kurukshetra Central Elect. Sub-
Division
Central Public Works Department,
NIT, Kurukshetra.
Ph.01744-239331

wers Aty (3o)
g . G I dTa
IS
g drw Fmbor fyam,
1. A e |
B 01744-239331

| e 23(6) /R @) /S A fgE D 34 /2019/ 15 6 )Q’ og}&olq

Har ¥, - '
Prof. I/C ( Estate & Construdtion) (B‘MU’/W
ro (Estate & Constru lOl’l RL‘,\% F’Of _)

IWIYT 1w 2
@/W

HHEH | ﬁ Q
faera: Electrical Installation, Fire Flghtmg System, Emergency Lighting Systeth & Fire Alarm
System @V Inventory €& 314X B @T‘[\l

s H AH— C/0 300 Seater Boys Hostel i/c 100 Suits for Foreign Students, Research Scholars
and Married PG Students (Multistoried framed structure) (G+5) i/c internal water
supply,sanitry  installation,drainage and internal’ electrical installations  ai
NIT,Kurukshetra, Haryana. (SH: S.I.T.C. of Faus, fitting, Rising Main, Compound
lighting, Cables, Main Boards, Fire Fighting and Addressable Type Automatic Fire

Alarm System).

3eRoNT FEET

SRt &1 B Inventory &1 gfaay d a9 aue wrafoa A afyg Y arh &
e aRIg @ f& Inventory 2% Mg & @& Tuv=w U yfa 39 siem & fFiwar &
ST BN | |

1. Inventory of Electrical Installation, Fire Fighting System Emergency Lighting System &

Fire Alarm System ( 4 I’ages ) - 2sets. Q)

5 (o),
L3 & pedd i dga suHsd,
sodlof0fdo, T.amE &Y. wEaT |

gferferfo— affiy-dr (@o), wxaTar oY dga weq, a?oaioﬁoﬁ'm HATA B i |
~n
weraa Ifra=a(do),

fx™




=@

b

| NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

No. CC/3497// [ | ' Dated: ¢.02.2019

In reference to letter No. CW/R/2018/110 dated 27.07.2018, received from Chief Warden
(Boys). It is to inform you that remaining 100 nos. single seater rooms and 100 nos. suites for
married PG Students has been verified, checked and locked by the hostel staff in presence of
Estate Section officials on dated 12.11.2018. The inventory list of Civil, Public Health and
Furniture of 100 nos. single seater rooms and 100 nos. suites for married PG Students is
enclosed herewith.

So, it is kindly requested to take over the charge of existing Civil & Public Health and
Furniture inventories including common areas of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel.

Encl:

Married side rooms (page 1-11)

Married side remaining portion (page 1:2)
Married side plumbing/sanitary detail (page 1-6)
Single side roems (page 1-4)

Single side remaining portion (page 1-3)
Block-2 & Block-11 (page 1-2)

Single side plumbing details (page 1)

Water Supply / Sanitary detail (page 1-2)
Furniture detail (page 1-4) '

© 9 N O s W

"\fa@“ )

I {Estate 8 Construction)

{ing 2
Chief Warden (Boys) Kuruksn



. ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE SECTION S"}
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KURUKSHETRA e

No. CC/3497/ [ 1. Date:: 07,02.2019

in reference to your letter no. CW/R/2018/110 dated 27.07.2018 and our earlier letter

no.CC/3497/510 dated.06.08.2018 for taken over of 300 seater multi- purpose boys hostel
inventory. Please find attached below said inventories of building. Which was duly verified by\
S

hostel representative.

1. Inventory of single side building

2. Inventory of married side building

3. Inventory of lifts including door key & control room keys
4. Inventory of VRV/VRF air conditioning system

Copy of the inventory may be sent back to this office duly verified by the concern hostel
authority else, it may be treated as taken over by the hostel authority.

Further, the electrical defects at various location in the building has been intimated to the
CPWD for necessary action. (Copy attached).

Qﬁ @{'-,'0),‘ lQ
Prof. IIC (E & &)

ol %

Chief Warden (Boys hostel)

- L8



S TSRS LT L YR TS T e e b

S

o) (&9
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
: _ KURUKSHETRA ,
No./CCI3493(vi) 658 / 5190 - . Dated: H.10.2018~,'
Subject: Release of payriient to CPWD for the work of Construction of 300

-seaters Multi-purpose boys ‘hostel including 100 suits for forelgg
. students, research scholars and married PG students (multi- storyex
framed structure) (G+5) at NIT Kurukshetg
Please find enclosed herewnth a copy of approval of the Hon'ble Drrector

to release an -amount- of Rs. 100 00 000/—~(Rupees One Crore only) in favour of

Campus, Near Staté Bank of India; Karnal for the work of “Construction of 300 seaters
Muitis “purpose boys hostel mcludmg 100 suits for foreign students, research
scliolars and'married PG st_u,de_.n,ts,,(my!ti,_-.sy.‘tory\e.d framed structure) (G+5).” 4

| Please ar:r.énge to release @ sum of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore

¥

~Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal Central Public ‘Works Department, NDRI

only). This amount will be transferred ihrough RTGS under in‘timation to this office for

record. The RTGS detarl has already been sent to your office. Further for your reference
a copy of RTGS detail received from the CPWD is attached herewith.

} .% \Q\ .
| Prof. | Estate&Constructuon)

DA: Approval of the C.A. & RTGS detail

D.R. (Accounts)

Copy to:

The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal Central Public Works Department,
NDRI Campus, Near State Bank of India, Karnal

~ligg—



0/12

Phey

Subject: - Transfer of funds to CPWD on Account of demand for funds
through expenditure of statement of on-going work of 300

seaters multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits foreign’

students, research scholars and married PG students. (Multi-
storeyed framed structure), Ground floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Executive Engineer, Karnal Central Division, CPWD, Karnal has
requested through E-mail on dated 25.07.2018 and vide letter no.
54 JLKCD/2018/2828 dated 25 07 2018 to release interim funds of Rs. 1 crore.

With reference to the expendlture statement & utilization certificate of completed &
on-going works upto July, 2018 vide letter No. 64(18)/KCD/2018£&92.datexj

06.08. 2018 the details of the expenditure upto July, 2018 Is as under:

Sr, Name of Work Revised Revised Funds Expenditure Amount to Balance
No : allocation A/A & EIS- | - already till date as be amount
. approved conveyed _ released - per letter released as may be
from FC In to CPWD recelved per request! released
its 35" g . J| from cPWD dated after
_ meeting vide letter 25.07.2018 | recelpt of
() : ,2/ held on P No. et final
127)| 06.06.2017 s4(18yKcDrz | torelease |y,
& BOG In 018/2992 Interim, | conificate
' its 42™ dated funds of | - from
meeting 06.08.2018 Rs. 1 crore|. cPwD
. heldon | L out of 2.55
. | 27.06.2017 crores
N pending .
v _ {Rs. In lacs) {In Rs.) {in Rs.) ("';”,{‘sd) (in Rs.)
1 {| Construction of 300 i . ’ ’ . .
seaters  multi-purpose 5065.79 No.CC/3492/ | 48,10,39,639 | 50,10,39,639 | 1,00,00,000 [ 1,55,39,361
boys hoste! including , 501/3656 i
100 suits  foreign . dated
 students, research 03.08.2017
scholars and married
PG Students (multi-
storeyed) framed
i structure) (G+5) at
NIT, Kurukshetra

=

S ———

The balance amount of Rs. 2.55 crore has to be retained in the light
of the minutes of the rheeting héld on 11.01.2018 with the Superintending Engineer
(Civil), CPWD, Executive Engineer (Civil), (Etectncal) Assmtant Engineer (tht) &
(Electrlcal) along with officers of the NIT, Kurukshetra under the chalrmanshlp of
Hon'ble Director regarding the progress of on- going works & final settled of
completed works. The decision of the committee is rept'oduced as under;

/ “Further, during the discussion regarding the progress of on-
going works and final settlement of completed warks. It was
resolved that the Instiute will withheld 7.5% payment of costing
below 25 crores and 5% payment of costing above 25 crores for
future construction works. The same will be paid at the time of
final adjustment of the work against the final utilization certificate
submitted by CPWD". :
It is bring to the kind notice of competent authonty that a final

inspection has been held against above cited work on 18.07.2018 by Institute level

P

final inspection commTﬁE?and recomm_en"d_"d‘” to re]éase the. pam after
examlnlng the progress of pendlngldefects v?c?rk;tt-)laced in the file). in this regard,
it ls'lnttmated that partlal compltance regardmg rectlflcatlon of defecls/shortcommgs
has been made ‘by CPWD. .

It is pertinent to mention here thal the Executive Engineer (Civil)
CPWD in letter dated 25.07.2018 also stated in his request that the work of
Provndlng ‘and Fxxnng “of furniture, Air Condltlonlng work in 100 Rooms and other
developmeht works are in progress under the savings of the revnsed cost of

Rs.50.65 Crore.

et L ) . Contd.. NP/2




Construction) regarding the progress of on-going construction works. In the light of

. M '_ﬁi@ 1Y
CNE

Cmdar Y

Contd... form pre-page

~ Further, a meeting was held on 08.08.2018 in the office of Hon'ble {-.
Director with the CPWD officers in the presence of Registrar & Prof. I/C (Estate &

above discussion, Prof. I/C (E&C) has intimated that interim payment of Rs. 1.00
¢eore may be released to CPWD towards the work of 300 seater multi-purpose boys
hostel.

In view of the above, if agreed, the Hon'ble Director may accord the
necessary approval to transfer the funds to the tuné of Rs. 4,00,00,000/- (One crore
only) out of 2.55 crore pending funds against expenditure cum utilization certificate
submitted by CPWD Kamal for the above mentioned on-going Work in favour of
Executive Engineer (Clvil), Karnal Central Division, CPWD, NDRI, Campus, Near
State Bank of India, Karnal.

Submitted for approval please

\ : QS)
N
A.E. (Efect.) A \ \\@ Senior Acm/gkjt‘g‘g;t
. “

4%0/02'
SR /V;W ’é“%ﬁ’/
Prof. I/C (E & C) QN ~ Faculty /C (EM&T) A.E. (Civil

Deaf (P&D)

[ s gl
5 Py e (ee)
regstEr L edeeol - TR WW %

A
iz P et s e cnunplels

Director 2ol —;u,.a, E@om : a—b FW and. [)“-’“wjv

(9% ()’”W e A’C‘.UV\
B AN 7 "\N W h> Q_M%-LLW |
] < r‘l) wau ol AC; T tb(tw

N\M WG‘”L n V*QQQ—MG, Rf. O Camnl:

ywwm\‘c Wf rb—wbmbwe

)

7\@"\ \\"

&)
7 y"\g\

Dairy No.,éh 17

D 37)p) ) 5 gt




1 ~F1

T 1. KURUKSHETRA (Y ¢ -

Djary NO....@'S.:ZQuu. d @ - 60)
irector . <director@nitkkr.ac.in>

Datedvo.)og\ “ll]%.'.. WYMOI’ Lﬂ,

LETTER OF NIT, KKR ﬁi{"l)?h'f

EE,KARN LVCPWD <cpwdckarnal@gmail.com> A Wed, Jul 25, 2018 at 3:36 PM
gh, SE, CCC, CPWD, Chandigarh” <seccc_cpwd2002@yahoo.co.in>, SE Electrical Ccec
¢@gmail.com>, "Cpwd. Kkr" <cpwd.kkr@gmail.com>, estatenitkkr@gmail.com, director@nitkkr.ac.in

.@ scan0670.pdf

107K ,
;; oz A+ A }L) !

o 5"7’#}“‘ *)

Y19 -

A Al AnTD



Phone : 0184-2250690
Fax: 0184-2250660

Ofﬂce of the Executive Engineer,
: Ccniral Public Works Department,
"NDRI Campus, Karnal-132004 _

-

Sa— (mﬁs%w 0/988%

ﬁa"rﬁ

W&S’;?—-g};_[g |

h. 8. VE Gupta,

. Q-/ Professor Incharge,

-/

' Enct: 7 Nos. third party iqs_;ié'étian riepori§

NIT, Kurukshetra

Releasa of Intenm pay R .~;'1 Crore out of balance funds due of Rs. 2.55

sir, _
Singe the. wo‘rk'of P/F furnimfe‘, Ai'r?c'bﬂdi'_t}-i.eh work is 100 rooms & development work is
Crorcs Since 170 beds, one No, 8 seawcr

in progress uider the savmg of thie revlse ‘¢ost of: R_
dmmg table, 1 No. soth sel 6] seater) and S S: cham 3 seater havc already besty supphed and placed in

the toom.
Thereforee it is requested to- rélease interim funds of Rs. | crore out of 2.55 crores pending -

fund. In addition to above as demanded in the ‘m_e'ét‘-i'n-g- on 25.7.2018 with SE/CCC & SE(E} the third

party inspection report (7 Nos.) are enclosed herewith please.

-

wrreTE Rt S,
. # @ Br fa, seere
afafafy -
I Director, NIT, Kurukshetra fonnformntmn
2._Chief Engineer(NZ):1, CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-94, Chandigarh for kind information please.
Superintending Engmeer. Chandigarh: Centrs Citcle, CPWD, Chandigarh for kind information please.
4, Superinteniding “Engineer(E), Chandigarh Cetitral Electrical Circle, CPWD, Chandigarh for kind

information please.
5. Executive Engmccr (B}, Karnal Cenitral Elccm;al Division, CPWD, Kurnal lor information & with the

‘request 1o stbmit the remaining dotuments pertam to ‘Elect wing at the earliest.
%}/“77

File 63(18).

Ha AraCiroad |l Chime | e o V
ACIS 109 M&*&ﬂ a @}5 ’H , ) /

o .




PN b/ =z uix >
( u YN 108 8
‘ eI (AT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Phone : 0184-2250690
Deflw e Frartor fRrarrer Fax : 0184-2250660
e-mail : knleekcd.cpwd@nic.in

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
| Office of the Executive Engineer,
Karaal Central Division
NDRI Campus,
Near State Bank of India

HIEieT Dol HUSHT
T EL.3L.3ME P,

: PHIEATET—132001 An IS0 9001: Certified Division, Karnal-132001

: | . Oélo
HEAT 164 (18)/BBA./2018/ 2992, festies %zam?
Jar &, ,

o= - Release of funds for the construction works at NIT, Kurukshetra.

#
HEG, - | \@Zﬁ;%gg 1§ |
Enclosed please find herewith the Expenditure Statement of Completed and

Ongoing works upto July - 2018
This is for your kind information please. :

Hewe : AT . aQIet,

NIT 98 R (/,_



Expenditure Statement & Utilization Certificate for NIT, Kurukshetra Upto July - 2018 A.W@ K

(S-No Name of Work AA&ES | Amountof | Amount Amount _ Civil MWMM. 1  Tota Balance req hwnquw oo Status of
< < No. | AJA&ESS | deposit. by transfered . Expdr. | Expdr the Client . Work )
! & Date Fig. In lacs Client for to EE(E) upio ] Department & Remarks
- civil_Total . date {C+E)
amount i o . ]
deposited : ] b ’
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 s | g 10 11 12
) . Rs. 6329 Lacs i.e Rs. M.AA.MO.QNN\I + .. Work Physicail re _@ﬂma...
Cle 500 Seater Girls Hostel (Multi- " pl . * . rk-Physically ompleted
1 |Storeyed Framed Structure, o ]CCi18 dated;  Electical { opqnsy IRS. 649,327 558691093 | 74245007 ] 632035370 | -30000000  30000000|& Liabiities approx. Rs.2.00]
Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra 7.1.2013 | Provision Rs. = Rs. 5,70,00,000/- { Crove are lying pending
J : 768.38 Lacs . ) : 4
57000000
Clo 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys ) . ’ ]
Hostel including 100 suits for foreign Rs. 5065.79 ; Civil Work Physically |
2 e S et | 72013 Lacs Broorcall  481030639) 81000000] 420036636] 51000000  501030638| -20000000| 2553936 Completed umiure work i
. - e - . ) 1 . : in Progress.
Structure), Ground Floor+5) at NIT, 8.27 Lacs :
Kurukshetra.
Clo Sgwage Treatment v_mzimqvv at CC/16 dated ) .
3 {NIT, Kurukshetra. = 42013 318.08] 16740244 2562041] 14523384 2562941 17086295]  -346051 -346651] Work Physically Completed] 3
(Elect. Prov. Rs. 26,78 lacs) . o Mlmx,,
Construction of 9 Nos. permanent huts | ~ 4051580 ok Physically Completed w::x.
and 6 Nos. temporary huts for securi . " o ysically Comp! 3
4 guards m:o_:&:M imN_. supply and Y m_w 28.21 3101810, ¢ 31068:0 0 5:06810 -5000 S000{ ™", 4 final bil is pending. i
sanitary installation at NIT Kurukshetra | >11-2015 ,
Intemal and External finishing work i.e. : , ] e
distempering and painting in the .
Academic/instructional buildings, Sports Physically Completed
Complex, Shopping Complex, Teachers |CC/3492/580/ 108.18 + 7.24 : \ Work Physically Comple
5 |Flats, Guest House and Health Centre, 566 =11542| 9096492 0] 9896492 0 9396402 o O™ put final bitl is pending.
CCN, Library building, OAT and .
Electrical sub-station No. 1,2 and 3 etc.
at NIT Kurukshetra. -
TOTAL 1113716185 140562941| 1006257338 | 157809848 :.2&.»»3 -50351051 55890412

* 7th and final bill of electrical protion booked by this office.

-

Assistant Accounts Officer,

Executive Engin
Karnal Central Division., Karnal Ceatral DivVision.,
CPWD.,, Karnal.

o i CPWD., Karnal.




Diaey vo.  189.9.,. ., ST e oty
| T @i e, LS s
Y [ﬂl{[&o i ary NG..o%5u v Speed Post/E-Mail
HIA Phone :0184-2250690
GOVERNMENT OF IND{A Fax 0184-2250660

et o Rrafer Reamer e-mail : eeked.knl. cpwd@nic.in

ENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Office of the Executive Engineer,
Karnal Division,

THIEATT AU

T AIRIE P, NDRI Campus, ‘
aodls Re o anw Near State Bank of India 7
Karnal-132001

WHITETT-132001 An
JX=T :54 (NIT-KKR)/e6.%6.91./202 0/ qli

- Lale

Jar H, .
| Prof. I/C (Estate & Constr{iction) <\(J ' G é% .
National Institute of Tech@/ 2 bp
Kurukshetra - 07( /}n// P"ﬁ H,/e4v)
Rreer - Expenditure cum Utilization Certificate of the Completed Works. ‘
C/o 300 Seater Multi-purpose boys Hostel including 100 suits for foreign students,
research scholars and married PG students. (Multi- Storeyed Framed Structure),
, Ground Floor+5) at NIT, Kurukshetra. . o
FErea, | : S‘%Z' {6 20 2=
. NV ulé]
Q

Enclosed pléase find herewith final Expenditure Cum Utilization Certificate for the above
mentioned work. ,
This is for your kind information and further necessary action please.
This letter supersedes the one sent earlier vide this office even letter No. 870 dated

03.06.2020.

Hewer @ As above:

(TeTiea  3rararet)
wHrdgters  sifdar-—aeana
.. for.fa, e

Director (NIT), Kurukshetra for information and necessary action please.

Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD Karnal for information please.

. Executive Engineer ('Electri‘cal), CPWD, Karnal for information w.r.t. your letter No.
54(12)/KCED/2020-21/674 Dated 23.05,2020 to transfer the balance amount so that the same can

" be returned back to the client departmenit as requested.
i/ seashat
|\ _ ~prefuteres  rfirrar-aene

N =

(12)

NIT 136 T
« : ‘i



‘levrey “QMdo
“UoISIAIQ |euR) Jeuley
Jasuibug aannoaxg

lewsey “QMdD
“UoISIAIQ Jenua) |eule)y
‘3221J0 SN0y Juelsissy

‘1IN Je (§+100]4 punoig ‘(@4monng pawesy pakaioyg
gy r 10§ s}ns Q0| Buipnioul |s1soy shoq asodind-pinyy 4

“RINW) “sjuepn}s 9d paluew pue sJejoyas yoseasal ‘syuapnys uBiaioy

F Q\ r&&\&@w
RR8Z'OE‘LL'L] - LSEEOBELY | 6£9650L6Y TvioL
"_IBYSHNINY
"SUOIIPUOD MOW YiM 90uUBpIodde ‘1IN 1€ (5+100}4 punoigy
Al enaysynuny ' LIN Aq pied aq L0z L ‘(34njonng pawses pakaloig
HBYsS pJeme | S9/QHQ/UoNRIIGIE O anp ¢8¢9ELL) LSEE0BELY | GEYBEOLBY |-/00L6.S90S 'Sy vwmmv_ 5L \N 3 -INN) 'suapnls ©4 palew pue| |
Hom siyy isutebe aimny ug sasue yoium 6L/0 SJejoyos yoseasal ‘sjuapnys ubialo)
Annaey Aue sansmop pajaidsod MOAA 40§ suns pQ1 Buipnjoul |93soH
shoq asodind-piny Jaye3S 0OE 0/
8 L 9 g } 4 £ Z 1
(1eauyoelg+
1A1D) a3ep
SysewRYy P odn T8 soej uj *bly 9jeq 9
MIOM Ipdxzg Aqusodap SAR WY ‘ON
Jo smezs aouejeg jeioy TSOE,\ et} jounowy SAP VYNV yiom jo auieN DN
[
.m._uwzwx:._zz

B1EAS 00€ O/ -: Y4OM By} JO BjedYIIRD UoKezZIRf) WNY aimipuadxg



\o7
s

D](:ry No."“é:" "". Prof. Akhilesh Swarup Director Incharge <director@nitkkr.ac.in>

Datedm..!l’”...l‘?.‘.a%

In the matter of arbitration between M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons and Unlon of Indla for the work
C/o 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel i/c 100 Suites for Foreign Students, Research
Scholars and Married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed structure) (G+5) i/c internal Water
Supply, Sanitary Installation, Drainage & Internal Electrical Installations at NIT, Kurukshetra
(Haryana)

1 message

Executlve Engmeer C|V|l <cpwdnewkarnal@gma|l com> Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 6:15 PM
To: professorinchargeestate@gmail.com, Anant kumar <nrd.chd@cpwd.gov.in>, Superintending Engineer Karnal

<secpwdkarnal@gmail.com>, director@nitkkr.ac.in

ESTATE SECTION

Diary No.,l/?.'i‘.'..t..

«®

Sir,
Please find attachment

IMG 20211013 0009 pdf . . :
Lj - Datedou‘o:—yuocooo'

foe WC/EK),.'Q’C Te (EMLT)

A w)

(X;ﬁ %‘V
76/t

J/Wr\

6@ - U178~

httoe - Hmaitl ancale roam/mail/ii/2?2ik~102227182 B8R view=ntR ecnarcrh=aliR narmthid=thread-f9.2A 17135087 12786507 73 cimpl=msa-fo43A 171350 1/1



HIET EIHIT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Office of the Executwe Engmeer

Central Public Works Department,

NDRI Campus, Karnai-132001
e-mail -eeked.knl. cpwd@nic in

nvuuwnn

mrc-r I3200t

st - 54(1‘41*1?)/_25.3*2}"2'_021/@3, Reerien 13“,0}}_@ z;‘

TO,

> ~rof l!C(Estate & Constn),
NIT, Kurukshetra

Sub : In the matter of. arbltraltwn between M/s, Jaj Parkash & bonq and Union of Iidia
for the work C/o- 300 Seater Multi-Purpose Boys Hostel ifc 100 Suites for F ‘oreign
Students, Rese.lrch Scholars and Married PG Students (Multi-storeyed framed
structure) (G+5) ife internal Water Supply, Sanitary Installation, Drainage &
Internal Ejectrical lnstaliatzom at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana)

Agency : M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons
Agreement No. 67/EE/KCD/2014-15

With reference to the above mentioned work, it is hereby brought to veur kind
notice that the agency of the above work has gone into arbitration for setilement of certain
dispiites which have arisen‘in the above mentioned work and accordingly Arbitrator has been

appointed by the comipetent authority (copy enclosed).
The total claim amount by the agency is Rs. 4,92,30,481/- excluding the interest

& GST on award armount.
| ThlS is for )*our kind information and iuuhez necessary action please.

Encl: As above _ /Q
.o , | @/ 10/-1 J

{Prashant Agarwal)
Executive Engincer-Karnal
CPWD, Karnal

Copy to -
1. Director, NIT, Kurukshetra for kmd information please.

2, Additional Director General (Region Chandigarh), CPWI), Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A.

Chandigarh for information pleas.
+ 3. Superintending Engineer-Karnal, CPWD, Karnal for kind information plcasc.

/

Executive Engincer-Karnal

A0 770



G Yo nIT2-2740728

GOVERNMENT OF INUtA o
e wre Fafr R (¥ o
RAL PUBLIC WORKS DILPRRTM
S o NS Office of the: ' -
3% g rfﬂn«zw (2 % 5\.‘7‘1:0 W)“ P ' Additional Dnrector Geneaﬂﬁegwn Chandigarhy)
BemlalNofds. Fwce—g {), Trz-160009 i) CPWD, Sector:9{A), Chandigarh-160009
4TI 3 o 01722741968 ' Tel, No, : 0172-2741168
' Fax No 0172 2740728

B 23(102WBROWAR 7 Bi0v0) / BTait (1 3a ) /2955 ~H

it i In the matter of arbifration between M/s Jai Prakash & Sons, and Union of India,
regardmg the work“Clo 300 seater multi purpose boys hostel ifc 100 suits for
foreign students, research schiolars and married PG students (Muiti-storeyed
framed structure) (G+5) ilc internal water supply, sahitary installation, Drainage
& Intefnal Electrical Instaltations at NIT, Kurukshetra (Haryana)

Agmt. No. 6?!554’&(0!3#2014-1 5

- Wheteas Jai Prakash & Sons, 222-A, Lunia Motialla, Dehradun -248007, (Uttarakhand)
has wrilten fo ADG(Region Chandigarh) vidé his letter No. JPS/2021-22/KRK/0196 dated
31.08.2021 for Agmt. No, BHEEIKCDI2014-15, that certain disputes have arisén between the abave
noted ;aarttes in respect of the above noted work. |, ADG,(Region Chandigarh) CPWD by powers
conferred on me undér Clause 25 of the. said Agreemen{ hereby appoint Sh. R.K. Agrawal, A-15,
South Extension, Pan-ll, New Deihi-110049 as Sole Arbitrator to™ decide and make his award
regarding the claimsidisputes raised by thé contractor, if any, as shown in_the ‘statements enclised.
subject always, however, to their admissibility urider clause 26 of the.aftresaid agreement.

It is further requested to kindly decide first before adjudtcation whether these claifns
are time barrgs or not as per limitation Act.

The arbitrator shall give reasans for the award The fee payab'e apd terms &
conditions: to the sole Arbitrator shall be in accordance with CPWD OM No
21SE(TLC)iArD, 033812019 20/37‘ dated 24.01. 2020 ’ / _

fefegs) W)
e R (éfoao)

Enct: Certified copy of claims {$:Ne.1 to 8, 1 page)

To

1. Sh R.K Agrawal, A-15, South Extension, Pari-ll, New. Delhl~110049 alotigwith copy aof
consent letters from the coftractor. {e-mail. rkagrawal1958@gmall. c)

2. Jai Prakash & Sons, 222.A, Lunia Mohalla,Dehradun -248001 (U
1o his letter No. JPS/2021-220KRK/0196 dated 31.08.2021. (e»m f psansZ@“FQ@gmaﬂ cam)

3. wriues sfvn-gee, $RNY o Pl Qe e R gwx
LR e S5 ali R, BTe-132001 fof information, &necessary aclion;

wfeey e ol W ok~ , o
1. en%ﬂ £ srf‘w:ar AT, Ay s P Rwm dame gd R TREIE dwa
sadhn WE dw aiF 3fRuL wRe- 132001 for information & immediate necessary aclion.
: Arrangemems may be made to defend the case effectively.. Legai assistance of the Counsel
may be obtained where necessary. Superintending Engineer should ensure that the bills ‘of

the cohtractor are firalized immiediately, if not already done:

\:%s.d;‘-im_ afyaws-avne, P A Pro faer Sy A sl Rud g e S
Gady we Yw o sfiw  FEe-132001for informalion & necessary  action.
Arrangemefits may be made to defend the case effectively. Legal assistance of the
CouhsellSuperintending Engineer may be obtained whére necessary. Executive Engmeer

should ensure that the bills of the contractor are finalized immediately, if not alre_ b

- e favf’ &l o] 202
¢ M3 Za TR (o aﬁ ‘

'_akhandi wnlh reference




(vse::rch Scholars :md f’

water supply; S.am:at)" mshnutfon Drainage &1nternal Elsctrica! instaktations at NIT,
Kurukshetea (Hahjanﬁ)

Aprcemenh‘w 67/85,:“((20/2014 15,
:e:‘derAmaunt ’ C

Date ofSubrmssm ef endcr
_Datg of Acceprance of Tender

P Rs. 23,23 834 5510
£ 30.10.2414,
125022815

;rrred PG Students (v Jlt! storeyeu Er.amcd structure) (Gn} ifc Intermal

A SO

'C%ai‘m_;on account of Interest @ 12%

ate of Startof :19.03.2045
‘-‘twu!ated date: o Campletmn 1 07,12:2018
~ Actual dateof complete : BR02.2018
Time Aﬂowed ; 1 630 Days
Actml Deiay lnvohfe_d : 423 Days
LISt GF CLNMS / DISPUTES
A e vy S
g_fi“ R I 5 v : ;l
; 1 rCLAm' o atcount of withheld amount/deiay paynient. of the R/A Bill & ; Rs. 1,82,44,465/- }
' i Final bill and. Déviatron items beyond deviation limit paid lesser than | , .
i | Agreement rates and Interest thereaf, i il ’
3 2 ‘Addition cost payable on account of Extended stay penod of cantract for
i | Escalation: , . (. ]
' 21 ! Coipensation on account of price escalation oo material under 100K | Rs. 2,51,496/- |
" f Ceément & Steel, Structuraf steel fram stipulated date of completion to o
1 Artgaidateof completon.
2.2 | Conipénsation on account of pnae Escalation wnder 10CC on mwtena!' Rs.-27,89,226/
" 'othe than cement & steel from siipulated date af completion to actual |
i ’ dafe of comaletion. o
[ 3 . Addftional cost payable on account of overhead Cost and- other charges'
L. o ldupto extended stay périod of cnntract e Voo
3.1 | Claim en account of averheads and other onsite and Gifsite txpenses @ | Rs. 1,4571,5
o % G 1Prutcngaum of Contract. L ‘ -
- 4 | Chaim on account of incentive ®2% on T ender value as per Clause 24 of | Rs. 57,87,300/-
L the agreament. | <
5 | Claim on account of Interest @ 12% P.A. on the above dlaim from the '
_. ] date of respective cause of actiof, . L
' 51 :Clairm on account interest @ 12% oo claim no.ttel. ’ Rs.
P.A. Pre-award and Post- award. Rs.

as. 500000/ |

| R;L 1,10,86,300;-

s

| Rs. |

af a later stage during arbitral proceedings.
L Yours Fa:t fully

\ \ «

}7—_} = \1'7 ~—"7 /77"7 '-.,;Z{' re Mo o

by

4 M/s Jaz& kgsh&s

"mmmt of cfalms talculated on the basrs of avaﬂame recards. However \We rEServe aur
F or subtract any caim or modify of the amount of claims and fite any document if

_ P SN //
(?fm izl 3 / (Kuﬁil\éﬁqtfgﬁﬁégmtow)

Py g

ek i A TS E AN



ESTATE SECTION :
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA - 136119

rmpa

No.CC/3497/4 50 Dated: 3 3.10.2021

Subject: In the matter of arbitration between M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons and Union of
India for the work of construction of "300 seater multi-purpose boys Hostel
including 100 suites for foreign students, research scholars and married PG
students (Multi-storeyed framed structure) (Ground+5) at NIT Kurukshetra".

With reference to letter received from the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD,
Karnal vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2021/2131 dated 13.10.2021, it is stated that the agency
M/s. Jai Parkash & Sons of the above cited wdrk has gone into arbitration for the
settlement of certain disputes which have arisen in the above mentioned work.
Accordingly, an Arbitrator has been appointed by the competent authority vide letter no.

23(102)/DRC/ WA/ADG(RG)/EE(TLC)/3255-H dated 07.10.2021.
Further, it is also intimated by CPWD that the total claim amount by the

agency is Rs. 4,92,30,481/- excluding the interest & GST on award amount.

This is for kind information please.

Encl: As above (page 1-4)

W""”:@:)f‘.u-"" »

Prof. I/C (Estate & Construction)

Prof. I/C (Accounts)

Copy to:

1. Dean (P&D) for information please

2. PS to Registrar for information of the Registrar please.
3. AR to Director for kind information of the Director please



i Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT Kurukshetra.

The Construction of Swimming Pool of size 25m x 15m at NIT,
Kurukshetra was approved by B&WC in its 4th meeting held on 13.12.2005 vide item
no. 4.12 for an amount of Rs. 120.10 lacs. Further, NBCC submitted a Revised Cost
Estimate for an amount of Rs. 240.76 as per requirement of Sports Section including
seating arrangement for the Spectators and the same was approved by B&WC in its
6th meeting held on 24.04.2006 vide item no. 6.16 and confirmed by the B&WC in its
7th meeting held on 18.10.2006, Subsequently approved by FC in its 9th meeting
held on 28.10.2006 and BOG in its 12th 25.04.2007. However, the work was not
carried out by NBCC, as Institute decided to disengage NBCC w.e.f. 31.03.2007.

After several meetings and discussions at various levels at the institute,
it was decided on 18.04.2007 after duly approved by the Director to engage CPWD
for the work of Swimming Pool. Accordingly, CPWD was intimated vide this office
letter no. EO/3498 dated 04.05.2007 & 3493 dated 01.04.2008 and 7304-08 dated
10.07.2008 to undertake the construction work of Swimming Pool at an estimated
cost of Rs. 240.76 lacs. In response to our letter No. CC/7304-08 dated 10.07.2008,
Chief Engineer (NZ-I), CPWD, Chandigarh sent an estimate for the above said work
for an amount of Rs. 3,96,75,800/- including Civil, Public Health and Electricals
works vide letter no.23(390)SE(P)/EE(PH)/1657 dated 31.07.2008, but the CPWD
did not take up the work and thus this Institute decided to withdraw this work from
‘CPWD vide the office Iettef no. CC/10117 dated 29.10.2008 provided no financial
implication is involved. On the withdrawal of the work form CPWD, CPWD demanded a

sum of Rs. 1,98,379/- from NIT, Kurukshetra on alc of charges for the preparation of
estimate and drawings vide letter no. 54(466)/KCD/2008/5103 dated 27.11.2008 as

enclosed in Appendix XXXV from page 488 to 499.

In this regard, a meeting with Sh. D.S. Sangwan, Executive Engineer
(CPWD) was held on 23.12.2008, who assured to start the work within 3 months
after the receipt of administrative approval. The Hon'ble Director agreed to re-
engage CPWD for the construction of Swimming Pool. Accordingly, approval was
taken from the Director and Chairman B&WC. After that thc execution of work was
communicated to CPWD, Karnal office Vide the office letter no. 458 dated 15.01.2009
(copy enclosed). As per CPWD process, the work was allotted to the executing agency for
execution of work vide letter no. 54(496)/KCD/2348 dated 18.01.2009 (copy enclosed). it
was expected that as per MOU guidelines, the work will be carried out by CPWD. The MOU
between CPWD and Institute states that the CPWD will undertake the execution of

the works after the design and drawings prepared by CPWD approved by the client.
— U I3~



Whereas the CPWD have agreed to undertake the execution of the works hereafter on

the basis of designs and drawings prepared by CPWD and approved by the client as a
deposit work, now therefore it is agreed between the two parties that: -

- 1. The CPWD shall execute the work on the basis of Architectural drawings
prepared by CPWD and approved by the client.
2. The Preliminary Estimate, based on the preliminary drawings & designs shall
be submitted by CPWD and approved by the client with issue of AJA & E/S.
3. Based on the Approved Architectural drawings, CPWD will prepare working
drawings, specifications & scope of work for detailed estimate for approval of
the authority competent to technically sanction the detailed estimate.

It is relevant to mention that the working drawings, specifications &
scope of work for detailed estimate prepared by the CPWD were neither sanctioned
by the authority of the institute and nor involved in the sanctioning process. The
agreement between the CPWN and the executing party has not been discussed with
the institute at any level. |

Later on cost estimate received from CPWD for an amount of
Rs. 3,96,75,800/- was approved by the B&WC in its 10th meeting held on
19.02.2009 vide item no. 10.4 without having any detailed specification of the items,
Subsequently approved by FC in its 15th meeting held on 21.02.2009 and BOG in its
15th 18.05.2009. During the execution of the wark, sevcral times the CPWD was
intimated regarding the slow progress of the work as enclosed in Appendix XXXVI
from page 500 to 510.

The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD intimated vide letter no.
54(NIT)/KCD/2012/278 dated 05.02.2013 that the work has been completed and
testing work is in progress and also requested the Institute to conduct the Inspection
of work for taking over the Swimming Pool. The Inspection Committee duly
constituted by the ¢ompetent authority of the institute was intimated vide letter no.
CC/65 dated 27.02.2013 to conduct the inspection of the said work. Accordingly,
inspection of the work was conducted on dated 28.02.2013 by the Inspection
Committee. The shortcomings/observations made by the Inspection Committee
were conveyed to the CPWD for rectification vide letter no. CC/98/2035 dated
28.03.2013. The compliance of the shurtcomings/ observations pointed out by the
Inspection Committee was made by the CPWD as stated in letter No.
54(NITY/PS/KCD/2013/3381 dated 20.12.2013.

Accordingly, the Inspection Committee inspected the work again on
03.01.2014. During the Inspection it was found that the observations pointed out in
the previous inspection visit have been attended by the CPWD. The final Inspection

report of the Inspection Committee was submitted. The committee had also

—UgYy -~



observed that the work of Swimming Pool building is complete and it can be taken
over by the Institute.

Further, the Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD submitted the inventory,
architectural/structural drawings vide letter no. 20(NIT)/KCD/2014/248 dated
22.01.2014. Accordingly, the swimming pool was handed over to Presidents Sports
(Boys & Girls) vide letter no. CC/3169/25 dated 23.01.2014. After that CPWD
submitted the copy of final bill & final utilization certificate of Rs. 3,98,04,808/- vide
letters no. 54(N!T)/KCD/4030 dated 04.10.2016 & 64(NIT)/KCD/2016/6038 dated
28.12.2016.

In this regard, the final payment of Rs. 7,28,808/- has been released vide
fetter no. CC/3493/115 dated 28.02.2017 as per final utilization certificate as
enclosed in Appendix XXXVII from page 511 to 544.

Further, a letter has been received from Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD
vide no. 54(NIT)/CD/2021/987 dated 29.05.2021 regarding matter of arbitration
between M/s. Chiranji Lal Gupta & Sons (P) Ltd. & the CPWD Union of India for the
work Construction of Swimming Pool. It is stated that the agency of the above work
has gone into arbitration for settlement of certain disputes which have arisen in the
above mentioned work and accordingly, an Arbitrator has been appointed by the
competent authority of CPWD. The payment of arbitration fees will be made from the
funds of NIT available with the department. The total amount claimed by the agency
s Rs. 2,39,04,538/-. | |

In lhe reply of the abovc letter, the Institute sent a letter to Cxecutive
Engineer (Civil), CPWD vide no. CC/3169/304/1940 dated 15.06.2021, requesting
not to make any payment towards arbitration fees from the funds of NIT available
with CPWD without prior permission of the Competent Authority of the Institute. In
response to above, the Executive Engineer (Civil) CPWD intimated vide letter no.
54(NIT)CD/2021/1121 dated 17.06.2021 mentioning Clause 7.13 of MoU between
CPWD & NIT Kurukshetra as reproduced below:

"Funds tor making payment of all amounts which may be decreed hy Court of
Law, tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the deposit work will be
made available to CPWD by the client department within 15 days from the date
of receipt of such demand as aforesaid from CPWD. Such payments will be in
addition to the payments made to the contractors for execution of work."

The Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD also requested to look into the matter
and to grant permission to the office for making the payment of arbitration fees from
the funds of the NIT as per the MoU conditions stated above. Further, it is also

mentioned ‘in the letter that out of the total arbitration fees 50% of the fees is to be

—Yes -



paid by the claimant i.e. the agency and rest 50% by the respondent i.e. CPWD from
the funds of the client department i.e. NIT.

Further, it is apprised that the work has already been completed and handed
over about 7 years back to Presidents Sports (Boys & Girls) of the Institute. Also the
final payment had been released as per final Bill/lUC about 4 years back and the
facility is under use by the Institute. The issue of arbitration has been raised by the
contractor/agency requesting to CPWD to appoint an Arbitrator in this case.

Hence, in the light of the above facts, the matter was communicated to Joint
Registrar (GA) vide letter no. CC/3169/414 dated 27.07.2021 for seeking the legal
opinion from the Legal Counsel of the Institute Sh. Amarjit Singh Virk, Advocate,
Punjab & Haryana High Court. Accordingly, the Legal Opinion received and
reproduced below:

“‘In my considered opinion, the CPWD can't require the NITK to
pay any amount towards arbitration proceedings nor the CPWD
can deduct any amount from the funds of NITK lying with the
CPWD , towards fees of Arbitrator to be paid in advance as the
sole responsibility of pursuing the arbitration proceedings is of
CPWD, at best the CPWD can raise demand from NITK only
after, if any award is passed by the Arbitrator but before that the
CPWD can't require thc NITK to pay any amount towards
Arbitration proceedings nor deduct any such amount towards
fees to be paid to Arbitrator from the funds of NITK lying with the

CPWD" as enclosed in Appendix XXXVIII from page 545 to
562.

The above said Legal opinion received from the Legal Counsel of the Institute
Sh. A.S. Virk, Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh was conveyed to
Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, NDRI Campus, Near State Bank of India, Karnal
vide letter no. CC/3169/521/3074 dated 02.09.2021. In the reply of above letter,
Superintending Engineer (Civil), CPWD, Karnal inlimated vide letter no. 23(ARB-
CLG)/SE-Kamal/2021/912 dated 20.09.2021, that “funds for making payment of all
amount as decreed by Arbitral Tribunal or by Court of Law will be made available to
CPWD by client department...”. If the funds are not made available against any kind
of decision of Arbitral Tribunal or so, there may be over-burden of extra amount in
shape of interest on Government. Such kind of inevitable consequences can be
prevented only if the timely payment is made by client to CPWD.

In view of the above the Legal opinion received from the Legal Counsel of the
Institute Sh. A.S. Virk, Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh was
again conveyed to Executive Engineer (Civil), CPWD, NDRI Campus, Near State
Rank of India, Karnal vide letter no. CC/3169/598/4153 dated 01.10.2021 as

enclosed in Appendix XXXIX from page 563 to 567.
| —U®b -



The Building & Works Committee may note that the arbitration award as & when
published by the arbitrator for the below mentioned works will be paid to CPWD by the
Institute in the light of MoU between CPWD and NIT Kurukshetra.

i)  Construction of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel including 100 suits
for foreign students, research scholars and married PG Students (Multi-
storeyed framed structure) (Ground Floor +5)

i) Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra

Further, the Building & Works Committee may authorized Director & Chairman

Building & Works Committee to make payment to CPWD for the above said work as

per the arbitration award published by the Arbitrator.

—Uu&7-



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

PROCEEDINGS OF THE 4™ MEETING OF THE BUILDING & WORKS
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA
HELD ON 13.12.2005 IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE INSTITUTE. ;

PRESENT:

1. Dr. M.N. Bandyopadhyay Chairperson

Director,
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

2. Sh. Neelesh Shah Member
DGM (ENGG.), DELHI ZONE
Representative of NBCC Ltd. NBCC Place,
Bhishma Pitahma Marg, Pragati Vihar,
New Delhi-110003

Member

3. Sh. A.P. Kathpalia
Representative of PWD(B&R), Civil Wing,

. Office of Engr-In-Chief, PWD(B&R),
Old Estate Bldg., Sector 19B
Chandigarh
4. Prof. R K Bansal Invitee
Prof, /C(Estate & Constn.)
NIT, Kurukshetra.
5. Sh. Kapi_l Sharma Invitee
M/S S.K. Integrated Consultant,
280, Deepali Enclave, Pitam Pura
Delhi.
6. Dr. Diwan Singh Invitee
Dy.Prof. I/C (Estate & Const.)
NIT, Kurukshetra
7. Sh. RP S Lohchab Member-Secretary
Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetra



Item No. 4.10 To consider and appfoi'e the revised rough cost estimate for
repair/modification of Instructional Building at NIT Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the RRCE for 22.01 lac from .
TEQIP.

Item No. 4.11 To consider and approve the reconstruction of damaged/ cracked /
tilted Compound walls in G-type houses of the campus and accord

the administrative approval.

The Building & Works Committee approved the RRCE amounting to Rs.

27.99 lac.

Item No.4.12 To consider and approve the RCE for provision of Swimming Pool at
' NIT Kurukshetra '

The Building & Works Committee approved the RCE amounting to Rs. i

120.10 }ECQ

Item No. 4.13 Modifications, Alterations and Renovations of Existing Laboratories.

The Building & Works Committee approved Rs. 15.00 lac for carr‘}\il'hg out

modifications, alterations and renovations of existing laboratories.

" Item No. 4.14 To consider and approve the RCE for Cnowcem work on outside

-walls _
of residences at NIT Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee approved the RCE amounting to Rs.

41.27 lac for cnowcem work on outside walls of residences.

Item No. 4.15 To consider evaluation report in respect of performance of NBCC.

For the time being, the present arrangement of getting the work done from
the NBCC may be continued. The performance of both the agencies i.e.-NBCC and the
State PWD (B&R) may be reviewed. The whole matter may be then put up to the

Buildirig & Works Committee in its next meeting.

i , U(,D?,




KURUKSHETRA.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

APROCEEDINGS OF THE 6™ MEETING OF THE BUILDING & WORKS
F COMMITTEE, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA
HELD ON 24.4.2006 IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE INSTITUTE.

PRESENT:

1.

Dr. M.N. Bandyopadhyay
Director,
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

)

Sh. S.K. Kukreja
Representative of Director, Technical Educatlon Haryana

SCO 38-39, Sector -17A
Chandigarh

Sh. Neelesh Shah

Dy. General Manager

NBCC Ltd., NBCC Place,

Bhishma Pitahma Marg, Pragati Vihar,
New Delhi-110003

Dr. Krishna Gopal
Dean (P&D)
NIT, Kurukshetra

Dr. M.K. Soni
Prof. I/C (Estate, Const.&Elect.Mtc. )

NIT, Kurukshetra

Dr. Diwan Singh
Dy.Prof. I/C (Estate, Const.&Elect. Mtc. )

NIT, Kurukshetra

Sh. R P S Lohchab
Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetia

Chairperson .

Member

Member

Member

Invitee

Invitee

Membef-Secretary

Contd....



x ' 9

Item ;(:éfabled) : To consider and approve the RCE for the provision of
] _ graded sitting arrangement for 2000 persons in the Open

Air Theatre,

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE c_osf estimate
""_j‘ting to Rs. 49.29]acs.

o. (Tabled) To consider and approve the RRCE for the Construction of
Swimming Pool at NIT Kurukshetra,

The Building and Works Committee approved the RRCE amountlng to

'5'.::' e meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

wg

Registrar & Member Secret/ )7
B.W.C, NIT, Kurukshetra

/( 91 m
Approved \ 1 ) b j
% \
Director, NITK &
@ Chairman of Building & Works Committee

— M\ 4\‘.7 ( g%

2
MMQ

A N | '
Qf \eoh Preh, B‘Q) (S ko leukyegn)

¢%>\K/y@\)2\

S

‘ﬁ T 0

s _
\fk\“ (o™

“9) —



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

PROCEEDINGS OF THE 7"® MEETING OF THE BUILDING & WORKS
COMMITTEE, HELD ON 18.10.2006 IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE INSTITUTE.

PRESENT:
1. Dr. M.N. Bandyopadhyay Chairperson
Director, .
National Institute of Technology,
7y Kurukshetra.
2. Dr. R.P. Singh Member
(Council Member, AICTE)
Retired Executive Director
BHEL, Bhopal, A-1, Chattarsal Nagar
Phase-I, J K. Road
B.H.E.L Bhopal
3. Sh. K.N.Sharma - ~Member
Nominee of Executive Director
NBCC Ltd., NBCC Place, ' Y
Bhishma Pitahma Marg, Pragati Vihar,
New Delhi-110003
‘ 4. Er. S.K. Sharma Member
Executive Engineer (Civil)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch
. Yamuna Nagar
TN -
o 5. .  Er. Shyam Sunder ‘ Member
DGM (Electrical)
NBCC Ltd, NBCC Place,
Bhishma Pltahma Marg, Pragati Vlhar
New Delhi-110003

6. Er. V.K Gupta Member

Executive Engineer (Electrical)
Haryana PWD B&R Branch
Karnal

Contd. ...



s

7. Dr. Krishna Gopal Member

Dean (P&D)

NIT, Kurukshetra

8. Prof. Anil Kumar ‘ Special Invitee
Department of Architécture
CR State College of Engg.,
Murthal, Sonepat—131039 (Haryana)

9. Dr. T.K. Garg N Special Invitee

Dean (Bstate, Const.& Elect.Mtc.)
NIT, Kurukshetra

10.  Dr. H.K. Sharma - Special Invitee

Prof. I/C (Estate & Const.)
NIT, Kurukshetra

el

11.  Dr. L.M. Saini Special Invitee

Prof. I/C (Elect.Mtc.)
NIT, Kurukshetra

12.  Sh. RP S Lohchab Memb'er—Secretary

Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetra - ' -
At the outset, the Member-Secretary exj[ended' hie_éﬁy welcome to the Director of

T
the Institute and Chairman of Building & Works Committee and other members & Special

Invitees of the Comumittec. )
Building & Works Committee took the followmg dec151ons

Item No. 7.1 To confirm the minutes of the 6™ meetmo of Building & Works Commn‘.tee
held on 24.4.2006.

The Building & Works Committee confirmed the mimites of 6" meeting of
Building & Works Committee held on 24.4.2006. ' -

Item No.7.2  To report the action taken on the minutes of 6™ hrgeti}lg of Building &
Works Committee held on 24.4.2006.

The Building & Works Committee noted the action taken on the minutes of the 6%
meeting of Buildng & Works Committee held on 24.42006 and made the following

observations:



NATIONAL INSTITUE OF TECHNOLOGY
(PEEMED UNIVERSITY)
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Dated: 7 5o

EO/.% (,/ ?rg

The Executed Engineer.,
Karmad, Central Division,
8. Subash Colony, Karnal.

bjuct: - Engaging of CPWD for various consto work at NI, Kurukshetra,

This i< with reference 10 vour feter no. 34(466) & & 4/ 118 dated

b stimated cost(hn Laes)

| Consti, ol Kew Administative Block a N . | 00K
fomulhetrs ] l S
fstlluion ol 1A - Sab Sation at N1 202.00

Kuruizsherra _ o
Punidion of tiadol Sceitmg ananecimeits to g 19,29
2000 persons an Open S Theare at NI
¢ Burgdishetra :

Constin, of Swimiing Pool at NI Kurikshotrn 24076

You are therefore requested o attend  this office Tor Hializing the

- LT

ﬁuf'nu: C ¥ gy
! RIS L By
\ rian g, A5 fatim, f..).;..'g e

/
0 L0 Sy vq :
q g3
('-)L V'/{ ,. ¢ £1q ngege )
o gnmt e (1 ul
. '

Ak AR ngﬂ!-""..
g ataylw w1l

rY

. EE@?Q

—es aoe mc aes t "

Eolle] Mo ERREL

e D
Rogistrar, .
; IR

Py s sty

AT WY w

i

1'/\

::;f;;ﬁ§¥§i

S RIER AL }

\




D3y 472

e et s o

ATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

The Executive Engineer, p

Central Public Works Department, W ’ /(’1/ (Svg

Kamal Central Division,
448, Subhash Colony, Kamal

Engaging CPWD in National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

The NIT, Kurukshetra allotted the following two works to your Organization for
ccutio:n-tis per terms & conditions of the MOU signed with you & communicated vide letter
0: CC/3417/9013-15 dated 25-10-2007.

1. . Construction of New Administrative Block

2 Installation of HT/LT sub-station
5 Now the Director has accorded approval for getting the below noted two works . {
; . (as detailed below) also to be got executed through your Organization on the same terms &
conditions already intimated vide letter referred above.
- ol ] l. Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra

{(Estimated Cost of Rs. 240.76 lacs)
E 2. Provision of Graded Seat® arrangement for 2000 persons in Open Air Theatre at
- NIT, Kurukshetra. (Estimated Cost Rs. 49.29 lacs)

‘Copy of the drawing for construction of swimming pool received vide Sr.
Architect (Ni-l) CPWD, Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9-A, Chandigarh-160017, letter No. SA (NZ-
1) £284 & SA (NZ-1)/345 dated 27-07-2007 & 23-08-2007 respectively is also sent herewith duly

T W

{ approved with the remarks that the swimming pool should be of Olympic Size (i.e. 50m X 25m)
' as shown in the drawing. F.I.N.A. specifications should be adopted in the design & drawings.

The drawings received from the Sr. Architect of CPWD for the construction of
- Graded Seating arrangement for 2000 persons in Open Air Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra have
) been studied & it is, intimated, that a meeting with the Sr. Architect may be fixed at the earliest
Z/ regarding slight modifications in the drawings before taking the work in hand.

N2 el
oM bUK drY %%Q%k\‘\ﬂ

Prof. UC(E, EM & C
[t {\/f f“:} w5 ’ _( 1 - )
H 3. . "\- "y
Copy to: - o o ) ) g5 /2°QV22~-’ f Lnw gy
1. PS to Director for kind information of Director. ! :

rYa Twea o SHAFT Y ey

) o S TR DT - |

vy oRgR Te
AL \ ..-.( l 4”,_ ’Rccg‘ D e R R L L DI T T IV P v .
Wn .0 Mét t:ﬁm..f‘.‘.{...u N : i W




A U

™
_ SPEED POST
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSBETRA-136119
No.cc/ [ 20Y~ O ‘Dated: 10-07-2008
Te
The Executive Engineer,
Central Public Works Departient,
Karnal Central Division,
448, Subhash Colony, Karnai
Subkject: {i) Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra
{iij Construction of Opesn Air Theater at NIT, Kurukshetra

As discussed by the Worthy Director with the Superintending
Engineer {Civil} & (Electrical), Chandigarh Central Circle, Central Public Works
Department, Chandigarh during the Building 8& Works Committee meeting held on
17-03-2008 regarding the above said work, it was assured that these works will be
taken in hand on priority. Though a period of 3 months had elapsed but nothing
nas heen neard from you so far about the status of these works. You are aware
that these are very important works and are reguired to be taken in hand
inunediately.

t is, therefore, requested tiiat these works be started at once, other
wise the Institute will be constrained tc withdraw the works from your

organization.

C()""“P:t'o

Copy for information to: -

1. The Chief Enginger {NZj, Central Public Works Department, Kendriys
Sadan , Sector-9-4, Chandigarh. ‘

gupf;uutcndmg nginecr, Chandigarh Central Circle, Central Public
Works Department, Chandigart.

3. PS5 to Director for kind information of Director.

Dean (E, EM & C;j
bl L&if ?/6 e

b

AN



BRI q&I AT 1F0o3i0q |

)8 A::_:'_(P)/E P é{} I S Y

t, ' ' fﬁéﬂh&s&.ﬂnﬂﬁh& s-.( Leqhncéoca—n/
. ,  Lstvamins P MT ok K kshadba
I Cagt e ' :
m'é" apga p_&{___ﬂe&e‘(rto c.al 7%y - o & doded 10.067- 08
| gs} v @ fbw & mrmf ol mh‘.“‘x ga aus @Ry b Fc‘w wo 196'75,1@}—
A e . =P - - wm) W R
aw gl nﬁm‘r 3 ﬁ\'ﬁ# @l f‘:‘fézzr gall & | oid @ TS AR AFA & Hiaur oY
R & Tafar wn § 1 Ry & B ard @) napﬂ Jord g " o o Rrad sarfa
v ‘m--ﬁb—m—rm‘é‘ Q&ramwn |

- ey st Siel e uRwHvEa, éraiﬁf%rﬂl | | ;

R areg® 18odo |, dEfly, guding | !
eflern arfea=ar 1de | wodle dala foga uRvge, danfla, avdie | |

- wrfurers s, IR | wrdera yra sifirar [godiod | walfafy, avdlig | ’ ,
- eriuee st ido | gpewr Sy Rigw se, balfal 1 L

| - wRiuTeTd aﬁmrm TTAIA e wueed, SRy, _eggmmr. | &QO/’




—

ii

Ol —qAD0e°Y =g
| ©,

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  Speed Post
KURUKSHETRA-136 119 -
No.CC/ /o [/ 7 . ‘

To

Dated:29-10-2008

Executive Engineer (Civil),
Central Public'Works Department
Karnal Central Division,

448 Subhash Colony, Karnial.

Subject: En.gag_'ing CPWD in National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

The following two works were allotted to your Organization vide letter
No. 3493 dated 01-04-2008 for execution on the same terms and conditions of the M.O.U &s
signed  with your department and communicated  to - you vidé letter

No CC/3417/9013 15 dated 25-10-2007

1. Coristruction of $wimming Pool at NIT, Kurukshetra
(Es’umated Cost'of Rs. 240.76 lacs).
2. Provision of Graded Seatmg arrangement for 2000 persons in Open Air

Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetta. (Estlmated Cost Rs, 49 29 lacs)

In spite of repeated requests through telephonic messages and through letters
issued - vide letter No.CC/7304-8 dated 10-07-2008 and No. CC/8076-80
dated 06-08-2008, your organization did not take up the work in hand. It was emphasized
upon you that these works are of very important nature and rieed execution at the earliest but
with no result. ' h | .'

In view of the abov.e; The Director NIT Kurﬁkéhet'ra has accorded approval
for witli-dr_éwing the following two works from you‘f ofgaﬁiz’aﬁon with immed;ate effect

which you sliould note accordingly:

1. Construction of Swimming Pool at NIT Kurukshetra
(Estimated Cost of Rs. 240.76 lacs) :
2. Provision of Graded Seating atrangement for 2000 persons in Open Air

Theatre at NIT, Kurukshetra. (Estimated Cost Rs. 49.29 lacs) _
It is also intimated that no financial liability will be entertained on this

?-/jo'OV

account _
Kindly acknowledge the receipt this letter % J ,
' . rof.I/C (E,;EM & C)

DS to Director for the kind information of the Director.

_Uu9§.

Copy to:-1.



!,  afiw o Refor Remr &
PHIATA  Beuld HUSAE

448, JoW wIENEAl, Heerel

Jdw=- 54( 466)/B.BF/2008/ Sle3 : Reies a@eereT -
aaaaq 2008
“The Director, ?f}v >
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra-136119
Sub:- Clo Engaging CPWD in National Institute of Technblogy, Ku hetra %

Ref: = . Your letter No. CC/10633 dated 20.11.2008 o /1/\\/‘\/
Sir, | V B E o

Kindly refer to your above 01ted letter vide which the followmg two works have
‘been withdrawn w1thout any reason and status of the same are as under -

1. The Preliminary estimate amountmg to Rs. 39675800/- for C/o Swimming Pool at NIT,
Kurukshetra has already been sent to- you vide Chief Engineer(NZ-I), CPWD,
Chandigarh’s letter No. 23 (390)SE(P)/EE(P)II/ 1657 dated 31.7. 2008 for Wthh AJA & E/S

is stlll awalted _

2. So far as C/o Provision of Graded Seatlng Arrangement for 2000 persons at NIT,
Kurukshetra is concemed the preliminary drawings/LOP for approval was sent by Senior
Architect, NZ-I, CPWD, Chandigarh to you vide his letter dated 23.8.2007 for which
observations were issued by your office on 13.6.2008 that to after persuation by Senior

- Architect, NZ-I and this office on 16.5.2008 and modified preliminary drawings were sent
by Senior Architect vide his letter of even No.SA(NZ)1/366/2700 dated 12.11 .2008 which
were sent back to this office vide your above cited letter.

3. Yourkind attention is drawn to the MOU wherem no such provision of withdrawal of the

works exists and this is clear violation of clauses of MOU. Copy of the same is enclosed

for ready reference.

However since the same have been withdrawn by you the tollowing amount may
please be deposited to'this office for preparation of estirnate and drawings.

l. C/o Swimming Pool at NIT Kurukshetra | Rs. 198379.00.
.Clo Provision of Graded Seating Arrangement for 2000 _persons Rs. 115818.00

R ‘9 [?;NIT?_KWI)& a
15 [: ] (a@f’/oﬂd%‘z’/% Contd/?..
M W






